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Crowe LLP 
Independent Member Crowe Global 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON THE SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF 
FEDERAL AWARDS ISSUED IN A PROGRAM-SPECIFIC AUDIT OF STUDENT FINANCIAL 

ASSISTANCE CLUSTER (TITLE IV)  

To the Board of Regents of the 
University of Houston System 

Report on the Audit of the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards 

Opinion 

We have audited the schedule of expenditures of federal awards for the Student Financial Assistance 
Cluster (“Title IV”) of the University of Houston – Downtown (the “University”), an agency of the State of 
Texas (the “State”), for the year ended August 31, 2025, and the related notes (the “Schedule”). 

In our opinion, the accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards presents fairly, in all material 
respects, the expenditures of federal awards for Title IV of the University for the year ended August 31, 
2025, in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America (GAAS); the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States (Government Auditing Standards); and the audit 
requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, 
Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Our responsibilities under 
those standards and the Uniform Guidance are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the 
Audit of the Schedule section of our report. 

We are required to be independent of the University and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 
accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we 
have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.  

Responsibilities of Management for the Schedule 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the Schedule in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America and for the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the 
Schedule that is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.  
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Schedule 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Schedule as a whole is free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our 
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is 
not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and 
the Uniform Guidance will always detect material noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting 
material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the 
aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the Schedule.  

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform 
Guidance, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Schedule, whether due to fraud or
error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the Schedule.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the University’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the
Schedule.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters 
that we identified during the audit. 

Crowe LLP 

Houston, Texas 
January 13, 2026 
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Crowe LLP 
Independent Member Crowe Global  

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL  
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF SCHEDULE 

OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH  
GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS  

 
 
 
To the Board of Regents of the 
University of Houston System 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the schedule of expenditures of federal awards for 
the Student Financial Assistance Cluster (“Title IV”) and the related notes (the “Schedule”) of the University 
of Houston – Downtown (the “University”), an agency of the State of Texas (the “State”) as of and for the 
year ended August 31, 2025, and have issued our report thereon dated January 13, 2026. 
 
Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 
 
In planning and performing our audit of the Schedule, we considered the University’s internal control over 
financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the Schedule, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the University’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not 
express an opinion on the effectiveness of the University’s internal control. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management 
or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the University’s 
Schedule will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, 
yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses 
or significant deficiencies may exist that have not been identified. 
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the University’s Schedule is free from material 
misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, 
and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the Schedule. 
However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit and, 
accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of 
noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the University’s internal 
control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the University’s internal control and compliance. 
Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

Crowe LLP 

Houston, Texas 
January 13, 2026 
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Crowe LLP 
Independent Member Crowe Global 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL 
OVER COMPLIANCE REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE  

To the Board of Regents of the 
University of Houston System 

Report on Compliance for Student Financial Assistance Cluster (Title IV) 

Opinion on Compliance for Student Financial Assistance Cluster (Title IV) 

We have audited the University of Houston – Downtown’s (the “University”), an agency of the State of Texas 
(the “State”), compliance with the types of compliance requirements described in the OMB Compliance 
Supplement that could have a direct and material effect on its Student Financial Assistance Cluster (“Title 
IV”) for the year ended August 31, 2025.  

In our opinion, the University complied, in all material respects, with the compliance requirements referred 
to above that could have a direct and material effect on its Title IV for the year ended August 31, 2025. 

Basis for Opinion on Student Financial Assistance Cluster (Title IV) 

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America (GAAS); the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States (Government Auditing 
Standards); and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform 
Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform 
Guidance). Our responsibilities under those standards and the Uniform Guidance are further described in 
the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section of our report. 

We are required to be independent of the University and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 
accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe the audit evidence we have 
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for Title IV. Our audit 
does not provide a legal determination of the University’s compliance with the compliance requirements 
referred to above. 

Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of 
laws, statutes, regulations, rules and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to Title IV. 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the 
compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an opinion 
on the University’s compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but 
is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with 
GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance will always detect material 
noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting material noncompliance resulting from fraud is 
higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Noncompliance with the compliance requirements 
referred to above is considered material, if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the 
aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the report on compliance about 
the University’s compliance with the requirements of the federal program as a whole. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform 
Guidance, we 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

• Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error and design
and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a
test basis, evidence regarding the University’s compliance with the compliance requirements
referred to above and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the
circumstances.

• Obtain an understanding of the University’s internal control over compliance relevant to the audit
in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report
on internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the University’s internal control over
compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in 
internal control over compliance that we identified during the audit. 

Other Matters 

The results of our auditing procedures disclosed an instance of noncompliance, which is required to be 
reported in accordance with the Uniform Guidance and which is described in the accompanying schedule 
of findings and questioned costs as item 2025-002. Our opinion on Student Financial Assistance Cluster 
(Title IV) is not modified with respect to this matter.  

Government Auditing Standards requires the auditor to perform limited procedures on the University’s 
response to the noncompliance finding identified in our audit described in the accompanying schedule of 
findings and questioned costs. The University’s response was not subjected to the other auditing 
procedures applied in the audit of compliance and, accordingly, we express no opinion on the response. 

Report on Internal Control Over Compliance 

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all deficiencies 
in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal 
control over compliance and therefore, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were 
not identified. We did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to 
be material weaknesses. However, as discussed below, we did identify certain deficiencies in internal 
control over compliance that we consider to be significant deficiencies.  

(Continued) 
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A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned 
functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a 
federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, 
or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable 
possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will not 
be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in internal control over 
compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type 
of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal 
control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. We 
consider the deficiencies in internal control over compliance described in the accompanying schedule of 
findings and questioned costs as items 2025-001 and 2025-002, to be significant deficiencies.  
 
Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control 
over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 
 
Government Auditing Standards requires the auditor to perform limited procedures on the University’s 
response to the internal control over compliance findings identified in our audit described in the 
accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. The University’s response was not subjected to 
the other auditing procedures applied in the audit of compliance and, accordingly, we express no opinion 
on the response.  
 
The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing 
of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform 
Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Crowe LLP 

 
Houston, Texas 
January 13, 2026 
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U. S. Department of Education: 
Direct Award - 

Student Financial Assistance Cluster: 
Federal Pell Grant Program 84.063 $ 48,797,136 $ - 
Federal Supplemental Education 

      Opportunity Grant Program 84.007 922,598 - 
Federal Work Study Program 84.033 557,826 - 
Federal Direct Loan Program 84.268 43,314,383 
Teacher Education Assistance for 
   College and Higher Education Grants 84.379 38,230 - 

Total Student Financial Assistance Cluster 93,630,173 - 

Total U.S. Department of Education $ 93,630,173 $ - 
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NOTE 1 – SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES USED IN PREPARING THE SCHEDULE OF 
EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 

The University of Houston – Downtown (the “University”) is part of the University of Houston System (the 
“System”) and is an agency of the State of Texas (the “State”). The Schedule of Expenditures of Federal 
Award (the “Schedule”) – Student Financial Assistance Cluster (“Title IV”) represents only the activity of 
Title IV and does not include any other awards received by the University or any award received by the 
System or the State. 

Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the accrual basis of accounting. Such expenditures 
are recognized following the cost principles contained in the Uniform Guidance, wherein certain types of 
expenditures are not allowable or are limited as to reimbursement. Negative amounts shown on the 
Schedule represent adjustments or credits made in the normal course of business to amounts reported as 
expenditures in prior years.  The University has elected not to use the 10-percent de minimus indirect cost 
rate allowed under Uniform Guidance. 

NOTE 2 – RELATIONSHIP TO FEDERAL AND STATE REPORTS 

Differences between amounts reflected in the financial reports filed with grantor agencies for the programs 
and in the Schedule are due to different program year ends and accruals that will be reflected in the next 
report filed with the grantor agencies. 

NOTE 3 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

The University evaluated subsequent events and, as of the date of the independent auditors’ report, none 
were noted. 
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Section I – Summary of Auditor’s Results 

Financial Statement 

Type of auditors’ report issued Unmodified 

Internal control over financial reporting: 
Material weakness(es) identified? Yes X No 

Significant deficiency(ies) identified not 
considered to be material weaknesses? Yes X None 

Reported 

Noncompliance material to financial 
statements noted? Yes X No 

Compliance 

Internal control over major program: 
Material weakness(es) identified? Yes X No 

Significant deficiency(ies) identified not 
considered to be material weakness(es)? X Yes None 

Reported 

Type of auditors’ report issued on compliance for 
  major program Unmodified 

Any audit findings disclosed that are required  
to be reported in accordance with Section 2 
CFR 200.516(a)? X Yes No 

Programs included in the program-specific audit of Title IV consisted of: 

Assistance Listing Numbers Name of Federal Program or Cluster Number 

Student Financial Assistance Cluster, consisting of: 
84.063 Federal Pell Grant Program 
84.007 Federal Supplemental Education 

  Opportunity Grant Program 
84.033 Federal Work Study Program 
84.379 Teacher Education Assistance for 

   College and Higher Education Grants 
84.268 Federal Direct Loan Program 

Section II – Financial Statement Findings 

None 

(Continued) 
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Section III – Federal Award Findings and Questioned Costs 

Finding 2025-001:  

Information on the federal program: 

Federal Agency: U.S. Department of Education 
Pass-Through Entity: N/A – Direct Award 
Federal Program: Student Financial Assistance Cluster 
Assistance Listing Number(s): 84.063, 84.007, 84.033, 84.379, 84.268 
Compliance Requirement: Special Tests and Provisions – Return of Title IV Funds (R2T4) 
Audit Findings: Significant Deficiency  

Criteria: 
Federal regulations require institutions participating in Title IV programs to establish and maintain effective 
internal control over compliance with federal program requirements. Proper internal controls include 
documented supervisory review to ensure accuracy and compliance with Return of Title IV (R2T4) 
calculations (34 CFR §668.22; 2 CFR §200.303). 

Condition: 
During testing of R2T4 calculations, 22 instances out of a total sample size of 60 were noted in which 
individual R2T4 calculations lacked evidence of formal review and approval. While management indicated 
that calculations are subject to informal review, no documented sign-off or other evidence of review was 
maintained. 

Cause: 
The institution has not established or enforced a formal policy or procedure requiring documented 
supervisory review and approval of R2T4 calculations. 

Effect: 
Without documented evidence of review, there is an increased risk that errors in R2T4 calculations may not 
be detected or corrected timely. This condition increases the risk of noncompliance with Title IV 
requirements, which could result in improper return of funds or potential regulatory scrutiny. 

Questioned Costs: 
None identified. 

Context: 
The University participates in Title IV federal student financial assistance programs and is required to 
perform Return of Title IV (R2T4) calculations when a student withdraws prior to completing the payment 
period. As part of the Single Audit, Crowe tested compliance with R2T4 requirements by reviewing a sample 
of student withdrawals, including supporting documentation and evidence of supervisory review. 

Identification as a repeat finding: 
No, not a repeat finding. 

Recommendation: 
We recommend that management implement a formal review process for R2T4 calculations, including 
documented supervisory approval, to strengthen internal controls and ensure compliance with federal 
requirements. 

View of Responsible Officials: 
Management acknowledges the finding. See management’s corrective action plan attached to this report. 
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Finding 2025-002:  

Information on the federal program: 

Federal Agency: U.S. Department of Education 
Pass-Through Entity: N/A – Direct Award 
Federal Program: Student Financial Assistance Cluster 
Assistance Listing Number(s): 84.063, 84.007, 84.033, 84.379, 84.268 
Compliance Requirement: Special Tests and Provisions – Enrollment Reporting 
Audit Findings: Significant Deficiency, Noncompliance 

Criteria: 
Federal regulations require institutions participating in Title IV programs to report changes in student 
enrollment status to NSLDS in a timely manner. Specifically, institutions must report enrollment status 
changes within 60 days of the date the institution becomes aware of the change (34 CFR §685.309(b); 34 
CFR §674.16(j)). In addition, 2 CFR §200.303 requires institutions to establish and maintain effective 
internal control over compliance with federal program requirements. 

Condition: 
During enrollment reporting testing, Crowe identified 11 instances, from a sample of 25 students, in which 
changes in student status were not reported to NSLDS within the required 60-day timeframe. In all identified 
instances, the students had graduated; however, the corresponding status updates were reported after the 
60-day reporting deadline.

Cause: 
The institution did not have effective procedures in place to ensure that changes in student status due to 
graduation were identified, processed, and reported to NSLDS within the required timeframe. 

Effect: 
Untimely reporting of enrollment status changes increases the risk that borrowers may be placed in an 
incorrect loan status, which could delay loan repayment, deferment, or grace period processing. 
Additionally, failure to report changes timely constitutes noncompliance with Title IV requirements and 
increases the risk of regulatory scrutiny. 

Questioned Costs: 
None identified. 

Context: 
The institution is required to report changes in student enrollment status to the National Student Loan Data 
System (NSLDS) to ensure accurate loan servicing and borrower status. As part of the Single Audit, 
compliance with enrollment reporting requirements was tested by reviewing a sample of student records 
and evaluating the timeliness of reported status changes. 

Identification as a repeat finding: No, not a repeat finding. 

Recommendation: 
We recommend that management strengthen controls over enrollment reporting by implementing 
procedures to ensure that all changes in student status are reported to NSLDS within the required 60-day 
timeframe. This may include enhanced coordination between academic and financial aid offices, periodic 
reconciliations, and documented supervisory review. 

View of Responsible Officials: 
Management acknowledges the finding. See management’s corrective action plan attached to this report. 
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Scholarships & 
Financial Aid 

CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN OF CURRENT AUDIT FINDINGS 
August 31, 2025 

Finding 2025-001:  

Information on the federal program: 

Federal Agency: U.S. Department of Education 
Pass-Through Entity: N/A – Direct Award 
Federal Program: Student Financial Assistance Cluster 
Assistance Listing Number(s): 84.063, 84.007, 84.033, 84.379, 84.268 
Compliance Requirement: Special Tests and Provisions – Return of Title IV Funds (R2T4) 
Audit Findings: Significant Deficiency  

Condition: 
During testing of R2T4 calculations, 22 instances out of a total sample size of 60 were noted in which individual 
R2T4 calculations lacked evidence of formal review and approval. While management indicated that calculations 
are subject to informal review, no documented sign-off or other evidence of review was maintained. 

Context: 
The University participates in Title IV federal student financial assistance programs and is required to perform 
Return of Title IV (R2T4) calculations when a student withdraws prior to completing the payment period. As part of 
the Single Audit, Crowe tested compliance with R2T4 requirements by reviewing a sample of student withdrawals, 
including supporting documentation and evidence of supervisory review. 

Views of Responsible Officials and Planned Corrective Actions: 
Management agrees with the finding.  The Financial Aid Compliance Officer will conduct a review of R2T4 
calculation and document the review of the R2T4 calculations to ensure the calculation is performed properly. 
Management will formally sign off on the review. 

Responsible party and timeline for completion:  
The Executive Director of Student Financial Aid and the Compliance Officer will be responsible for overseeing 
the implementation of the corrective action plan, which will be implemented immediately.   
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Scholarships & 
Financial Aid 

CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN OF CURRENT AUDIT FINDINGS 
August 31, 2025 

Finding 2025-002:  

Information on the federal program: 

Federal Agency: U.S. Department of Education 
Pass-Through Entity: N/A – Direct Award 
Federal Program: Student Financial Assistance Cluster 
Assistance Listing Number(s): 84.063, 84.007, 84.033, 84.379, 84.268 
Compliance Requirement: Special Tests and Provisions – Enrollment Reporting 
Audit Findings: Significant Deficiency, Noncompliance 

Condition: 
During enrollment reporting testing, Crowe identified 11 instances, from a sample of 25 students, in which changes 
in student status were not reported to NSLDS within the required 60-day timeframe. In all identified instances, the 
students had graduated; however, the corresponding status updates were reported after the 60-day reporting 
deadline. 

Context: 
The institution is required to report changes in student enrollment status to the National Student Loan Data System 
(NSLDS) to ensure accurate loan servicing and borrower status. As part of the Single Audit, compliance with 
enrollment reporting requirements was tested by reviewing a sample of student records and evaluating the 
timeliness of reported status changes. 

Views of Responsible Officials and Planned Corrective Actions: 
Management agrees with the finding and will implement a system of internal control to ensure the student status 
is updated accurately and reported within the 60-day reporting deadline.  

To prevent this from occurring in the future, we are implementing the following actions: 

• Clearly documenting ownership and backup coverage for National Student Clearinghouse (NSC) reporting
to ensure continuity during leadership or staffing changes.

• Establishing internal checkpoint deadlines well ahead of the 60-day requirement to allow for early
identification of risks or delays.  Checkpoints to occur 30 and 45 days ahead of the 60-day requirement.

• Strengthening cross-training within the team to ensure adequate coverage and redundancy for time-
sensitive reporting functions.

• Executive Director, Financial Aid, Director, Financial Aid and/or Financial Aid Compliance Officer will
monitor submission timelines to ensure timely reporting is occurring.

Taking these steps will help ensure timely reporting moving forward, even during periods of transition. 

Responsible party and timeline for completion:  
The Registrar will oversee the implementation of the corrective action plan, which will be implemented 
immediately.  The Executive Director, Financial Aid will monitor the implementation of the corrective action 
plan.  
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INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE 
APPLICATION OF AGREED-UPON PROCEDURES 

Dr. Renu Khator, President, 
  University of Houston: 

We have performed the procedures enumerated below on the accompanying Statement of Revenues and 
Expenses (the Statement, see Exhibit I) of the University of Houston (the University) Intercollegiate 
Athletics Program (the Program) in compliance with the National Collegiate Athletic Association’s 
(NCAA) Bylaw 20.2.4.18 for the year ended August 31, 2025. The University’s management is responsible 
for the accompanying Statement and the Statement’s compliance with those requirements for the year ended 
August 31, 2025. 

The University has agreed to and acknowledged that the procedures performed are appropriate to meet the 
intended purpose of evaluating whether the accompanying Statement is in compliance with the NCAA’s 
Bylaw 20.2.4.18 for the year ended August 31, 2025. This report may not be suitable for any other purpose. 
The procedures performed may not address all the items of interest to a user of this report and may not meet 
the needs of all users of this report and, as such, users are responsible for determining whether the 
procedures performed are appropriate for their purposes. 

Exceptions totaling the lesser of $100,000 or 10% of the line item total to which an agreed-upon procedure 
has been applied to, other than exceptions related to internal control procedures of the Program, for which 
there are no thresholds, have been reported. The procedures and the associated findings are as follows: 

Agreed-Upon Procedures Related to the Statement of Revenues and Expenses 

Procedure Finding 

All Revenue Categories  

• Compare and agree each operating revenue category 
reported in the statement during the reporting period to 
supporting schedules provided by the Program. If a 
specific reporting category is less than 4.0% of the total 
revenues, no procedures are required for that specific 
category. 

No exceptions noted. 

• Compare and agree a sample of operating revenue 
receipts obtained from the above operating revenue 
supporting schedules to adequate supporting 
documentation. 

No exceptions noted. 

• Compare each major revenue account over 10% of the 
total revenues to prior period amounts and budget 
estimates. Obtain and document an explanation of any 
variations greater than 10%. Report the analysis as a 
supplement to the final Agreed-Upon procedures 
report. 

No exceptions noted and amounts and 
explanations for variations from the 
prior period are included in the 
supplement on page 22.  
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1. Ticket Sales

a. Compare tickets sold during the reporting period,
complimentary tickets provided during the reporting
period and unsold tickets to the related revenue
reported by the Program in the statement and the
related attendance figures and recalculate totals.

No exceptions noted. 

2. Direct State or Other Governmental Support

a. Compare direct state or other governmental support
recorded by the Program during the reporting period
with state appropriations, institutional authorizations
and/or other corroborative supporting documentation
and recalculate totals.

As there was no direct state or other 
governmental support for the year 
ended August 31, 2025, this procedure 
was not performed. 

3. Student Fees

a. Compare and agree student fees reported by the
Program in the statement for the reporting period to
student enrollments during the same reporting period
and recalculate totals.

We were unable to perform the 
procedure as outlined; however, we 
noted that the Student Fees Advisory 
Committee determines the amount of 
student fees the Program receives. We 
agreed the amount to support from the 
Committee and noted no exceptions.  

b. Obtain documentation of Institute's methodology for
allocating student fees to intercollegiate athletics
programs.

An understanding of the University’s 
methodology was gained, and we 
noted the allocation was in accordance 
with the University's methodology. 

c. If the Program is reporting that an allocation of student
fees should be countable as generated revenue,
recalculate the totals of their methodology for
supporting that they are able to count each sport. Tie
the calculation to supporting documents such as seat
manifests, ticket sales reports and student fee totals.

No exceptions noted. 

4. Direct Institutional Support

a. Compare the direct institutional support recorded by
the Program during the reporting period with the
institutional supporting budget transfers
documentation and other corroborative supporting
documentation and recalculate totals.

No exceptions noted. 

5. Less - Transfers to Institution

a. Compare the transfers back to the institution with
permanent transfers back to the institution from the
Program and recalculate totals.

As there were no transfers to 
institution for the year ended 
August 31, 2025, this procedure was 
not performed. 
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6. Indirect Institutional Support (6 and 6A)

a. Compare the indirect institutional support recorded by
the Program during the reporting period with expense
payments, cost allocation detail and other
corroborative supporting documentation and
recalculate totals.

As there was no indirect institutional 
support for the year ended August 31, 
2025, this procedure was not 
performed. 

7. Guarantees

a. Select a sample of settlement reports for away games
during the reporting period and agree each selection to
the Program’s general ledger and/or the statement and
recalculate totals.

As guarantees represent less than 4% 
of total revenues for the year ended 
August 31, 2025, this procedure was 
not performed. 

b. Select a sample of contractual agreements pertaining to
revenues derived from guaranteed contests during the
reporting period and compare and agree each selection
to the Program’s general ledger and/or the statement
and recalculate totals.

As guarantees represent less than 4% 
of total revenues for the year ended 
August 31, 2025, this procedure was 
not performed. 

8. Contributions

a. Any contributions of moneys, goods or services
received directly by an intercollegiate athletics
program from any affiliated or outside organization,
agency or group of individuals (two or more) not
included above (e.g., contributions by corporate
sponsors) that constitutes 10 percent or more in
aggregate for the reporting year of all contributions
received for intercollegiate athletics during the
reporting periods shall obtain and review supporting
documentation for each contribution and recalculate
totals.

No exceptions noted. 

9. In-Kind

a. Compare the in-kind recorded by the Program during
the reporting period with a schedule of in-kind
donations and recalculate totals.

As in-kind revenues represent less 
than 4% of total revenues for the year 
ended August 31, 2025, this procedure 
was not performed. 

10. Compensation and Benefits Provided by a Third-Party

a. Obtain the summary of revenues from affiliated and
outside organizations (the "Summary") as of the end of
the reporting period from the Program and select a
sample of funds from the Summary and compare and
agree each selection to supporting documentation, the
Program’s general ledger and/or the Summary and
recalculate totals.

As there were no compensation and 
benefits provided by a third-party for 
the year ended August 31, 2025, this 
procedure was not performed. 
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11. Media Rights  

a. Obtain and inspect agreements to understand the 
institution's total media (broadcast, television, radio) 
rights received by the Program or through their 
conference offices as reported in the statement. 

Agreements were obtained and an 
understanding of relevant terms and 
conditions was gained. 

b. Compare and agree the media rights revenues to a 
summary statement of all media rights identified, if 
applicable, and the Program’s general ledger and 
recalculate totals. Ledger totals may be different for 
total conference distributions if media rights are not 
broken out separately. 

No exceptions noted. 

12. NCAA Distributions and NCAA Host Revenue 
Settlements (12A-12C) 

 

a. Compare the amounts recorded in the revenue 
categories to general ledger detail for NCAA 
distributions (12A), NCAA Host Revenue Settlements 
(12B), or post-season non-football NCAA expense 
reimbursements and other corroborative supporting 
documents and recalculate totals. 

As NCAA distributions and NCAA 
host revenue settlements represent less 
than 4% of total revenues for the year 
ended August 31, 2025, this procedure 
was not performed. 

13. Conference Distributions and Conference Distributions 
of Post-Season Generated Revenue (13 and 13A) 

 

a. Obtain and inspect agreements related to the Program’s 
conference distributions and participation in revenues 
from tournaments during the reporting period for 
relevant terms and conditions. 

Agreements were obtained and an 
understanding of relevant terms and 
conditions was gained. 

b. Compare and agree the related revenues to the 
Program’s general ledger, and/or the statement and 
recalculate totals. 

No exceptions noted. 

14. Program Sales, Concessions, Novelty Sales, and Parking  

a. Compare the amount recorded in the revenue reporting 
category to a general ledger detail of program sales, 
concessions, novelty sales and parking as well as any 
other corroborative supporting documents and 
recalculate totals. 

As program sales, concessions, 
novelty sales, and parking represent 
less than 4% of total revenues for the 
year ended August 31, 2025, this 
procedure was not performed. 

15. Royalties, Licensing, Advertisements and Sponsorships  

a. Obtain a summary of customers for total revenue and 
select a sample of agreements related to the Program’s 
participation in revenues from royalties, licensing, 
advertisements and sponsorships during the reporting 
period for relevant terms and conditions. 

Agreements were obtained and an 
understanding of relevant terms and 
conditions was gained. 

b. Compare and agree the related revenues to the 
Program’s general ledger, and/or the statement and 
recalculate totals. 

No exceptions noted. 
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16. Sports Camp Revenues

a. Inspect sports camp contract(s) between the institution
and person(s) conducting institutional sports-camps or
clinics during the reporting period to obtain
documentation of the Program’s methodology for
recording revenues from sports- camps.

As sports camp revenues represent 
less than 4% of total revenues for the 
year ended August 31, 2025, this 
procedure was not performed. 

b. Obtain schedules of camp participants and select a
sample of individual camp participant cash receipts
from the schedule of sports-camp participants and agree
each selection to the Program’s general ledger, and/or
the statement and recalculate totals.

As sports camp revenues represent 
less than 4% of total revenues for the 
year ended August 31, 2025, this 
procedure was not performed. 

17. Athletics Restricted Endowment and Investment Income

a. Obtain and inspect endowment agreements, if any, for
relevant terms and conditions.

As athletics restricted endowment and 
investment income represent less than 
4% of total revenues for the year 
ended August 31, 2025, this procedure 
was not performed. 

b. Compare and agree the classification and use of
endowment and investment income reported in the
statement during the reporting period to the uses of
income deferred within the related endowment
agreement and recalculate totals.

As athletics restricted endowment and 
investment income represent less than 
4% of total revenues for the year 
ended August 31, 2025, this procedure 
was not performed. 

18. Other Operating Revenue

a. Perform minimum agreed-upon procedures referenced
for all revenue categories and recalculate totals.

As other operating revenues represent 
less than 4% of total revenues for the 
year ended August 31, 2025, this 
procedure was not performed. 

19. Football Bowl Revenues

a. Obtain and inspect agreements related to the Program’s
revenues from post-season football bowl participation
during the reporting period to gain an understanding of
the relevant term and conditions.

As there were no football bowl 
revenues for the year ended 
August 31, 2025, this procedure was 
not performed. 

b. Compare and agree the related revenues to the
Program’s general ledger, and or the statement and
recalculate totals.

As there were no football bowl 
revenues for the year ended 
August 31, 2025, this procedure was 
not performed. 
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All Expense Categories  

• Compare and agree each expense category reported in 
the statement during the reporting period to supporting 
schedules provided by the institution. If a specific 
reporting category is less than 4.0% of the total expenses, 
no procedures are required for that specific category. 

No exceptions noted. 

• Compare and agree a sample of expenses obtained from 
the above operating expense supporting schedules to 
adequate supporting documentation. 

No exceptions noted. 

• Compare each major expense account over 10% of the 
total expenses to prior period amounts and budget 
estimates. Obtain and document an explanation of any 
variations greater than 10%. Report the analysis as a 
supplement to the final Agreed-Upon procedures report. 

No exceptions noted and amounts and 
explanations for variations from the 
prior period are included in the 
supplement on page 22. 

20. Athletic Student Aid  

a. Using the criteria below select a sample of student-
athletes receiving athletic aid during the reporting 
period. Data should be captured by the institution 
through the creation of a squad/eligibility list for each 
sport sponsored.  

• If using the NCAA's Compliance Assistant 
(CA) application, select 10% of the total 
student-athletes with a maximum sample size 
of 40.  

• If using a compliance application other than 
the NCAA’s CA application, select 20% of 
total student-athletes with a maximum sample 
size of 60).  

Note: Division I revenue distribution equivalencies 
(athletic grant amount divided by the full grant 
amount) should only include tuition, fees, living 
expenses and required course-related books, per 
Bylaw 20.02.10. Cost of Attendance or Other Expenses 
Related to Attendance are not countable for revenue 
distribution purposes.  
Note: The Calculation of Revenue Distribution 
Equivalencies Report (CRDE) within Compliance 
Assistant should provide equivalencies that do not 
contain Cost of Attendance or Other Expenses Related 
to Attendance. 

A sample of 40 student aid recipients 
was selected. 

b. Obtain individual student-athlete account details for 
each selection. Reconcile the total athletic aid reported 
by the institution to the student-athlete's account detail 
reported in CA or the institution report that reconciles 
to the NCAA Membership Financial Reporting 
System.  

No exceptions noted. 
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c. Division I Institutions Only: Perform a check of each 
student selected to ensure their information was 
reported accurately in either the NCAA’s CA software 
or entered directly into the NCAA Membership 
Financial Reporting System using the following 
criteria: 

No exceptions noted. 

• Grants-in-aid is calculated by using the revenue 
distribution equivalencies, athletic grant amount 
divided by the full grant amount.  

No exceptions noted. 

• Other expenses related to attendance (also known 
as cost of attendance) should not be included in 
grants-in-aid revenue distribution equivalencies. 
Only tuition, fees, living expenses, and course-
related books are countable for grants-in-aid 
revenue distribution per Bylaw 20.02.10.  
Note: For compliance purposes equivalencies may 
include other expenses related to attendance per 
Bylaw 15.02.2. However, other expenses related to 
attendance are not allowed to be included for 
revenue distribution equivalencies. If using the 
NCAA CA application, the Calculation of 
Revenue Distribution Equivalencies Report 
(CRDE) should provide equivalencies that do not 
include other expenses related to attendance. 

No exceptions noted.  

• Full grant amount should be entered as a full year 
of tuition, not a semester or quarter. 

No exceptions noted. 

• Student-athletes are to be counted once, regardless 
of multiple sport participation, and should not 
receive a revenue distribution equivalency greater 
than 1.00. 

No exceptions noted. 

• Athletic grants are valid for revenue distribution 
purposes only in sports in which the NCAA 
conducts championships competition, emerging 
sports for women and football bowl subdivision 
football. 

No exceptions noted. 

• Grants-in-aid are valid for revenue distribution 
purposes in NCAA sports that do not meet the 
minimum contests and participants’ requirements 
of Bylaw 20.9.6.3. 

No exceptions noted. 

• Institutions providing grants to student-athletes 
listed on the CRDE as “Exhausted Eligibility 
(fifth-year)” or “Medical” receive credit in the 
grants-in-aid component.  

No exceptions noted. 
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• The athletics aid equivalency cannot exceed
maximum equivalency limits. However, the total
revenue distribution equivalency can exceed
maximum equivalency limits due to exhausted
eligibility and medical equivalencies, Bylaw
15.5.3.
Note: The NCAA Membership Financial
Reporting System’s Revenue Distribution data
entry webpage will automatically reduce the Total
Revenue Distribution Equivalencies Awarded
column to adhere to Bylaw 15.5.3.

No exceptions noted. 

• If a sport is discontinued and athletic aid is still
being awarded/honored by the institution, the
athletic aid is countable for revenue distribution
purposes.
Note: The discontinued sport will need to be added
to the NCAA Membership Financial Reporting
System’s Revenue Distribution data entry
Webpage.

As there were no discontinued sports 
for the year ended August 31, 2025, 
this procedure was not performed. 

• All equivalency calculations should be rounded to
two decimal places.

No exceptions noted. 

• If a selected student receives a Pell Grant, ensure
the value of the grant is not included in the
calculation of equivalencies or the total dollar
amount of student athletic aid expense for the
institution.

No exceptions noted. 

• If a selected student received a Pell Grant, ensure
the student's grant was included in the total number
and total dollar value of Pell Grants reported for
Revenue Distribution purposes in the NCAA
Membership Financial Reporting System.

No exceptions noted. 

d. Recalculate totals for each sport and overall. No exceptions noted. 

21. Guarantees

a. Obtain and inspect visiting institution's away-game
settlement reports received by the institution during the 
reporting period and agree related expenses to the
Program’s general ledger and/or the statement and
recalculate totals.

As guarantees represent less than 4% 
of total expenses for the year ended 
August 31, 2025, this procedure was 
not performed. 

b. Obtain and inspect contractual agreements pertaining
to expenses recorded by the institution from
guaranteed contests during the reporting period.
Compare and agree related amounts expensed by the
institution during the reporting period to the
institution's general ledger and/or the statement and
recalculate totals.

As guarantees represent less than 4% 
of total expenses for the year ended 
August 31, 2025, this procedure was 
not performed. 
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22. Coaching Salaries, Benefits, and Bonuses Paid by the 
University and Related Entities 

 

a. Obtain and inspect a listing of coaches employed by 
the Program and related entities during the reporting 
period. Select a sample of coaches’ contracts that must 
include football, and men’s and women’s basketball 
from the listing. 

A listing of all coaches employed by 
the Program was obtained. A sample 
of five coaches for two pay periods 
each was selected, including the men’s 
and women’s basketball head coaches 
and the men’s football head coach. 

b. Compare and agree the financial terms and conditions 
of each selection to the related coaching salaries, 
benefits, and bonuses recorded by the Program and 
related entities in the statement during the reporting 
period. 

No exceptions noted. 

c. Obtain and inspect payroll summary registers for the 
reporting year for each selection. Compare and agree 
payroll summary registers from the reporting period to 
the related coaching salaries, benefits and bonuses paid 
by the Program and related entities expense recorded 
by the Program in the statement during the reporting 
period. 

No exceptions noted. 

d. Compare and agree the totals recorded to any 
employment contracts executed for the sample selected 
and recalculate totals. 

No exceptions noted. 

23. Coaching Salaries, Benefits, and Bonuses Paid by a 
Third-Party 

 

a. Obtain and inspect a listing of coaches employed by 
third parties during the reporting period. Select a 
sample of coaches’ contracts that must include 
football, and men’s and women’s basketball from the 
listing. 

As there were no coaching salaries, 
benefits, and bonuses paid by a third-
party for the year ended August 31, 
2025, this procedure was not 
performed. 

b. Compare and agree the financial terms and conditions 
of each selection to the related coaching other 
compensation and benefits paid by a third party and 
recorded by the Program in the statement during the 
reporting period. 

As there were no coaching salaries, 
benefits, and bonuses paid by a third-
party for the year ended August 31, 
2025, this procedure was not 
performed. 

c. Obtain and inspect the reporting period payroll 
summary registers for each selection. Compare and 
agree related payroll summary register to the coaching 
other compensation and benefits paid by a third-party 
recorded by the institution in the statement during the 
reporting period and recalculate totals. 

As there were no coaching salaries, 
benefits, and bonuses paid by a third-
party for the year ended August 31, 
2025, this procedure was not 
performed. 
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24. Support Staff/Administrative Compensation, Benefits,
and Bonuses Paid by the University and Related
Entities

a. Select a sample of support staff/administrative
personnel employed by the Program and related
entities during the reporting period.

A sample of five support staff/ 
administrative personnel for two pay 
periods each was selected. 

b. Obtain and inspect reporting period summary payroll
register for each selection. Compare and agree related
summary payroll register to the related support staff
administrative salaries, benefits and bonuses paid by
the Program and related entities expense recorded by
the Program in the statement during the reporting
period and recalculate totals.

No exceptions noted. 

25. Support Staff/Administrative Compensation, Benefits,
and Bonuses Paid by a Third-Party

a. Select a sample of support staff/administrative
personnel employed by third parties during the
reporting period.

As there were no support 
staff/administrative compensation, 
benefits, and bonuses paid by a third-
party for the year ended August 31, 
2025, this procedure was not 
performed. 

b. Obtain and inspect the reporting period payroll
summary registers for each selection. Compare and
agree related payroll summary registers to the related
support staff administrative other compensation and
benefits expense recorded by the Program in the
statement during the reporting period and recalculate
totals.

As there were no support 
staff/administrative compensation, 
benefits, and bonuses paid by a third-
party for the year ended August 31, 
2025, this procedure was not 
performed. 

26. Severance Payments

a. Select a sample of employees receiving severance
payments by the institution during the reporting period
and agree each severance payment to the related
termination letter or employment contract and
recalculate totals.

No exceptions noted. 

27. Recruiting

a. Obtain documentation of the Program’s recruiting
expense policies.

As recruiting expenses represent less 
than 4% of total expenses for the year 
ended August 31, 2025, this procedure 
was not performed. 

b. Compare and agree to existing institutional- and
NCAA-related policies.

As recruiting expenses represent less 
than 4% of total expenses for the year 
ended August 31, 2025, this procedure 
was not performed. 
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c. Obtain general ledger detail and compare to the total
expenses reported and recalculate totals.

As recruiting expenses represent less 
than 4% of total expenses for the year 
ended August 31, 2025, this procedure 
was not performed. 

28. Team Travel

a. Obtain documentation of the Program’s team travel
policies.

We obtained and documented an 
understanding of the Program’s team 
travel policies. 

b. Compare and agree to existing institutional- and
NCAA-related policies.

No exceptions noted and policies are 
consistent with institutional and 
NCAA-related policies. 

c. Obtain general ledger detail and compare to the total
expenses reported and recalculate totals.

No exceptions noted. 

29. Sports Equipment, Uniforms, and Supplies

a. Obtain general ledger detail and compare to the total
expenses reported. Select a sample of transactions to
validate existence of transaction and accuracy of
recording and recalculate totals.

As sports equipment, uniforms, and 
supplies represent less than 4% of total 
expenses for the year ended August 
31, 2025, this procedure was not 
performed. 

30. Game Expenses

a. Obtain general ledger detail and compare to the total
expenses reported. Select a sample of transactions to
validate existence of transaction and accuracy of
recording and recalculate totals.

As game expenses represent less than 
4% of total expenses for the year 
ended August 31, 2025, this procedure 
was not performed. 

31. Fund Raising, Marketing and Promotion

a. Obtain general ledger detail and compare to the total
expenses reported. Select a sample of transactions to
validate existence of transaction and accuracy of
recording and recalculate totals.

As fund raising, marketing and 
promotion represent less than 4% of 
total expenses for the year ended 
August 31, 2025, this procedure was 
not performed. 

32. Sports Camp Expenses

a. Obtain general ledger detail and compare to the total
expenses reported. Select a sample of transactions to
validate existence of transaction and accuracy of
recording and recalculate totals.

As sports camp expenses represent 
less than 4% of total expenses for the 
year ended August 31, 2025, this 
procedure was not performed. 
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33. Spirit Groups  

a. Obtain general ledger detail and compare to the total 
expenses reported. Select a sample of transactions to 
validate existence of transaction and accuracy of 
recording and recalculate totals. 

As there were no spirit groups for the 
year ended August 31, 2025, this 
procedure was not performed. 

34. Athletic Facilities Debt Service, Leases and Rental Fees  

a. Obtain a listing of debt service schedules, lease 
payments and rental fees for athletics facilities for the 
reporting year. Compare a sample of facility payments 
including the top two highest facility payments to 
additional supporting documentation (e.g. debt 
financing agreements, leases, rental agreements). 

No exceptions noted. 

b. Compare amounts recorded to amounts listed in the 
general ledger detail and recalculate totals. 

No exceptions noted. 

35. Direct Overhead, Administrative Expenses, Facilities 
Maintenance and Operations (35 and 35A) 

 

a. Obtain general ledger detail and compare to the total 
expenses reported. Select a sample of transactions to 
validate existence of transaction and accuracy of 
recording and recalculate totals. 

No exceptions noted. 

36. Indirect Institutional Support  

a. Tested with revenue section- Indirect Institutional 
Support. 

As there was no indirect institutional 
support for the year ended August 31, 
2025, this procedure was not 
performed. 

37. Medical Expenses and Insurance  

a. Obtain general ledger detail and compare to the total 
expenses reported. Select a sample of transactions to 
validate existence of transaction and accuracy of 
recording and recalculate totals. 

As medical expenses and insurance 
represent less than 4% of total 
expenses for the year ended August 
31, 2025, this procedure was not 
performed. 

38. Memberships and Dues  

a. Obtain general ledger detail and compare to the total 
expenses reported. Select a sample of transactions to 
validate existence of transaction and accuracy of 
recording and recalculate totals. 

As memberships and dues represent 
less than 4% of total expenses for the 
year ended August 31, 2025, this 
procedure was not performed. 

39. Student-Athlete Meals (non-travel)   

a. Obtain general ledger detail and compare to the total 
expenses reported. Select a sample of transactions to 
validate existence of transaction and accuracy of 
recording and recalculate totals. 

As student-athlete meals represent less 
than 4% of total expenses for the year 
ended August 31, 2025, this procedure 
was not performed. 

Internal Audit 3/12/26 82 of 298



40. Other Operating Expenses

a. Obtain general ledger detail and compare to the total
expenses report. Select a sample of transactions to
validate existence of transaction and accuracy of
recording and recalculate totals.

As other operating expenses represent 
less than 4% of total expenses for the 
year ended August 31, 2025, this 
procedure was not performed. 

41. Post-season Football Expenses (41, 41A and 41B)

a. Obtain general ledger detail and compare to the total
expenses reported. Select a sample of transactions to
validate existence of transaction and accuracy of
recording and recalculate totals.

As there were no post-season football 
expenses for the year ended 
August 31, 2025, this procedure was 
not performed. 

42. Post-season Non-Football Expenses (42, 42A and 42B)

a. Obtain general ledger detail and compare to the total
expenses reported. Select a sample of transactions to
validate existence of transaction and accuracy of
recording and recalculate totals.

As post-season non-football expenses 
represent less than 4% of total 
expenses for the year ended August 
31, 2025, this procedure was not 
performed. 

43. Enhanced Educational Expenses (Alston or other)

a. Obtain general ledger detail and compare to the total
expenses reported. Select a sample of transactions to
validate existence of transaction and accuracy of
recording and recalculate totals.

As enhanced educational expenses 
(Alston or other) represent less than 
4% of total expenses for the year 
ended August 31, 2025, this procedure 
was not performed. 

44. Institutional NIL Revenue Share

a. Obtain general ledger detail and compare to the total
settlement-related cash benefit expenses reported for
student-athletes and/or student-athletes’ families.
Select a sample of transactions to validate existence of
transaction and accuracy of recording and recalculate
totals. However, do not include additional scholarships
or enhanced educational benefits.

As there were no institutional NIL 
revenue share expenses for the year 
ended August 31, 2025, this procedure 
was not performed. 

ADDITIONAL MINIMUM AGREED-UPON PROCEDURES 

In order for the NCAA to place reliance on the Division I financial reporting to calculate the Division I 
NCAA revenue distributions, which is a financial benefit to the institution, the following procedures are 
required: 
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1. Grants-in-Aid: 

 a. Compare and agree the sports sponsored reported in the 
NCAA Membership Financial Reporting System to the 
Calculation of Revenue Distribution Equivalencies 
Report (CRDE) from Compliance Assistant (CA) or 
other report that supports the equivalency calculations 
from the institution. The NCAA Membership Financial 
Reporting System populates the sports from the NCAA 
Sports Sponsorship and Demographics Form as they 
are reported by the institution between April and June. 
If there is a discrepancy in the sports sponsored 
between the NCAA Membership Financial Reporting 
System and the CRDE or other report that supports the 
equivalency calculations, inquire about the 
discrepancy, and report the justification in the AUP 
report.  

No exceptions noted. 

 b. Compare current year Grants-in-Aid revenue 
distribution equivalencies to prior year reported 
equivalencies per the Membership Financial Report 
submission. Inquire and document an explanation for 
any variance greater than +/- 4%. The submitted data is 
reviewed by NCAA staff. Providing a detailed variance 
explanation will assist with the review process. 

We noted no variance greater than the 
threshold.  

2. Sports Sponsorship: 

 a. Obtain the institution’s Sports Sponsorship and 
Demographics Forms submitted to the NCAA for the 
reporting year. Validate that the countable NCAA 
sports reported by the institution met the minimum 
requirements, set forth in Bylaw 20.9.6.3, related to the 
number of contests and the number of participants. If 
the institution requested and/or received a waiver 
related to minimum contests or minimum participants 
for a sport, that sport would not qualify as a sponsored 
sport for the purposes of revenue distribution. Also, 
only sports in which the NCAA conducts 
championships competition, emerging sports for 
women and bowl subdivision football are eligible. 
Once the countable sports have been validated, ensure 
that the institution has properly reported these sports as 
countable for revenue distribution purposes within the 
NCAA Membership Financial Reporting System. Any 
discrepancies MUST be resolved within the NCAA 
Membership Financial Reporting System prior to the 
report being submitted to the NCAA. 

No exceptions noted. 
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b. Compare current year’s number of Sports Sponsored to
the prior year’s reported total per the Membership
Financial Report submission. Inquire and document an
explanation for any variance. The submitted data is
reviewed by NCAA staff. Providing a detailed variance
explanation will assist with the review process.

No variance noted. 

3. For Pell Grants:

a. Agree the total number of Division I student-athletes
who, during the academic year, received a Pell Grant
award (e.g. Pell Grant recipients on Full Athletic Aid,
Pell Grant recipients on Partial Athletic Aid and Pell
Grant recipients with no Athletic Aid) and the total
dollar amount of these Pell Grants reported in the
NCAA Membership Financial Reporting System to a
report generated out of the institutions financial aid
records of all student-athlete Pell Grants.

• Note 1: Only Pell Grants for sports in which the
NCAA conducts championships competition,
emerging sports for women and bowl
subdivision football are countable.

• Note 2: Student-athletes should only be counted
once even if the athlete participates in multiple
sports.

• Note 3: Individual student-aid file testing in
step 31 above should tie any selected student
athletes who received Pell Grants back to the
report of all student athlete Pell Grants to test
the completeness and accuracy of the report.

No exceptions noted. 

b. Compare current year Pell Grants total to prior year
reported total per the Membership Financial Report
submission. Inquire and document an explanation for 
any variance greater than +/- 20 grants. The submitted 
data is reviewed by NCAA staff. Providing a detailed 
variance explanation will assist with the review 
process. 

We noted no variance exceeding the 
threshold. 

MINIMUM AGREED-UPON PROCEDURES FOR OTHER REPORTING ITEMS 

50. Excess Transfers to Institution

a. Obtain general ledger detail and compare to the total
expenses reported. Select a sample of transactions to
validate existence of transaction and accuracy of
recording and recalculate totals.

As there were no excess transfers to 
institution for the year ended 
August 31, 2025, this procedure was 
not performed. 

51. Conference Realignment Expenses

a. Obtain general ledger detail and compare to the total
expenses reported. Select a sample of transactions to
validate existence of transaction and accuracy of
recording and recalculate totals.

No exceptions noted. 
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52. Total Athletics Related Debt  

a. Obtain repayment schedules for all outstanding 
intercollegiate athletics debt during the reporting 
period. Recalculate annual maturities (consisting of 
principal and interest) provided in the schedules 
obtained. 

No exceptions noted. 

b. Agree the total annual maturities and total outstanding 
athletic related debt to supporting documentation and 
the institution’s general ledger, if applicable. 

No exceptions noted. 

53. Total Institutional Debt  

a. Agree the total outstanding institutional debt to 
supporting documentation and the institution's audited 
financial statements, if available, or the institution's 
general ledger. 

No exceptions noted. 

54. Value of Athletics Dedicated Endowments  

a. Obtain a schedule of all athletics dedicated 
endowments maintained by the Program, the 
institution, and affiliated organizations. Agree the fair 
market value in the schedules(s) to supporting 
documentations, the general ledger(s) and audited 
financial statements, if available. 

No exceptions noted. 

55. Value of Institutional Endowments  

a. Agree the total fair market value of institutional 
endowments to supporting documentation, the 
institution's general ledger and/or audited financial 
statements, if available. 

No exceptions noted. 

56. Total Athletics Related Capital Expenditures  

a. Obtain a schedule of athletics related capital 
expenditures made by the Program, the institution, and 
affiliated organizations during the reporting period, 
additions only. 

No exceptions noted. 

b. Obtain general ledger detail and compare to the total 
expenses reported. Select a sample of transactions to 
validate existence of transaction and accuracy of 
recording and recalculate totals. 

No exceptions noted. 
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Agreed-Upon Procedures Related to Affiliated and Outside Organizations 

Procedure 

1. The Program shall identify all intercollegiate athletics-related affiliated and outside 
organizations and obtain those organizations’ statements for the reporting period. Once the 
Program has made these statements available, the independent accountant shall agree the 
amounts reported in the statement to the organization’s general ledger or, alternatively, confirm 
revenues and expenses directly with a responsible official of the organization. In addition, the 
Program shall prepare a summary of revenues and expenses for or on behalf of intercollegiate 
athletics programs affiliated and outside organizations to be included with the agreed-upon 
procedures report. 

Results 

The Program identified the University of Houston Foundation (the Foundation) as the only 
athletics-related affiliated and outside organization making expenditures for, or on behalf of the 
Program or its employees. The Foundation serves as the official legal conduit for the acceptance, 
investment, and distribution of private gifts in support of the activities and programs of Program. 
For the year ended August 31, 2025, the Foundation recognized expenses of $593,437 on behalf 
of the Program.  

Finding 

No exceptions noted. 

Procedure 

2. The independent accountant shall obtain and review the audited financial statements of the 
organization and any additional reports regarding internal control matters if the organization is 
audited independent of the agreed-upon procedures required by NCAA legislation. The 
Program’s independent accountant shall also inquire of institutional and outside organization 
management as to corrective action taken in response to comments concerning internal control 
structure (if any). 

Results 

We noted that the audited financial statements of the Foundation for the year ended August 31, 
2025 had not yet been released as of the date of the report; however, we obtained and read the 
audited financial statements of the Foundation for the year ended August 31, 2024. The results of 
this procedure disclosed that the independent auditors expressed an unmodified opinion on the 
financial statements of the Foundation. 

Finding 

No exceptions noted. 
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We were engaged by the University to perform this agreed-upon procedures engagement and conducted 
our engagement in accordance with attestation standards established by the AICPA. We were not engaged 
to and did not conduct an examination or review, the objective of which would be the expression of an 
opinion or conclusion, respectively, on the compliance of the accompanying Statement of Revenues and 
Expenses (Exhibit I) of the University and the accompanying notes to the Statement of Revenues and 
Expenses (Exhibit II). Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion or conclusion. Had we performed 
additional procedures, other matters might have come to our attention that would have been reported to 
you. 

We are required to be independent of the University and to meet our ethical responsibilities, in accordance 
with the relevant ethical requirements related to our agreed-upon procedures engagement. 

Gainesville, Florida 
January 15, 2026 
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Exhibit I

Men's Women's Other Nonprogram
Football Basketball Basketball Sports Specific Total

Revenues
Ticket sales 3,763,481$         2,746,484$         51,252$              338,226$            735,317$            7,634,760$         
Direct state or other governmental support - - - - - - 
Student fees - - - - 8,135,241           8,135,241           
Direct institutional support - - - - 33,036,328         33,036,328         
Less - transfers to institution - - - - - - 
Indirect institutional support - - - - - - 
Indirect institutional support - athletic facilities debt 

service, leases and rental fees - - - - - - 
Guarantees 400,000              - - 6,000 - 406,000 
Contributions 155,199              552,175              53,236 1,564,601           12,771,135         15,096,346 
In-kind - - - - 527,948              527,948              
Compensation and benefits provided by a third-party - - - - - - 
Media rights 6,518,007           2,456,061           - - 472,319              9,446,387           
NCAA distributions - 992,365 - - 1,426,653           2,419,018           
NCAA host revenue settlements - - - - - - 
Post-season non-football NCAA expense reimbursements - 350,843 - 28,646 - 379,489 
Conference distributions (non media and non post-season) 188,819              430,393 13,998 25,010 550,531              1,208,751 
Conference distributions of post-season generated revenue 5,024,367           - - - - 5,024,367 
Program sales, concessions, novelty sales and parking 130,659              75,823 - 3,000 1,040,679           1,250,161 
Royalties, licensing, advertisements and sponsorships - - - - 6,447,110           6,447,110 
Sports camp revenues 6,216 117,541              4,123 90,188 - 218,068 
Athletics restricted endowment and investment income 22,971 13,427 - 46,550 304,706              387,654 
Other operating revenue 15,726 25,300 - 157,045 943,397              1,141,468           
Football bowl revenues - - - - - - 

Total operating revenues 16,225,445         7,760,412           122,609              2,259,266           66,391,364         92,759,096         

Expenses
Athletic student aid 3,870,988           575,546              529,136              4,401,967           283,029              9,660,666           
Guarantees 350,000              927,176              79,432 49,000 - 1,405,608 
Coaching salaries, benefits, and bonuses paid 

by the university and related entities 8,658,511           6,892,128           1,081,194           4,050,751           - 20,682,584 
Coaching salaries, benefits, and bonuses paid 

by a third-party - - - - - - 
Support staff/administrative compensation, benefits,  

and bonuses paid by the university and related entities 2,144,165           1,806,152           368,170              490,839              11,593,950         16,403,276         
Support staff/administrative compensation, benefits,  

and bonuses paid by a third-party - - - - - - 
Severance payments 4,594,082           - 235,477 7,487 420,114              5,257,160           
Recruiting 665,157              390,590              103,751              337,968              2,940 1,500,406           
Team travel 1,170,053           1,050,166           487,423              1,412,300           50,418 4,170,360           
Sports equipment, uniforms, and supplies 831,408              393,718              121,210              857,924              87,080 2,291,340           
Game expenses 838,368              425,455              61,631 366,744              526,469              2,218,667           
Fund raising, marketing and promotion 33,066 49,265 5,686 46,325 1,071,824           1,206,166           
Sports camp expenses 3,253 46,951 5,574 80,081 - 135,859 
Spirit groups - - - - - -
Athletic facilities debt service, leases and rental fees - - - - 8,447,017           8,447,017           
Direct overhead and administrative expenses 1,187,658           413,705              222,725              571,045              8,419,706           10,814,839         
Facilities maintenance and operations 17,320 755 1,823 10,420 5,322,416           5,352,734           
Indirect institutional support - - - - - - 
Medical expenses and insurance 27,130 2,875 - 14,401 1,568,303           1,612,709           
Memberships and dues 10,824 1,280 690 4,324 18,602 35,720 
Student-athlete meals (non-travel) 1,976,267           504,011              225,997              628,707              145,972              3,480,954           
Other operating expenses 34,674 39,717 2,648 65,507 1,150,441           1,292,987           
Post-season football expenses - - - - - - 
Post-season football expenses -

coaching compensation/bonuses - - - - - - 
NCAA football host expense settlements - - - - - - 
NCAA post-season non-football expenses - 581,731 - 155,307 6,307 743,345              
NCAA post-season non-football expenses -

coaching compensation/bonuses - 525,000 - 36,021 - 561,021 
NCAA non-football host expense settlements - - - - - -
Enhanced educational expenses (Alston or other) - - - - 1,591,260           1,591,260           
Institutional NIL revenue share - - - - - - 

Total operating expenses 26,412,924         14,626,221         3,532,567           13,587,118         40,705,848         98,864,678         

Results of operations (10,187,479)$      (6,865,809)$        (3,409,958)$        (11,327,852)$      25,685,516$       (6,105,582)          

Excess transfers to institution - 

Conference realignment expenses 666,667              

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenses (see Note 5)  (6,772,249)$        

Other reporting items

Total athletics related debt 239,776,425$     

Total institutional debt 1,850,576,361$  

Value of athletics dedicated endowments 10,560,308$       

Value of institutional endowments 952,586,988$     

Total athletics related capital expenditures 300,363$            

UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON
INTERCOLLEGIATE ATHLETICS PROGRAM
STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2025
(UNAUDITED - SEE ACCOMPANYING INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS'  

REPORT ON THE APPLICATION OF AGREED-UPON PROCEDURES)
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See accompanying notes to Statement of Revenues and Expenses.
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(1) Basis of Accounting: 

The statement of revenues and expenses of the University of Houston (the University) Intercollegiate 
Athletics Program (the Program) has been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting. Under this 
method, revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recognized when they are incurred. 

(2) Capital Assets: 

Capital assets purchased with an original cost of $5,000 or more are recorded at cost and depreciated 
utilizing the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of assets (generally ranging from 5 to 10 
years). Costs to maintain or repair these assets are expensed as incurred. Costs incurred for the construction 
of buildings or other permanent facilities are not capitalized as part of the Program’s accounts but are 
recorded by the University as assets of other funds. 

(3) Contributions: 

The University and the University of Houston Foundation (the Foundation) serve as the official legal 
conduits for the acceptance, investment, and distribution of private gifts in support of the activities and 
programs of the Program. The Program received contributions of $15,096,346 during the year ended 
August 31, 2025. There were no individual contributions exceeding 10% of total contributions, as reported 
in the statement of revenues and expenses, for the year ended August 31, 2025.  

(4) Long-term Debt: 

The following is a schedule of future principal and interest payments for long term debt as of August 31, 
2025: 

Fiscal Year Ending 
August 31, 

Long Term Debt Total 
Principal 

and Interest Principal Interest 

2026 $ 7,688,920 $ 10,155,009 $ 17,843,929 
2027  7,864,810   9,983,033   17,847,843  
2028  8,060,700   9,792,031   17,852,731  
2029  8,263,590   9,584,988   17,848,578  
2030  8,209,480   9,366,863   17,576,343  

2031-2035  47,398,925   42,931,396   90,330,321  
2036-2040  39,100,000   33,188,227   72,288,227  
2041-2045  31,875,000   25,272,668   57,147,668  
2046-2050  39,865,000   16,171,864   56,036,864  
2051-2055  41,450,000   5,167,711   46,617,711  

Total $ 239,776,425 $171,613,790 $441,390,215 
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(5) Surplus/Deficit Allocations:

The Program is allowed to carry forward all available fund equity balances at the end of each fiscal year to 
the next fiscal year. Deficits are funded by the Program using the accumulated fund equity from sufficient 
net position available. For the fiscal year ended August 31, 2025, the Program incurred a deficiency of 
revenues under expenses totaling $(6,772,249). To address the deficit, the fund balance carried forward 
from prior fiscal years was supplemented by a loan for $18,886,859 that will be paid in installments through 
2038.  
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Exhibit III

2025 2024 $ Variance % Variance Variation Explanation
Expenses

35 Direct overhead and administrative expenses 10,814,839$       16,115,172$     (5,300,333)$      -32.89%

Note 1: The budget estimates for the University of Houston Intercollegiate Athletics Program generated by their ERP system are prepared in a format consistent with GAAP rather than in a format consistent with the revenue and expense categories
specified by the NCAA. Thus, the variance analysis of total revenues and expenses to the budget estimates for the year ended August 31, 2025, was not be performed. However, management does perform budget to actual comparison and analysis on a
variety of budgetary bases throughout the fiscal year.

UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON INTERCOLLEGIATE ATHLETICS PROGRAM
SUPPLEMENT TO STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES
VARIATION ANALYSIS OF TOTAL REVENUES AND EXPENSES

TO PRIOR PERIOD AMOUNTS AND BUDGET ESTIMATES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2025

(UNAUDITED - SEE ACCOMPANYING INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS'  
REPORT ON THE APPLICATION OF AGREED-UPON PROCEDURES)

The variance is driven by the new subcategory 35A for Facility Maintenance and Operations. The full $5.3m
identified in 35A would have been in category 35 last year. This would have created a variance less than 5%
year over year.
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Reporting Institution: University of Houston Reporting Year (FY): 2025

NCAA Membership Financial Reporting System Page 1 of 93

School Info

We agree to release the institution's data to the conference: Yes

We agree to allow the NCAA to release our school's MFRS institutional Program Revenue data to the 
College Sports Commission (CSC) for a limited purpose consistent with the House settlement terms: Yes

Institutional Contacts:

Primary Contact Person: Brandon Maddux Title: Senior Associate Athletics Director

Phone: 7137439062 Email: bjmaddux@central.uh.edu

CEO: Dr. Renu Khator CEO Email: rkhator@central.uh.edu

University CFO: Monty Porter University CFO Email: mmporte2@central.uh.edu

Audit Firm: James Moore AUP Report Issuance Date: 01/15/2026

Classification & Conference:

NCAA Primary Division: I-FBS

Athletic Conference: Big 12 Conference

Sports Sponsorship:

Sport Men's Teams Only Women's Teams Only Mixed Teams
Acrobatics and Tumbling

Baseball x

Basketball x x

Beach Volleyball

Bowling

Cross Country x x

Equestrian

Fencing

Field Hockey

Football x

Golf x x

Gymnastics

Ice Hockey

Lacrosse

Rifle
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Reporting Institution: University of Houston Reporting Year (FY): 2025

NCAA Membership Financial Reporting System Page 2 of 93

Sport Men's Teams Only Women's Teams Only Mixed Teams
Rowing

Rugby

Skiing

Soccer x

Softball x

Stunt

Swimming and Diving x

Tennis x

Track, Indoor x x

Track, Outdoor x x

Triathlon

Volleyball x

Water Polo

Wrestling

Others

Totals 7 10 0
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Reporting Institution: University of Houston Reporting Year (FY): 2025

NCAA Membership Financial Reporting System Page 3 of 93

Revenue/Expense Summary
ID Item Amount Definition

Revenues

1 Ticket Sales $7,634,760 Input revenue received for sales of admissions to athletic events. 
This may include:

• Public and faculty sales.

• Student sales

• Shipping and Handling fees.

Please report amounts paid in excess of ticket's face value to obtain 
preferential seating or priority in Category 8 (Contributions).

2 Direct State or Other 
Government Support

$0 Input state, municipal, federal and other appropriations made in 
support of athletics.

This amount includes funding specifically earmarked for the 
athletics department by government agencies for which the 
institution cannot reallocate.

This amount also includes state funded employee benefits. 
Corresponding expenses should be reported in Categories 22 and 
24.

Any state or other government support appropriated to the 
university, for which the university determines the dollar allocation 
to the athletics department shall be reported in Direct Institutional 
Support (Category 4).

3 Student Fees $8,135,241 Input student fees assessed and restricted for support of 
intercollegiate athletics.

4 Direct Institutional 
Support

$33,036,328 Input direct funds provided by the institution to athletics for the 
operations of intercollegiate athletics including:

• Unrestricted funds allocated to the athletics department by the
university (e.g. state funds, tuition, tuition discounts/waivers,
transfers)

• Federal work study support for student workers employed by
athletics.

• Endowment unrestricted income, spending policy distributions
and other investment income distributed to athletics in the
reporting year to support athletic operations. Athletics restricted
endowment income for athletics should be reported in Category
17.
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Reporting Institution: University of Houston Reporting Year (FY): 2025

NCAA Membership Financial Reporting System Page 4 of 93

ID Item Amount Definition
5 Less - Transfers to 

Institution
$0 If the institution allocated funds to athletics as represented in 

Categories 3-4 and the athletics department provided a transfer of 
funds back to the institution in the reporting year, report the transfer 
amount as a negative in this category. The transfer amount may not 
exceed the total of Categories 3-4. Transfers back to the institution 
in excess of Categories 3-4 should be reported in Category 50 - 
excess transfers to institution.

6 Indirect Institutional 
Support

$0 Input value of costs covered and services provided by the institution 
to athletics but not charged to athletics including:

• Administrative services provided by the university to athletics
but not charged such as HR, Accounting and IT.

• Facilities maintenance.

• Security.

• Risk Management.

• Utilities.

Do not include depreciation.

Note: This category should equal Category 36. If the institution is 
paying for debt service, leases, or rental fees for athletic facilities, 
but not charging to athletics, include those amounts in Category 6A.

6A Indirect Institutional 
Support - Athletic 
Facilities Debt Service, 
Lease and Rental Fees

$0 Input debt service payments (principal and interest, including 
internal loan programs), leases and rental fees for athletics facilities 
for the reporting year provided by the institution to athletics but not 
charged to athletics.

Do not report depreciation.

Note: If the institution is paying for all athletic facilities debt 
service, lease and rental fees and not charging to athletics, this 
category will equal Category 34. If athletics or other entities are 
also paying these expenses or the institution is charging directly to 
athletics, this category will not equal Category 34.

7 Guarantees $406,000 Input revenue received from participation in away games. This 
includes payments received due to game cancellations.
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Reporting Institution: University of Houston Reporting Year (FY): 2025

NCAA Membership Financial Reporting System Page 5 of 93

ID Item Amount Definition
8 Contributions $15,096,346 Input contributions provided and used by athletics in the 

reporting year including:

• Amounts received from individuals, corporations, associations,
foundations, clubs or other organizations designated for the
operations of the athletics program.

• Funds contributed by outside contributors for the payment of
debt service, lease payments or rental fee expenses for athletic
facilities in the reporting year.

• Amounts received above face value for tickets.

Contributions shall include cash and marketable securities.

Do not report:

• Pledges until funds are provided to athletics for use.

• Contributions to be used in other reporting years.

9 In-Kind $527,948 Input market value of in-kind contributions in the reporting year 
including:

• Dealer provided automobiles.

• Equipment.

• Services.

• Nutritional product.

All in-kind contributions that are made as a result of a licensing or 
sponsorship agreement should be reported in Category 15.

Please offset in-kind values in the appropriate expense category.
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Reporting Institution: University of Houston Reporting Year (FY): 2025

NCAA Membership Financial Reporting System Page 6 of 93

ID Item Amount Definition
10 Compensation and 

Benefits provided by a 
third party

$0 Input all benefits provided by a third party and contractually 
guaranteed by the institution, but not included on the institution's 
W-2. These may include:

• Car stipend.

• Country club membership.

• Allowances for clothing, housing, entertainment.

• Speaking fees.

• Camps compensation.

• Media income.

• Shoe and apparel income.

The total of this category should equal expense Categories 23 and 
25 combined.

11 Media Rights $9,446,387 Input all revenue received for radio, television, internet, digital and 
e-commerce rights, including the portion of conference
distributions related to media rights - if applicable.

Consult with your conference offices if you do not have the media 
rights distribution amount available.

12 Total NCAA 
Distributions

$2,798,507 Total revenues received from the NCAA excluding football (sum of 
categories 12A through 12C).

12A NCAA Distributions $2,419,018 Input revenues received from the NCAA which could include 
revenue distributions and grants.

NCAA distributions or grants may be provided by the conference 
office. Consult with the conference office to accurately account for 
the amount received to then include in this category.

12B NCAA Host Revenue 
Settlements

$0 Input payments received from the NCAA for hosting a tournament 
or championship.

12C Post-Season Non-
Football NCAA 
Expense 
Reimbursements

$379,489 Input all amounts received related to participation in a post-season 
play game other than football, including:

• Expense reimbursements

• NCAA travel reimbursements
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ID Item Amount Definition
13 Conference 

Distributions (Non 
Media and Non Post 
Season)

$1,208,751 Input all revenues received by conference distribution, excluding 
portions of distribution relating to media rights, reported in 
Category 11, or NCAA distributions, reported in Category 12 in 
total.

Note: Conference distributions of revenue generated by post-season 
play to conference members are to be recorded in Category 13A. 
Distributions for reimbursement of post-season play expenses for 
non-football are to be recorded in Category 12C and for football in 
Category 19.

13A Conference 
Distributions of Post-
Season Generated 
Revenue

$5,024,367 Input conference distributions of revenue generated by post-season 
play to conference members for all sports.

Note: Distributions for reimbursement of post-season non-football 
expenses should be included in Category 12C and football expenses 
in Category 19. Portions of the distribution related to media rights 
are reported in Category 11, NCAA revenue distributions/grants are 
reported in Category 12A and all other conference distributions are 
reported in Category 13 or 13A.

14 Program, Novelty, 
Parking and Concession 
Sales

$1,250,161 Input revenues from:

• Game Programs.

• Novelties.

• Food and Concessions.

• Parking.

Advertising should be included in Category 15.

15 Royalties, Licensing, 
Advertisement and 
Sponsorships

$6,447,110 Input revenues from:

• Sponsorships.

• Licensing Agreements.

• Advertisement.

• Royalties.

• In-kind products and services as part of sponsorship agreement.

An allocation may be necessary to distinguish revenues generated 
by athletics versus the university if payments are combined.

16 Sports Camp Revenues $218,068 Input amounts received by the athletics department for sports 
camps and clinics.
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ID Item Amount Definition
17 Athletics Restricted 

Endowment and 
Investments Income

$387,654 Please report spending policy distributions from athletics restricted 
endowments and investment income used for athletics operations in 
the reporting year.

This category includes only restricted investment and endowment 
income used for the operations of intercollegiate athletics; 
institutional allocations of income from unrestricted endowments 
qualify as ""Direct Institutional Support"" and should be reported in 
Category 4.

Note: Please make sure amounts reported are only up to the amount 
of expenses covered by the endowment for the reporting year.

18 Other Operating 
Revenue

$1,141,468 Input any operating revenues received by athletics in the report year 
which cannot be classified into one of the stated categories.

If the figure is greater than 10% of total revenues, please report the 
top three activities included in this category in the comments 
section.

19 Post-Season Football 
Expense 
Reimbursements

$0 Input all amounts received related to participation in a post-season 
play game, including:

• Expense reimbursements.

• Ticket sales.

• NCAA travel reimbursements

Note: The amounts entered should not include conference 
tournaments or championship revenues.

Total Operating 
Revenues

$92,759,096 Total of Categories 1-19.

Expenses
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ID Item Amount Definition
20 Athletic Student Aid $9,660,666

• Summer school.

• Tuition discounts and waivers (unless it is a discount or waiver 
available to the general student body).

• Aid given to student-athletes who are inactive (medical reasons) 
or no longer eligible (exhausted eligibility).

• Other expenses related to attendance.

Input the total dollar amount of athletic student-aid for the reporting 
year including: 

Note: Division I Grants-in-aid equivalencies are calculated by using 
the revenue distribution equivalencies by sport and in aggregate. 
(Athletic grant amount divided by the full grant amount). Other 
expenses related to attendance (also known as cost of attendance) 
should not be included in the grants-in-aid revenue distribution 
equivalencies. Only tuition, fees, living expenses and course related 
books are countable for grants-in-aid revenue distribution per 
Bylaw 20.02.11.

Athletics aid awarded to non-athletes (student-managers, graduate 
assistants, trainers) should be reported as Expenses Not Related to 
Specific Teams. It is permissible to report only dollars in the 
Expenses Not Related to Specific Teams row as long as you have 
reported non- zero entries for Equivalencies, Number of Students, 
and Dollars (all 3 required for at least one sport).

Note: Pell grants are provided by the government, not the 
institution or athletics department, and therefore should be excluded 
from reporting in this category.

Note: This information can be managed within the NCAA's 
Compliance Assistance (CA) software. The equivalencies entered 
into compliance assistance will automatically populate to the 
athletic student aid section within the NCAA Financial Reporting 
System when the CA import feature is selected.

21 Guarantees $1,405,608 Input amounts paid to visiting participating institutions, including 
per diems and/or travel and meal expenses. This includes payments 
made due to game cancellations.
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ID Item Amount Definition
22 Coaching Salaries, 

Benefits and Bonuses 
paid by the University 
and Related Entities

$20,682,584 Input compensation, bonuses and benefits paid to all coaches 
reportable on the university or related entities W-2 and 1099 forms, 
as well as non-taxable benefits (1098T), inclusive of:

• Gross wages and bonuses.

• Taxable and non-taxable benefits include allowances, speaking 
fees, retirement, stipends, memberships, media income, tuition 
reimbursement/exemptions (for self or a dependent) and earned 
deferred compensation, including those funded by the state.

Place any severance payments in Category 26.

Note: Bonuses related to participation in a post-season game should 
be included in Category 41A or 42A respectively.

23 Coaching Salaries, 
Benefits and Bonuses 
paid by a Third Party

$0 Input compensation, bonuses and benefits paid to all coaches by a 
third party and contractually guaranteed by the institution, but not 
included on the institutions W-2, as well as any non-taxable 
benefits, including:

• Car stipend.

• Country club membership.

• Allowances for clothing, housing, and entertainment.

• Speaking fees.

• Camp compensation.

• Media income.

• Shoe and apparel income.

Expense Category 23 and 25 should equal Category 10.

Note: Bonuses related to participation in a post-season game should 
be included in Category 41A or 42A respectively.
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24 Support Staff/

Administrative 
Compensation, Benefits 
and Bonuses paid by 
the University and 
Related Entities

$16,403,276

• Gross wages and bonuses.

• Benefits including allowances, speaking fees, retirement,
stipends, memberships, media income, tuition reimbursement/
exemptions and earned deferred compensation, including those
funded by the state.

Input compensation, bonuses and benefits paid to all administrative 
and support staff reportable on the university or related entities (e.g. 
foundations or booster clubs) W-2 and 1099 forms, as well as any 
non-taxable benefits, inclusive of: 

Staff members responsible for the gender-specific athletics 
department, but not a specific sport (i.e., director of men's 
athletics), will have their compensation figures reported as 
Expenses Not Related to Specific Teams fields. Athletics 
department staff members who assist both men's and women's 
teams (sports information director, academic advisor) will be 
reported as Not Allocated by Gender column.

25 Support Staff/
Administrative 
Compensation, Benefits 
and Bonuses paid by 
Third Party

$0

• Car stipend.

• Country club membership.

• Allowances for clothing, housing, entertainment.

• Speaking fees.

• Camps compensation.

• Media income.

• Shoe and apparel income.

Input compensation, bonuses and benefits paid to administrative 
and support staff by a third party and contractually guaranteed by 
the institution, but not included on the institutions W-2, as well as 
non-taxable benefits, including: 

Expense Category 23 and 25 should equal Category 10.

26 Severance Payments $5,257,160 Input severance payments and applicable benefits recognized for 
past coaching and administrative personnel.

27 Recruiting $1,500,406 Input transportation, lodging and meals for prospective student-
athletes and institutional personnel on official and unofficial visits, 
telephone call charges, postage and such. Include value of use of 
institution's own vehicles or airplanes as well as in-kind value of 
loaned or contributed transportation.
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ID Item Amount Definition
28 Team Travel $4,170,360 Input air travel, ground travel, lodging, meals, and incidentals 

(including housing costs incurred during school break period) for 
competition related to preseason and regular season. Amounts 
incurred for food, lodging for housing the team before a home 
game, use of the institution’s own vehicles, airplanes, or in-kind 
value of donor-provided transportation should be included.

Note: Expenses related to post-season play should be included in 
Categories 41 or 42 respectively.

29 Sports Equipment 
Uniforms and Supplies

$2,291,340 Input items that are provided to the teams only. Equipment amounts 
are those expended from current or operating funds. Include value 
of in-kind equipment provided.

Note: Expenses related to post-season play should be included in 
Categories 41 or 42 respectively.

30 Game Expenses $2,218,667 Input game-day expenses other than travel which are necessary for 
intercollegiate athletics competition, including officials, security, 
event staff, ambulance, etc. Input any payments back to the 
conference for hosting a tournament.

Note: Expenses related to post-season play should be included in 
Categories 41 or 42 respectively.

31 Fund Raising, 
Marketing and 
Promotion

$1,206,166 Input costs associated with fund raising, marketing and promotion 
for media guides, brochures, recruiting publications and such.

32 Sports Camp Expenses $135,859 Input all expenses paid by the athletics department, including non-
athletics personnel salaries and benefits, from hosting sports camps 
and clinics. Athletics personnel salaries and benefits should be 
reported in Categories 22-25.

33 Spirit Groups $0 Include support for spirit groups including bands, cheerleaders, 
mascots, dancers, etc.

Note: Expenses related to post-season play should be included in 
Categories 41 or 42 respectively.
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ID Item Amount Definition
34 Athletic Facilities Debt 

Service, Leases and 
Rental Fee

$8,447,017 Input debt service payments (principal and interest, including 
internal loan programs), leases and rental fees for athletics facilities 
for the reporting year regardless of entity paying (athletics, 
institution or other).

Do not report depreciation.

Note: If the institution is paying for all debt service, leases, or 
rental fees for athletic facilities but not charging to athletics, this 
category should equal Category 6A. If athletics or other entities are 
paying these expenses or the institution is charging directly to 
athletics, this category will not equal Category 6A.

35 Direct Overhead and 
Administrative 
Expenses

$10,814,839 Input overhead and administrative expenses paid by or charged 
directly to athletics including:

• Administrative/Overhead fees charged by the institution to
athletics.

• Security.

• Risk Management.

• Other Administrative Expenses.

35A Facilities Maintenance 
and Operations

$5,352,734 Input facilities maintenance and operations expenses paid by or 
charged directly to athletics including:

• Facilities maintenance.

• Utilities.

• Equipment Repair.
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36 Indirect Institutional 

Support
$0 Input overhead and administrative expenses NOT paid by or 

charged directly to athletics including:

• Administrative/Overhead fees not charged by the institution to
athletics.

• Facilities maintenance.

• Security.

• Risk Management.

• Utilities.

• Equipment Repair.

• Telephone.

• Other Administrative Expenses.

Do not report depreciation.

Note: This category should equal Category 6.

37 Medical Expenses and 
Insurance

$1,612,709 Input medical expenses and medical insurance premiums for 
student-athletes.

38 Memberships and Dues $35,720 Input memberships, conference and association dues.

39 Student-Athlete Meals 
(non-travel)

$3,480,954 Include meal allowance and food/snacks provided to student-
athletes.

Note: Meals provided during team travel should be reported in 
Category 28.

40 Other Operating 
Expenses

$1,292,987 Input any operating expenses paid by athletics in the report year 
which cannot be classified into one of the stated categories, 
including:

• Non-team travel (conferences, etc.).

• Team banquets and awards.

If the figure is greater than 10% of total expenses, please report the 
top three activities included in this category in the comments 
section.
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41 Post-Season Football 

Expenses
$0 Input all expenditures related to participation in a post-season 

football game, including:

• Team travel, lodging and meal expenses, including NCAA 
tournaments.

• Bonuses related to participation.

• Spirit groups.

• Uniforms.

Note: All post-season football play-related coaching compensation/
bonuses and host settlements should be reported in Category 41A 
and 41B, respectively. Entries should not include conference 
tournaments or championships.

41A Post-Season Football 
Expenses – Coaching 
Compensation/ Bonuses

$0 Input all coaching bonuses related to participation in a post-season 
football game.

Note: Entries should not include conference tournaments or 
championships.

41B NCAA Football Host 
Expense Settlements

$0 Input expenses incurred for hosting a NCAA football tournament or 
championship.

42 NCAA Post-Season 
Non-Football Expenses

$743,345 Input all expenditures related to participation in a non-football post-
season championship game, including:

• Team travel, lodging and meal expenses, including NCAA 
tournaments.

• Bonuses related to participation.

• Spirit groups.

• Uniforms.

Note: All post-season non-football play-related coaching 
compensation/bonuses and host settlements should be reported in 
Category 42A and 42B, respectively.

42A NCAA Post-Season 
Non-Football 
Expenses – Coaching 
Compensation/ Bonuses

$561,021 Input all coaching bonuses related to participation in a non-football 
post-season game.

42B NCAA Non-Football 
Host Expense 
Settlements

$0 Input expenses incurred for hosting a non-football NCAA 
tournament or championship.

43 Enhanced Educational 
Benefits (Alston or 
other)

$1,591,260 Input any academic or graduation awards or incentives (Alston or 
other) paid by the institution within the reporting year that would 
not be included in the cost of attendance calculation.
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ID Item Amount Definition
44 Institutional NIL 

Revenue Share
$0 Input institutional payments to student-athletes for use of Name, 

Image and Likeness (NIL) (including from institutional designee or 
contractor). Please include other direct institutional payments or 
additional benefits to student-athletes and/or student-athletes’ 
families not currently permitted or permitted prior to the House 
settlement approval. However, do not include additional 
scholarships or enhanced educational benefits.

Total Operating 
Expenses

$98,864,678 Total of Categories 20-44.
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Revenue/Expense Details
1 Ticket 

Sales
$7,634,760 Input revenue received for sales of admissions to athletic events. This may include:

• Public and faculty sales.

• Student sales

• Shipping and Handling fees.

Please report amounts paid in excess of ticket's face value to obtain preferential 
seating or priority in Category 8 (Contributions).

 

Men's Teams Only Women's Teams Only Not Allocated by Gender
Revenues by Source Ticket Sales Ticket Sales Ticket Sales

Baseball 182,146

Basketball 2,746,484 51,252

Football 3,763,481

Golf

Soccer 8,073

Softball 49,842

Swimming and Diving

Tennis

Track and Field, X-Country 11,677 11,678

Volleyball 74,810

Others

Subtotal All Teams 6,703,788 195,655 0

Revenue Not Related to Specific Teams 735,317

Total Revenue 6,703,788 195,655 735,317
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2 Direct State or Other 
Government Support

$0 Input state, municipal, federal and other appropriations made in support of 
athletics.

This amount includes funding specifically earmarked for the athletics department 
by government agencies for which the institution cannot reallocate.

This amount also includes state funded employee benefits. Corresponding 
expenses should be reported in Categories 22 and 24.

Any state or other government support appropriated to the university, for which 
the university determines the dollar allocation to the athletics department shall be 
reported in Direct Institutional Support (Category 4).

 

Men's Teams Only Women's Teams Only Not Allocated by Gender
Revenues by Source Direct State or Other 

Government Support
Direct State or Other 
Government Support

Direct State or Other 
Government Support

Baseball

Basketball

Football

Golf

Soccer

Softball

Swimming and Diving

Tennis

Track and Field, X-
Country

Volleyball

Others

Subtotal All Teams 0 0 0

Revenue Not Related to 
Specific Teams

Total Revenue 0 0 0
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3 Student Fees $8,135,241 Input student fees assessed and restricted for support of intercollegiate athletics.

 

Men's Teams Only Women's Teams Only Not Allocated by Gender
Revenues by Source Student Fees Student Fees Student Fees

Baseball

Basketball

Football

Golf

Soccer

Softball

Swimming and Diving

Tennis

Track and Field, X-Country

Volleyball

Others

Subtotal All Teams 0 0 0

Revenue Not Related to Specific Teams 8,135,241

Total Revenue 0 0 8,135,241
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4 Direct 
Institutional 
Support

$33,036,328 Input direct funds provided by the institution to athletics for the operations of 
intercollegiate athletics including:

• Unrestricted funds allocated to the athletics department by the university 
(e.g. state funds, tuition, tuition discounts/waivers, transfers)

• Federal work study support for student workers employed by athletics.

• Endowment unrestricted income, spending policy distributions and other 
investment income distributed to athletics in the reporting year to support 
athletic operations. Athletics restricted endowment income for athletics 
should be reported in Category 17.

 

Men's Teams Only Women's Teams Only Not Allocated by 
Gender

Revenues by Source Direct Institutional 
Support

Direct Institutional 
Support

Direct Institutional 
Support

Baseball

Basketball

Football

Golf

Soccer

Softball

Swimming and Diving

Tennis

Track and Field, X-Country

Volleyball

Others

Subtotal All Teams 0 0 0

Revenue Not Related to Specific 
Teams

33,036,328

Total Revenue 0 0 33,036,328
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5 Less - 
Transfers to 
Institution

$0 If the institution allocated funds to athletics as represented in Categories 3-4 and the 
athletics department provided a transfer of funds back to the institution in the reporting 
year, report the transfer amount as a negative in this category. The transfer amount may not 
exceed the total of Categories 3-4. Transfers back to the institution in excess of Categories 
3-4 should be reported in Category 50 - excess transfers to institution.

Men's Teams Only Women's Teams Only Not Allocated by Gender
Revenues by Source Less - Transfers to 

Institution
Less - Transfers to 

Institution
Less - Transfers to 

Institution
Baseball

Basketball

Football

Golf

Soccer

Softball

Swimming and Diving

Tennis

Track and Field, X-Country

Volleyball

Others

Subtotal All Teams 0 0 0

Revenue Not Related to 
Specific Teams

Total Revenue 0 0 0
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6 Indirect 
Institutional 
Support

$0 Input value of costs covered and services provided by the institution to athletics but 
not charged to athletics including:

• Administrative services provided by the university to athletics but not charged such
as HR, Accounting and IT.

• Facilities maintenance.

• Security.

• Risk Management.

• Utilities.

Do not include depreciation.

Note: This category should equal Category 36. If the institution is paying for debt 
service, leases, or rental fees for athletic facilities, but not charging to athletics, 
include those amounts in Category 6A.

Men's Teams Only Women's Teams Only Not Allocated by Gender
Revenues by Source Indirect Institutional 

Support
Indirect Institutional 

Support
Indirect Institutional 

Support
Baseball

Basketball

Football

Golf

Soccer

Softball

Swimming and Diving

Tennis

Track and Field, X-Country

Volleyball

Others

Subtotal All Teams 0 0 0

Revenue Not Related to 
Specific Teams

Total Revenue 0 0 0
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6A Indirect Institutional 
Support - Athletic Facilities 
Debt Service, Lease and 
Rental Fees

$0 Input debt service payments (principal and interest, including internal loan 
programs), leases and rental fees for athletics facilities for the reporting 
year provided by the institution to athletics but not charged to athletics.

Do not report depreciation.

Note: If the institution is paying for all athletic facilities debt service, lease 
and rental fees and not charging to athletics, this category will equal 
Category 34. If athletics or other entities are also paying these expenses or 
the institution is charging directly to athletics, this category will not equal 
Category 34.

Men's Teams Only Women's Teams Only Not Allocated by Gender
Revenues by 

Source
Indirect Institutional 

Support - Athletic Facilities 
Debt Service, Lease and 

Rental Fees

Indirect Institutional 
Support - Athletic Facilities 

Debt Service, Lease and 
Rental Fees

Indirect Institutional 
Support - Athletic Facilities 

Debt Service, Lease and 
Rental Fees

Baseball

Basketball

Football

Golf

Soccer

Softball

Swimming and 
Diving

Tennis

Track and Field, 
X-Country

Volleyball

Others

Subtotal All 
Teams

0 0 0

Revenue Not 
Related to 
Specific Teams

Total Revenue 0 0 0
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7 Guarantees $406,000 Input revenue received from participation in away games. This includes payments 
received due to game cancellations.

Men's Teams Only Women's Teams Only Not Allocated by Gender
Revenues by Source Guarantees Guarantees Guarantees

Baseball

Basketball

Football 400,000

Golf

Soccer

Softball

Swimming and Diving

Tennis

Track and Field, X-Country

Volleyball 6,000

Others

Subtotal All Teams 400,000 6,000 0

Revenue Not Related to Specific Teams

Total Revenue 400,000 6,000 0
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8 Contributions $15,096,346 Input contributions provided and used by athletics in the reporting year 
including:

• Amounts received from individuals, corporations, associations, foundations, 
clubs or other organizations designated for the operations of the athletics 
program.

• Funds contributed by outside contributors for the payment of debt service, 
lease payments or rental fee expenses for athletic facilities in the reporting 
year.

• Amounts received above face value for tickets.

Contributions shall include cash and marketable securities.

Do not report:

• Pledges until funds are provided to athletics for use.

• Contributions to be used in other reporting years.

 

Men's Teams Only Women's Teams Only Not Allocated by Gender
Revenues by Source Contributions Contributions Contributions

Baseball 631,959

Basketball 552,175 53,236

Football 155,199

Golf 206,027 108,420

Soccer 6,992

Softball 72,905

Swimming and Diving 9,291

Tennis 33,895

Track and Field, X-Country 177,356 177,356

Volleyball 140,400

Others

Subtotal All Teams 1,722,716 602,495 0

Revenue Not Related to Specific Teams 12,771,135

Total Revenue 1,722,716 602,495 12,771,135
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9 In-Kind $527,948 Input market value of in-kind contributions in the reporting year including:

• Dealer provided automobiles.

• Equipment.

• Services.

• Nutritional product.

All in-kind contributions that are made as a result of a licensing or sponsorship agreement 
should be reported in Category 15.

Please offset in-kind values in the appropriate expense category.

Men's Teams Only Women's Teams Only Not Allocated by Gender
Revenues by Source In-Kind In-Kind In-Kind

Baseball

Basketball

Football

Golf

Soccer

Softball

Swimming and Diving

Tennis

Track and Field, X-Country

Volleyball

Others

Subtotal All Teams 0 0 0

Revenue Not Related to Specific Teams 527,948

Total Revenue 0 0 527,948
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10 Compensation and Benefits 
provided by a third party

$0 Input all benefits provided by a third party and contractually guaranteed 
by the institution, but not included on the institution's W-2. These may 
include:

• Car stipend.

• Country club membership.

• Allowances for clothing, housing, entertainment.

• Speaking fees.

• Camps compensation.

• Media income.

• Shoe and apparel income.

The total of this category should equal expense Categories 23 and 25 
combined.

Men's Teams Only Women's Teams Only Not Allocated by Gender
Revenues by Source Compensation and Benefits 

provided by a third party
Compensation and Benefits 
provided by a third party

Compensation and Benefits 
provided by a third party

Baseball

Basketball

Football

Golf

Soccer

Softball

Swimming and 
Diving

Tennis

Track and Field, X-
Country

Volleyball

Others

Subtotal All Teams 0 0 0

Revenue Not Related 
to Specific Teams

Total Revenue 0 0 0
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11 Media 
Rights

$9,446,387 Input all revenue received for radio, television, internet, digital and e-commerce 
rights, including the portion of conference distributions related to media rights - if 
applicable.

Consult with your conference offices if you do not have the media rights distribution 
amount available.

Men's Teams Only Women's Teams Only Not Allocated by Gender
Revenues by Source Media Rights Media Rights Media Rights

Baseball

Basketball 2,456,061

Football 6,518,007

Golf

Soccer

Softball

Swimming and Diving

Tennis

Track and Field, X-Country

Volleyball

Others

Subtotal All Teams 8,974,068 0 0

Revenue Not Related to Specific Teams 472,319

Total Revenue 8,974,068 0 472,319
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12 Total NCAA 
Distributions

$2,798,507 Total revenues received from the NCAA excluding football (sum of 
categories 12A through 12C).

 

Men's Teams Only Women's Teams Only Not Allocated by 
Gender

Revenues by Source Total NCAA 
Distributions

Total NCAA 
Distributions

Total NCAA 
Distributions

Baseball

Basketball 1,343,208

Football

Golf 2,213

Soccer

Softball

Swimming and Diving 5,159

Tennis

Track and Field, X-Country 20,199 1,075

Volleyball

Others

Subtotal All Teams 1,363,407 8,447 0

Revenue Not Related to Specific 
Teams

0 0 1,426,653

Total Revenue 1,363,407 8,447 1,426,653
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12A NCAA 
Distributio
ns

$2,419,018 Input revenues received from the NCAA which could include revenue 
distributions and grants.

NCAA distributions or grants may be provided by the conference office. Consult 
with the conference office to accurately account for the amount received to then 
include in this category.

Men's Teams Only Women's Teams OnlyNot Allocated by Gender
Revenues by Source NCAA Distributions NCAA Distributions NCAA Distributions

Baseball

Basketball 992,365

Football

Golf

Soccer

Softball

Swimming and Diving

Tennis

Track and Field, X-Country

Volleyball

Others

Subtotal All Teams 992,365 0 0

Revenue Not Related to Specific Teams 1,426,653

Total Revenue 992,365 0 1,426,653
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12B NCAA Host Revenue 
Settlements

$0 Input payments received from the NCAA for hosting a tournament or 
championship.

Men's Teams Only Women's Teams Only Not Allocated by Gender
Revenues by Source NCAA Host Revenue 

Settlements
NCAA Host Revenue 

Settlements
NCAA Host Revenue 

Settlements
Baseball

Basketball

Football

Golf

Soccer

Softball

Swimming and Diving

Tennis

Track and Field, X-Country

Volleyball

Others

Subtotal All Teams 0 0 0

Revenue Not Related to 
Specific Teams

Total Revenue 0 0 0
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12C Post-Season Non-Football NCAA 
Expense Reimbursements

$379,489 Input all amounts received related to participation in a 
post-season play game other than football, including:

• Expense reimbursements

• NCAA travel reimbursements

 

Men's Teams Only Women's Teams Only Not Allocated by Gender
Revenues by 

Source
Post-Season Non-Football 

NCAA Expense 
Reimbursements

Post-Season Non-Football 
NCAA Expense 

Reimbursements

Post-Season Non-Football 
NCAA Expense 

Reimbursements
Baseball

Basketball 350,843

Football

Golf 2,213

Soccer

Softball

Swimming and 
Diving

5,159

Tennis

Track and Field, X-
Country

20,199 1,075

Volleyball

Others

Subtotal All Teams 371,042 8,447 0

Revenue Not 
Related to Specific 
Teams

Total Revenue 371,042 8,447 0
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13 Conference 
Distributions (Non 
Media and Non Post 
Season)

$1,208,751 Input all revenues received by conference distribution, excluding 
portions of distribution relating to media rights, reported in Category 
11, or NCAA distributions, reported in Category 12 in total.

Note: Conference distributions of revenue generated by post-season 
play to conference members are to be recorded in Category 13A. 
Distributions for reimbursement of post-season play expenses for non-
football are to be recorded in Category 12C and for football in 
Category 19.

Men's Teams Only Women's Teams Only Not Allocated by Gender
Revenues by 

Source
Conference Distributions 
(Non Media and Non Post 

Season)

Conference Distributions 
(Non Media and Non Post 

Season)

Conference Distributions 
(Non Media and Non Post 

Season)
Baseball 20,380

Basketball 430,393 13,998

Football 188,819

Golf

Soccer 2,297

Softball 2,333

Swimming and 
Diving

Tennis

Track and Field, X-
Country

Volleyball

Others

Subtotal All Teams 639,592 18,628 0

Revenue Not 
Related to Specific 
Teams

550,531

Total Revenue 639,592 18,628 550,531
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13A Conference 
Distributions of 
Post-Season 
Generated Revenue

$5,024,367 Input conference distributions of revenue generated by post-season play 
to conference members for all sports.

Note: Distributions for reimbursement of post-season non-football 
expenses should be included in Category 12C and football expenses in 
Category 19. Portions of the distribution related to media rights are 
reported in Category 11, NCAA revenue distributions/grants are 
reported in Category 12A and all other conference distributions are 
reported in Category 13 or 13A.

Men's Teams Only Women's Teams Only Not Allocated by Gender
Revenues by 

Source
Conference Distributions of 

Post-Season Generated 
Revenue

Conference Distributions of 
Post-Season Generated 

Revenue

Conference Distributions of 
Post-Season Generated 

Revenue
Baseball

Basketball

Football 5,024,367

Golf

Soccer

Softball

Swimming and 
Diving

Tennis

Track and Field, X-
Country

Volleyball

Others

Subtotal All Teams 5,024,367 0 0

Revenue Not 
Related to Specific 
Teams

Total Revenue 5,024,367 0 0
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14 Program, Novelty, Parking and Concession 
Sales

$1,250,161 Input revenues from:

• Game Programs.

• Novelties.

• Food and Concessions.

• Parking.

Advertising should be included in Category 
15.

Men's Teams Only Women's Teams Only Not Allocated by Gender
Revenues by Source Program, Novelty, Parking 

and Concession Sales
Program, Novelty, Parking 

and Concession Sales
Program, Novelty, Parking 

and Concession Sales
Baseball 2,900

Basketball 75,823

Football 130,659

Golf

Soccer

Softball 100

Swimming and Diving

Tennis

Track and Field, X-
Country

Volleyball

Others

Subtotal All Teams 209,382 100 0

Revenue Not Related 
to Specific Teams

1,040,679

Total Revenue 209,382 100 1,040,679
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15 Royalties, Licensing, 
Advertisement and 
Sponsorships

$6,447,110 Input revenues from:

• Sponsorships.

• Licensing Agreements.

• Advertisement.

• Royalties.

• In-kind products and services as part of sponsorship 
agreement.

An allocation may be necessary to distinguish revenues 
generated by athletics versus the university if payments are 
combined.

 

Men's Teams Only Women's Teams Only Not Allocated by Gender
Revenues by Source Royalties, Licensing, 

Advertisement and 
Sponsorships

Royalties, Licensing, 
Advertisement and 

Sponsorships

Royalties, Licensing, 
Advertisement and 

Sponsorships
Baseball

Basketball

Football

Golf

Soccer

Softball

Swimming and 
Diving

Tennis

Track and Field, X-
Country

Volleyball

Others

Subtotal All Teams 0 0 0

Revenue Not Related 
to Specific Teams

6,447,110

Total Revenue 0 0 6,447,110
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16 Sports Camp 
Revenues

$218,068 Input amounts received by the athletics department for sports camps and 
clinics.

 

Men's Teams Only Women's Teams Only Not Allocated by 
Gender

Revenues by Source Sports Camp 
Revenues

Sports Camp 
Revenues

Sports Camp Revenues

Baseball

Basketball 117,541 4,123

Football 6,216

Golf

Soccer

Softball

Swimming and Diving 44,423

Tennis

Track and Field, X-Country 22,882 22,883

Volleyball

Others

Subtotal All Teams 146,639 71,429 0

Revenue Not Related to Specific 
Teams

Total Revenue 146,639 71,429 0
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17 Athletics Restricted 
Endowment and 
Investments Income

$387,654 Please report spending policy distributions from athletics restricted 
endowments and investment income used for athletics operations in the 
reporting year.

This category includes only restricted investment and endowment income 
used for the operations of intercollegiate athletics; institutional 
allocations of income from unrestricted endowments qualify as ""Direct 
Institutional Support"" and should be reported in Category 4.

Note: Please make sure amounts reported are only up to the amount of 
expenses covered by the endowment for the reporting year.

Men's Teams Only Women's Teams Only Not Allocated by Gender
Revenues by Source Athletics Restricted 

Endowment and 
Investments Income

Athletics Restricted 
Endowment and 

Investments Income

Athletics Restricted 
Endowment and 

Investments Income
Baseball 36,247

Basketball 13,427

Football 22,971

Golf 4,718 3,348

Soccer

Softball

Swimming and 
Diving

Tennis

Track and Field, X-
Country

1,399

Volleyball 838

Others

Subtotal All Teams 77,363 5,585 0

Revenue Not 
Related to Specific 
Teams

304,706

Total Revenue 77,363 5,585 304,706
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18 Other Operating 
Revenue

$1,141,468 Input any operating revenues received by athletics in the report year which 
cannot be classified into one of the stated categories.

If the figure is greater than 10% of total revenues, please report the top three 
activities included in this category in the comments section.

Men's Teams Only Women's Teams Only Not Allocated by 
Gender

Revenues by Source Other Operating 
Revenue

Other Operating 
Revenue

Other Operating 
Revenue

Baseball 180

Basketball 25,300

Football 15,726

Golf 67,800 44,000

Soccer 20,000

Softball

Swimming and Diving 1,800

Tennis

Track and Field, X-Country 11,582 11,583

Volleyball 100

Others

Subtotal All Teams 120,588 77,483 0

Revenue Not Related to Specific 
Teams

943,397

Total Revenue 120,588 77,483 943,397
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19 Post-Season Football Expense 
Reimbursements

$0 Input all amounts received related to participation in a post-season 
play game, including:

• Expense reimbursements.

• Ticket sales.

• NCAA travel reimbursements

Note: The amounts entered should not include conference 
tournaments or championship revenues.

 

Men's Teams Only Women's Teams Only Not Allocated by Gender
Revenues by Source Post-Season Football 

Expense Reimbursements
Post-Season Football 

Expense Reimbursements
Post-Season Football 

Expense Reimbursements
Baseball

Basketball

Football

Golf

Soccer

Softball

Swimming and Diving

Tennis

Track and Field, X-
Country

Volleyball

Others

Subtotal All Teams 0 0 0

Revenue Not Related 
to Specific Teams

Total Revenue 0 0 0
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Total Operating Revenues $92,759,096 Total of Categories 1-19.

 

Men's Teams Only Women's Teams Only Not Allocated by 
Gender

Revenues by Source Total Operating 
Revenues

Total Operating 
Revenues

Total Operating 
Revenues

Baseball 873,812

Basketball 7,760,412 122,609

Football 16,225,445

Golf 278,545 157,981

Soccer 37,362

Softball 125,180

Swimming and Diving 60,673

Tennis 33,895

Track and Field, X-Country 243,696 225,974

Volleyball 222,148

Others

Subtotal All Teams 25,381,910 985,822 0

Revenue Not Related to Specific 
Teams

66,391,364

Total Revenue 25,381,910 985,822 66,391,364

Internal Audit 3/12/26 133 of 298



Reporting Institution: University of Houston Reporting Year (FY): 2025

NCAA Membership Financial Reporting System Page 42 of 93

20 Athletic 
Student 
Aid

Total Dollar 
Amount

$9,660,666

• Summer school.

• Tuition discounts and waivers (unless it is a discount or waiver 
available to the general student body).

• Aid given to student-athletes who are inactive (medical reasons) 
or no longer eligible (exhausted eligibility).

• Other expenses related to attendance.

Input the total dollar amount of athletic student-aid for the reporting 
year including: 

Note: Division I Grants-in-aid equivalencies are calculated by using 
the revenue distribution equivalencies by sport and in aggregate. 
(Athletic grant amount divided by the full grant amount). Other 
expenses related to attendance (also known as cost of attendance) 
should not be included in the grants-in-aid revenue distribution 
equivalencies. Only tuition, fees, living expenses and course related 
books are countable for grants-in-aid revenue distribution per 
Bylaw 20.02.11.

Athletics aid awarded to non-athletes (student-managers, graduate 
assistants, trainers) should be reported as Expenses Not Related to 
Specific Teams. It is permissible to report only dollars in the 
Expenses Not Related to Specific Teams row as long as you have 
reported non- zero entries for Equivalencies, Number of Students, 
and Dollars (all 3 required for at least one sport).

Note: Pell grants are provided by the government, not the 
institution or athletics department, and therefore should be excluded 
from reporting in this category.

Note: This information can be managed within the NCAA's 
Compliance Assistance (CA) software. The equivalencies entered 
into compliance assistance will automatically populate to the 
athletic student aid section within the NCAA Financial Reporting 
System when the CA import feature is selected.

Total 
Equivalencies 
Awarded

236.54  

Total Students 
Receiving Aid

409

Male Athlete Scholarships
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Sport Athletic Aid 
Equivalency 

(A)

Exhausted 
Eligibility or 

Medical 
Equivalency (B)

Total Equivalencies 
Awarded (A+B)

Number of 
Students Receiving 

Athletic Aid

Total Dollar 
Amount

Baseball 13.77 0.15 13.92 34 502,005

Basketball 13 0 13 13 575,546

Football 85.4 1 86.4 115 3,870,988

Golf 5.2 0 5.2 11 196,913

Track and Field, 
X-Country

14.47 0 14.47 49 463,546

Expenses Not 
Related to 
Specific Teams

Totals 131.84 1.15 132.99 222 5,608,998

Female Athlete Scholarships

Sport Athletic Aid 
Equivalency 

(A)

Exhausted 
Eligibility or 

Medical 
Equivalency (B)

Total Equivalencies 
Awarded (A+B)

Number of 
Students Receiving 

Athletic Aid

Total Dollar 
Amount

Basketball 12.81 0 12.81 13 529,136

Golf 7.04 0 7.04 10 231,332

Soccer 15.7 0 15.7 38 571,991

Softball 11.44 0 11.44 19 335,014

Swimming and 
Diving

15.4 0 15.4 33 605,430

Tennis 7 0 7 7 279,677

Track and Field, 
X-Country

21.26 0.91 22.17 50 680,854

Volleyball 11.99 0 11.99 17 535,205

Expenses Not 
Related to 
Specific Teams

Totals 102.64 0.91 103.55 187 3,768,639

Not Allocated by Gender Scholarships
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Sport Athletic Aid 
Equivalency (A)

Exhausted Eligibility 
or Medical 

Equivalency (B)

Total Equivalencies 
Awarded (A+B)

Number of 
Students Receiving 

Athletic Aid

Total 
Dollar 

Amount
Expenses Not 
Related to 
Specific Teams

283,029

Totals 0 0 0 0 283,029
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21 Guarantees $1,405,608 Input amounts paid to visiting participating institutions, including per diems and/or 
travel and meal expenses. This includes payments made due to game cancellations.

Men's Teams Only Women's Teams Only Not Allocated by Gender
Expenses by Object of Expenditure Guarantees Guarantees Guarantees

Baseball 33,000

Basketball 927,176 79,432

Football 350,000

Golf

Soccer

Softball

Swimming and Diving

Tennis

Track and Field, X-Country

Volleyball 16,000

Others

Subtotal All Teams 1,310,176 95,432 0

Expenses Not Related to Specific Teams

Total Expenses 1,310,176 95,432 0
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22 Coaching Salaries, Benefits 
and Bonuses paid by the 
University and Related 
Entities

$20,682,584 Input compensation, bonuses and benefits paid to all coaches 
reportable on the university or related entities W-2 and 1099 
forms, as well as non-taxable benefits (1098T), inclusive of:

• Gross wages and bonuses.

• Taxable and non-taxable benefits include allowances, speaking
fees, retirement, stipends, memberships, media income, tuition
reimbursement/exemptions (for self or a dependent) and earned
deferred compensation, including those funded by the state.

Place any severance payments in Category 26.

Note: Bonuses related to participation in a post-season game 
should be included in Category 41A or 42A respectively.

23 Coaching Salaries, Benefits 
and Bonuses paid by a 
Third Party

$0 Input compensation, bonuses and benefits paid to all coaches by a 
third party and contractually guaranteed by the institution, but not 
included on the institutions W-2, as well as any non-taxable 
benefits, including:

• Car stipend.

• Country club membership.

• Allowances for clothing, housing, and entertainment.

• Speaking fees.

• Camp compensation.

• Media income.

• Shoe and apparel income.

Expense Category 23 and 25 should equal Category 10.

Note: Bonuses related to participation in a post-season game 
should be included in Category 41A or 42A respectively.

Men's Teams Coaching Expenses

Men's Teams Head Coaches Men's Teams Assistant Coaches
Sport Numbe

r of 
Positio

ns

FTE Coaching 
Salaries, Benefits 
and Bonuses paid 
by the University 

and Related 
Entities

Coaching 
Salaries, 

Benefits and 
Bonuses paid 

by a Third 
Party

Numbe
r of 

Positio
ns

FTE Coaching 
Salaries, Benefits 
and Bonuses paid 
by the University 

and Related 
Entities

Coaching 
Salaries, 

Benefits and 
Bonuses paid 

by a Third 
Party

Baseball 1 1 525,205 0 3 3 539,367 0

Basketball 1 1 5,158,621 0 3 3 1,733,507 0
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Men's Teams Head Coaches Men's Teams Assistant Coaches
Sport Numbe

r of 
Positio

ns

FTE Coaching 
Salaries, Benefits 
and Bonuses paid 
by the University 

and Related 
Entities

Coaching 
Salaries, 

Benefits and 
Bonuses paid 

by a Third 
Party

Numbe
r of 

Positio
ns

FTE Coaching 
Salaries, Benefits 
and Bonuses paid 
by the University 

and Related 
Entities

Coaching 
Salaries, 

Benefits and 
Bonuses paid 

by a Third 
Party

Football 1 1 4,616,910 0 10 10 4,041,601 0

Golf 1 1 216,077 0 1 1 71,215 0

Track and 
Field, X-
Country

1 0.5 105,296 0 5 2.5 220,222 0

Subtotal All 
Teams

5 4.5 10,622,109 0 22 19.5 6,605,912 0

Expenses 
Not Related 
to Specific 
Teams

0 0 0 0

Total 
Expenses

10,622,109 0 6,605,912 0

Women's Teams Coaching Expenses

Women's Teams Head Coaches Women's Teams Assistant Coaches
Sport Numbe

r of 
Positio

ns

FTE Coaching 
Salaries, Benefits 
and Bonuses paid 
by the University 

and Related 
Entities

Coaching 
Salaries, 

Benefits and 
Bonuses paid 

by a Third 
Party

Numbe
r of 

Positio
ns

FTE Coaching 
Salaries, Benefits 
and Bonuses paid 
by the University 

and Related 
Entities

Coaching 
Salaries, 

Benefits and 
Bonuses paid 

by a Third 
Party

Basketball 1 1 538,718 0 3 3 542,476 0

Golf 1 1 185,013 0 1 1 51,007 0

Soccer 1 1 182,196 0 3 3 134,149 0

Softball 1 1 211,623 0 3 3 258,441 0

Swimming 
and Diving

1 1 159,009 0 2 2 179,365 0

Tennis 1 1 138,388 0 1 1 78,382 0

Track and 
Field, X-
Country

1 0.5 105,296 0 5 2.5 220,221 0

Volleyball 1 1 255,882 0 2 2 214,397 0
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Women's Teams Head Coaches Women's Teams Assistant Coaches
Sport Numbe

r of 
Positio

ns

FTE Coaching 
Salaries, Benefits 
and Bonuses paid 
by the University 

and Related 
Entities

Coaching 
Salaries, 

Benefits and 
Bonuses paid 

by a Third 
Party

Numbe
r of 

Positio
ns

FTE Coaching 
Salaries, Benefits 
and Bonuses paid 
by the University 

and Related 
Entities

Coaching 
Salaries, 

Benefits and 
Bonuses paid 

by a Third 
Party

Subtotal All 
Teams

8 7.5 1,776,125 0 20 17.5 1,678,438 0

Expenses 
Not Related 
to Specific 
Teams

0 0 0 0

Total 
Expenses

1,776,125 0 1,678,438 0
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24 Support Staff/
Administrative 
Compensation, Benefits 
and Bonuses paid by the 
University and Related 
Entities

$16,403,276

• Gross wages and bonuses.

• Benefits including allowances, speaking fees, retirement, stipends,
memberships, media income, tuition reimbursement/exemptions
and earned deferred compensation, including those funded by the
state.

Input compensation, bonuses and benefits paid to all administrative 
and support staff reportable on the university or related entities (e.g. 
foundations or booster clubs) W-2 and 1099 forms, as well as any 
non-taxable benefits, inclusive of: 

Staff members responsible for the gender-specific athletics 
department, but not a specific sport (i.e., director of men's athletics), 
will have their compensation figures reported as Expenses Not 
Related to Specific Teams fields. Athletics department staff members 
who assist both men's and women's teams (sports information 
director, academic advisor) will be reported as Not Allocated by 
Gender column.

25 Support Staff/
Administrative 
Compensation, Benefits 
and Bonuses paid by 
Third Party

$0

• Car stipend.

• Country club membership.

• Allowances for clothing, housing, entertainment.

• Speaking fees.

• Camps compensation.

• Media income.

• Shoe and apparel income.

Input compensation, bonuses and benefits paid to administrative and 
support staff by a third party and contractually guaranteed by the 
institution, but not included on the institutions W-2, as well as non-
taxable benefits, including: 

Expense Category 23 and 25 should equal Category 10.
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Men's Teams Only Women's Teams Only Not Allocated by Gender
Expenses 
by Object 

of 
Expenditur

e

Support Staff/
Administrative 
Compensation, 

Benefits and 
Bonuses paid 

by the 
University and 

Related 
Entities

Support Staff/
Administrative 
Compensation, 

Benefits and 
Bonuses paid 

by Third Party

Support Staff/
Administrative 
Compensation, 

Benefits and 
Bonuses paid 

by the 
University and 

Related 
Entities

Support Staff/
Administrative 
Compensation, 

Benefits and 
Bonuses paid 

by Third Party

Support Staff/
Administrative 
Compensation, 

Benefits and 
Bonuses paid 

by the 
University and 

Related 
Entities

Support Staff/
Administrative 
Compensation, 

Benefits and 
Bonuses paid 

by Third Party

Baseball 197,624 0

Basketball 1,806,152 0 368,170 0

Football 2,144,165 0

Golf 5,726 0 5,618 0

Soccer 1,272 0

Softball 60,006 0

Swimming 
and Diving

27,706 0

Tennis 3,027 0

Track and 
Field, X-
Country

50,608 0 49,775 0

Volleyball 89,477 0

Others

Subtotal 
All Teams

4,204,275 0 605,051 0 0 0

Expenses 
Not 
Related to 
Specific 
Teams

0 0 11,593,950 0

Total 
Expenses

4,204,275 0 605,051 0 11,593,950 0
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26 Severance 
Payments

$5,257,160 Input severance payments and applicable benefits recognized for past 
coaching and administrative personnel.

 

Men's Teams Only Women's Teams OnlyNot Allocated by Gender
Expenses by Object of Expenditure Severance Payments Severance Payments Severance Payments

Baseball

Basketball 235,477

Football 4,594,082

Golf

Soccer

Softball

Swimming and Diving

Tennis 7,487

Track and Field, X-Country

Volleyball

Others

Subtotal All Teams 4,594,082 242,964 0

Expenses Not Related to Specific 
Teams

420,114

Total Expenses 4,594,082 242,964 420,114
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27 Recruiting $1,500,406 Input transportation, lodging and meals for prospective student-athletes and 
institutional personnel on official and unofficial visits, telephone call charges, 
postage and such. Include value of use of institution's own vehicles or airplanes as 
well as in-kind value of loaned or contributed transportation.

Men's Teams Only Women's Teams Only Not Allocated by Gender
Expenses by Object of Expenditure Recruiting Recruiting Recruiting

Baseball 59,933

Basketball 390,590 103,751

Football 665,157

Golf 8,181 27,128

Soccer 39,250

Softball 48,786

Swimming and Diving 20,048

Tennis 1,468

Track and Field, X-Country 43,002 43,002

Volleyball 47,170

Others

Subtotal All Teams 1,166,863 330,603 0

Expenses Not Related to Specific Teams 2,940

Total Expenses 1,166,863 330,603 2,940
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28 Team 
Trave
l

$4,170,360 Input air travel, ground travel, lodging, meals, and incidentals (including housing costs 
incurred during school break period) for competition related to preseason and regular 
season. Amounts incurred for food, lodging for housing the team before a home game, 
use of the institution’s own vehicles, airplanes, or in-kind value of donor-provided 
transportation should be included.

Note: Expenses related to post-season play should be included in Categories 41 or 42 
respectively.

 

Men's Teams Only Women's Teams Only Not Allocated by Gender
Expenses by Object of Expenditure Team Travel Team Travel Team Travel

Baseball 404,088

Basketball 1,050,166 487,423

Football 1,170,053

Golf 80,818 79,080

Soccer 171,544

Softball 161,501

Swimming and Diving -9,285

Tennis 82,553

Track and Field, X-Country 107,145 107,145

Volleyball 227,711

Others

Subtotal All Teams 2,812,270 1,307,672 0

Expenses Not Related to Specific Teams 50,418

Total Expenses 2,812,270 1,307,672 50,418
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29 Sports Equipment 
Uniforms and 
Supplies

$2,291,340 Input items that are provided to the teams only. Equipment amounts are 
those expended from current or operating funds. Include value of in-
kind equipment provided.

Note: Expenses related to post-season play should be included in 
Categories 41 or 42 respectively.

Men's Teams Only Women's Teams Only Not Allocated by Gender
Expenses by Object of 

Expenditure
Sports Equipment 

Uniforms and Supplies
Sports Equipment 

Uniforms and Supplies
Sports Equipment 

Uniforms and Supplies
Baseball 237,398

Basketball 393,718 121,210

Football 831,408

Golf 98,526 77,438

Soccer 28,770

Softball 26,924

Swimming and Diving 46,911

Tennis 27,266

Track and Field, X-
Country

128,066 128,067

Volleyball 58,558

Others

Subtotal All Teams 1,689,116 515,144 0

Expenses Not Related to 
Specific Teams

87,080

Total Expenses 1,689,116 515,144 87,080
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30 Game 
Expense
s

$2,218,667 Input game-day expenses other than travel which are necessary for intercollegiate 
athletics competition, including officials, security, event staff, ambulance, etc. Input 
any payments back to the conference for hosting a tournament.

Note: Expenses related to post-season play should be included in Categories 41 or 42 
respectively.

Men's Teams Only Women's Teams Only Not Allocated by Gender
Expenses by Object of Expenditure Game Expenses Game Expenses Game Expenses

Baseball 40,631

Basketball 425,455 61,631

Football 838,368

Golf 59,336 44,730

Soccer 5,306

Softball 41,145

Swimming and Diving 53,388

Tennis 3,839

Track and Field, X-Country 44,659 44,659

Volleyball 29,051

Others

Subtotal All Teams 1,408,449 283,749 0

Expenses Not Related to Specific Teams 526,469

Total Expenses 1,408,449 283,749 526,469
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31 Fund Raising, Marketing 
and Promotion

$1,206,166 Input costs associated with fund raising, marketing and promotion for 
media guides, brochures, recruiting publications and such.

Men's Teams Only Women's Teams Only Not Allocated by Gender
Expenses by Object of 

Expenditure
Fund Raising, Marketing 

and Promotion
Fund Raising, Marketing 

and Promotion
Fund Raising, Marketing 

and Promotion
Baseball 16,960

Basketball 49,265 5,686

Football 33,066

Golf 2,674 2,659

Soccer

Softball 1,028

Swimming and Diving 1,630

Tennis

Track and Field, X-
Country

1,239 1,240

Volleyball 18,895

Others

Subtotal All Teams 103,204 31,138 0

Expenses Not Related to 
Specific Teams

1,071,824

Total Expenses 103,204 31,138 1,071,824
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32 Sports 
Camp 
Expenses

$135,859 Input all expenses paid by the athletics department, including non-athletics 
personnel salaries and benefits, from hosting sports camps and clinics. Athletics 
personnel salaries and benefits should be reported in Categories 22-25.

Men's Teams Only Women's Teams Only Not Allocated by 
Gender

Expenses by Object of Expenditure Sports Camp 
Expenses

Sports Camp 
Expenses

Sports Camp Expenses

Baseball

Basketball 46,951 5,574

Football 3,253

Golf 1,400

Soccer 451

Softball 642

Swimming and Diving 4,067

Tennis

Track and Field, X-Country 35,936 35,936

Volleyball 1,649

Others

Subtotal All Teams 87,540 48,319 0

Expenses Not Related to Specific 
Teams

Total Expenses 87,540 48,319 0
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33 Spirit 
Groups

$0 Include support for spirit groups including bands, cheerleaders, mascots, dancers, etc.

Note: Expenses related to post-season play should be included in Categories 41 or 42 
respectively.

Men's Teams Only Women's Teams Only Not Allocated by Gender
Expenses by Object of Expenditure Spirit Groups Spirit Groups Spirit Groups

Baseball

Basketball

Football

Golf

Soccer

Softball

Swimming and Diving

Tennis

Track and Field, X-Country

Volleyball

Others

Subtotal All Teams 0 0 0

Expenses Not Related to Specific Teams

Total Expenses 0 0 0
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34 Athletic Facilities 
Debt Service, Leases 
and Rental Fee

$8,447,017 Input debt service payments (principal and interest, including internal 
loan programs), leases and rental fees for athletics facilities for the 
reporting year regardless of entity paying (athletics, institution or other).

Do not report depreciation.

Note: If the institution is paying for all debt service, leases, or rental fees 
for athletic facilities but not charging to athletics, this category should 
equal Category 6A. If athletics or other entities are paying these expenses 
or the institution is charging directly to athletics, this category will not 
equal Category 6A.

 

Men's Teams Only Women's Teams Only Not Allocated by Gender
Expenses by Object 

of Expenditure
Athletic Facilities Debt 

Service, Leases and Rental 
Fee

Athletic Facilities Debt 
Service, Leases and Rental 

Fee

Athletic Facilities Debt 
Service, Leases and Rental 

Fee
Baseball

Basketball

Football

Golf

Soccer

Softball

Swimming and 
Diving

Tennis

Track and Field, X-
Country

Volleyball

Others

Subtotal All Teams 0 0 0

Expenses Not 
Related to Specific 
Teams

8,447,017

Total Expenses 0 0 8,447,017
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35 Direct Overhead and 
Administrative Expenses

$10,814,839 Input overhead and administrative expenses paid by or 
charged directly to athletics including:

• Administrative/Overhead fees charged by the institution to 
athletics.

• Security.

• Risk Management.

• Other Administrative Expenses.

 

Men's Teams Only Women's Teams Only Not Allocated by Gender
Expenses by Object of 

Expenditure
Direct Overhead and 

Administrative Expenses
Direct Overhead and 

Administrative Expenses
Direct Overhead and 

Administrative Expenses
Baseball 141,804

Basketball 413,705 222,725

Football 1,187,658

Golf 19,303 35,030

Soccer 42,058

Softball 69,737

Swimming and Diving 15,784

Tennis 9,931

Track and Field, X-
Country

71,760 71,760

Volleyball 93,878

Others

Subtotal All Teams 1,834,230 560,903 0

Expenses Not Related 
to Specific Teams

8,419,706

Total Expenses 1,834,230 560,903 8,419,706
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35A Facilities Maintenance and 
Operations

$5,352,734 Input facilities maintenance and operations expenses paid by or 
charged directly to athletics including:

• Facilities maintenance.

• Utilities.

• Equipment Repair.

Men's Teams Only Women's Teams Only Not Allocated by Gender
Expenses by Object of 

Expenditure
Facilities Maintenance 

and Operations
Facilities Maintenance 

and Operations
Facilities Maintenance 

and Operations
Baseball 8,270

Basketball 755 1,823

Football 17,320

Golf 605 902

Soccer

Softball 209

Swimming and Diving 199

Tennis

Track and Field, X-
Country

117 118

Volleyball

Others

Subtotal All Teams 27,067 3,251 0

Expenses Not Related to 
Specific Teams

5,322,416

Total Expenses 27,067 3,251 5,322,416
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36 Indirect Institutional 
Support

$0 Input overhead and administrative expenses NOT paid by or charged directly 
to athletics including:

• Administrative/Overhead fees not charged by the institution to athletics.

• Facilities maintenance.

• Security.

• Risk Management.

• Utilities.

• Equipment Repair.

• Telephone.

• Other Administrative Expenses.

Do not report depreciation.

Note: This category should equal Category 6.

Men's Teams Only Women's Teams Only Not Allocated by Gender
Expenses by Object of 

Expenditure
Indirect Institutional 

Support
Indirect Institutional 

Support
Indirect Institutional 

Support
Baseball

Basketball

Football

Golf

Soccer

Softball

Swimming and Diving

Tennis

Track and Field, X-Country

Volleyball

Others

Subtotal All Teams 0 0 0

Expenses Not Related to 
Specific Teams

Total Expenses 0 0 0
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37 Medical Expenses and 
Insurance

$1,612,709 Input medical expenses and medical insurance premiums for 
student-athletes.

Men's Teams Only Women's Teams Only Not Allocated by Gender
Expenses by Object of 

Expenditure
Medical Expenses and 

Insurance
Medical Expenses and 

Insurance
Medical Expenses and 

Insurance
Baseball 4,209

Basketball 2,875

Football 27,130

Golf 220

Soccer 500

Softball 4,180

Swimming and Diving

Tennis 309

Track and Field, X-Country 261 262

Volleyball 4,460

Others

Subtotal All Teams 34,475 9,931 0

Expenses Not Related to 
Specific Teams

1,568,303

Total Expenses 34,475 9,931 1,568,303
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38 Memberships and Dues $35,720 Input memberships, conference and association dues.

Men's Teams Only Women's Teams Only Not Allocated by 
Gender

Expenses by Object of Expenditure Memberships and 
Dues

Memberships and 
Dues

Memberships and Dues

Baseball

Basketball 1,280 690

Football 10,824

Golf 400 445

Soccer 507

Softball

Swimming and Diving 765

Tennis

Track and Field, X-Country 669 669

Volleyball 869

Others

Subtotal All Teams 13,173 3,945 0

Expenses Not Related to Specific 
Teams

18,602

Total Expenses 13,173 3,945 18,602
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39 Student-Athlete Meals (non-
travel)

$3,480,954 Include meal allowance and food/snacks provided to student-
athletes.

Note: Meals provided during team travel should be reported in 
Category 28.

Men's Teams Only Women's Teams Only Not Allocated by Gender
Expenses by Object of 

Expenditure
Student-Athlete Meals 

(non-travel)
Student-Athlete Meals 

(non-travel)
Student-Athlete Meals 

(non-travel)
Baseball 183,550

Basketball 504,011 225,997

Football 1,976,267

Golf 26,116 15,370

Soccer 61,831

Softball 24,726

Swimming and Diving 47,350

Tennis 26,438

Track and Field, X-
Country

74,833 74,833

Volleyball 93,660

Others

Subtotal All Teams 2,764,777 570,205 0

Expenses Not Related to 
Specific Teams

145,972

Total Expenses 2,764,777 570,205 145,972
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40 Other Operating 
Expenses

$1,292,987 Input any operating expenses paid by athletics in the report year which 
cannot be classified into one of the stated categories, including:

• Non-team travel (conferences, etc.).

• Team banquets and awards.

If the figure is greater than 10% of total expenses, please report the top three 
activities included in this category in the comments section.

Men's Teams Only Women's Teams Only Not Allocated by 
Gender

Expenses by Object of 
Expenditure

Other Operating 
Expenses

Other Operating 
Expenses

Other Operating 
Expenses

Baseball 938

Basketball 39,717 2,648

Football 34,674

Golf 13,708 837

Soccer 244

Softball 5,832

Swimming and Diving 200

Tennis

Track and Field, X-Country 18,848 18,848

Volleyball 6,052

Others

Subtotal All Teams 107,885 34,661 0

Expenses Not Related to Specific 
Teams

1,150,441

Total Expenses 107,885 34,661 1,150,441

Internal Audit 3/12/26 158 of 298



Reporting Institution: University of Houston Reporting Year (FY): 2025

NCAA Membership Financial Reporting System Page 67 of 93

41 Post-Season 
Football 
Expenses

$0 Input all expenditures related to participation in a post-season football game, 
including:

• Team travel, lodging and meal expenses, including NCAA tournaments.

• Bonuses related to participation.

• Spirit groups.

• Uniforms.

Note: All post-season football play-related coaching compensation/bonuses and host 
settlements should be reported in Category 41A and 41B, respectively. Entries should 
not include conference tournaments or championships.

 

Men's Teams Only Women's Teams Only Not Allocated by Gender
Expenses by Object of 

Expenditure
Post-Season Football 

Expenses
Post-Season Football 

Expenses
Post-Season Football 

Expenses
Baseball

Basketball

Football

Golf

Soccer

Softball

Swimming and Diving

Tennis

Track and Field, X-Country

Volleyball

Others

Subtotal All Teams 0 0 0

Expenses Not Related to 
Specific Teams

Total Expenses 0 0 0
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41A Post-Season Football Expenses – Coaching 
Compensation/ Bonuses

$0 Input all coaching bonuses related to participation in a 
post-season football game.

Note: Entries should not include conference 
tournaments or championships.

 

Men's Teams Only Women's Teams Only Not Allocated by Gender
Expenses by 

Object of 
Expenditure

Post-Season Football 
Expenses – Coaching 

Compensation/ Bonuses

Post-Season Football 
Expenses – Coaching 

Compensation/ Bonuses

Post-Season Football 
Expenses – Coaching 

Compensation/ Bonuses
Baseball

Basketball

Football

Golf

Soccer

Softball

Swimming and 
Diving

Tennis

Track and Field, 
X-Country

Volleyball

Others

Subtotal All Teams 0 0 0

Expenses Not 
Related to Specific 
Teams

Total Expenses 0 0 0
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41B NCAA Football Host Expense 
Settlements

$0 Input expenses incurred for hosting a NCAA football tournament 
or championship.

Men's Teams Only Women's Teams Only Not Allocated by Gender
Expenses by Object of 

Expenditure
NCAA Football Host 
Expense Settlements

NCAA Football Host 
Expense Settlements

NCAA Football Host 
Expense Settlements

Baseball

Basketball

Football

Golf

Soccer

Softball

Swimming and Diving

Tennis

Track and Field, X-
Country

Volleyball

Others

Subtotal All Teams 0 0 0

Expenses Not Related to 
Specific Teams

Total Expenses 0 0 0
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42 NCAA Post-Season Non-
Football Expenses

$743,345 Input all expenditures related to participation in a non-football post-
season championship game, including:

• Team travel, lodging and meal expenses, including NCAA
tournaments.

• Bonuses related to participation.

• Spirit groups.

• Uniforms.

Note: All post-season non-football play-related coaching 
compensation/bonuses and host settlements should be reported in 
Category 42A and 42B, respectively.

Men's Teams Only Women's Teams Only Not Allocated by Gender
Expenses by Object of 

Expenditure
NCAA Post-Season Non-

Football Expenses
NCAA Post-Season Non-

Football Expenses
NCAA Post-Season Non-

Football Expenses
Baseball

Basketball 581,731

Football

Golf 2,972 20,400

Soccer

Softball

Swimming and Diving 11,426

Tennis

Track and Field, X-
Country

60,254 60,255

Volleyball

Others

Subtotal All Teams 644,957 92,081 0

Expenses Not Related 
to Specific Teams

6,307

Total Expenses 644,957 92,081 6,307
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42A NCAA Post-Season Non-Football Expenses – 
Coaching Compensation/ Bonuses

$561,021 Input all coaching bonuses related to 
participation in a non-football post-season 
game.

Men's Teams Only Women's Teams Only Not Allocated by Gender
Expenses by 

Object of 
Expenditure

NCAA Post-Season Non-
Football Expenses – 

Coaching Compensation/ 
Bonuses

NCAA Post-Season Non-
Football Expenses – 

Coaching Compensation/ 
Bonuses

NCAA Post-Season Non-
Football Expenses – 

Coaching Compensation/ 
Bonuses

Baseball

Basketball 525,000

Football

Golf 10,146 8,250

Soccer

Softball

Swimming and 
Diving

12,625

Tennis

Track and Field, 
X-Country

5,000

Volleyball

Others

Subtotal All 
Teams

540,146 20,875 0

Expenses Not 
Related to 
Specific Teams

Total Expenses 540,146 20,875 0
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42B NCAA Non-Football Host Expense 
Settlements

$0 Input expenses incurred for hosting a non-football NCAA 
tournament or championship.

 

Men's Teams Only Women's Teams Only Not Allocated by Gender
Expenses by Object of 

Expenditure
NCAA Non-Football Host 

Expense Settlements
NCAA Non-Football Host 

Expense Settlements
NCAA Non-Football Host 

Expense Settlements
Baseball

Basketball

Football

Golf

Soccer

Softball

Swimming and Diving

Tennis

Track and Field, X-
Country

Volleyball

Others

Subtotal All Teams 0 0 0

Expenses Not Related 
to Specific Teams

Total Expenses 0 0 0
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43 Enhanced Educational 
Benefits (Alston or 
other)

$1,591,260 Input any academic or graduation awards or incentives (Alston or 
other) paid by the institution within the reporting year that would not 
be included in the cost of attendance calculation.

Men's Teams Only Women's Teams Only Not Allocated by Gender
Expenses by Object of 

Expenditure
Enhanced Educational 

Benefits (Alston or other)
Enhanced Educational 

Benefits (Alston or other)
Enhanced Educational 

Benefits (Alston or other)
Baseball

Basketball

Football

Golf

Soccer

Softball

Swimming and Diving

Tennis

Track and Field, X-
Country

Volleyball

Others

Subtotal All Teams 0 0 0

Expenses Not Related 
to Specific Teams

1,591,260

Total Expenses 0 0 1,591,260
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44 Institutional NIL 
Revenue Share

$0 Input institutional payments to student-athletes for use of Name, Image and Likeness 
(NIL) (including from institutional designee or contractor). Please include other direct 
institutional payments or additional benefits to student-athletes and/or student-athletes’ 
families not currently permitted or permitted prior to the House settlement approval. 
However, do not include additional scholarships or enhanced educational benefits.

Men's Teams Only Women's Teams Only Not Allocated by Gender
Expenses by Object of 

Expenditure
Institutional NIL 
Revenue Share

Institutional NIL 
Revenue Share

Institutional NIL 
Revenue Share

Baseball

Basketball

Football

Golf

Soccer

Softball

Swimming and Diving

Tennis

Track and Field, X-Country

Volleyball

Others

Subtotal All Teams 0 0 0

Expenses Not Related to 
Specific Teams

Total Expenses 0 0 0
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Total Operating Expenses $98,864,678 Total of Categories 20-44.

Men's Teams Only Women's Teams Only Not Allocated by 
Gender

Expenses by Object of 
Expenditure

Total Operating 
Expenses

Total Operating 
Expenses

Total Operating 
Expenses

Baseball 2,894,982

Basketball 14,626,221 3,532,567

Football 26,412,924

Golf 814,116 785,459

Soccer 1,240,069

Softball 1,249,794

Swimming and Diving 1,176,618

Tennis 658,765

Track and Field, X-Country 1,431,461 1,642,940

Volleyball 1,692,914

Others

Subtotal All Teams 46,179,704 11,979,126 0

Expenses Not Related to Specific 
Teams

0 0 40,705,848

Total Expenses 46,179,704 11,979,126 40,705,848
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Athletics Participation
Table 
1

588 Table 1 - - - Athletics Participation. A participant at an NCAA member institution is defined as a 
student who, at any point during the academic year: (a) is listed as a team member; (b) practices 
with the varsity team and receives coaching from one or more varsity coaches; or (c) receives 
athletically-related student aid. 

Any student who satisfies one or more of the criteria above is a participant, including a student on a 
team the institution designates or defines as junior varsity, freshman, or novice, or a student who 
does not play in a scheduled contest, whether for medical reasons or to preserve eligibility (i.e., a 
redshirt). 

Student-athletes who participate in more than one sport should be counted in each sport. The Coed 
Teams column is marked based on the content of the sports sponsored table (Mixed Sports) in the 
School Info page. Male practice players are NOT to be included as participants in this table. 

Number of Participants Number of Participants
Participating on a 

Second Team

Number of Participants
Participating on a 

Third Team
Sport Coed

Teams
Men's 
Teams

Women's 
Teams

Men's 
Teams

Women's 
Teams

Men's 
Teams

Women's 
Teams

Baseball 47

Basketball 14 14

Cross Country 16 16 14 16 14 16

Football 119

Golf 12 10

Soccer 32

Softball 22

Swimming and Diving 33

Tennis 7

Track, Indoor 59 54 58 54 15 16

Track, Outdoor 60 54 58 54 15 16

Volleyball 19

Others

Total Participants 327 261 130 124 44 48

Participant Proportion 55.6% 44.4%

Unduplicated Count of 
Participants

255 191
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Head Coaching Assignments - Men's Teams
Table 2A 5 Table 2A - - - Head Coaches Assignments Men's Teams

Head Coaches of Men's Teams
Male Coaches - Head Count Female Coaches - Head Count

Sport Full Time 
Coaching 

Duties

Part Time 
Coaching 

Duties

Full Time 
University 
Employee

Part Time 
University 

Employee or 
Volunteer

Full Time 
Coaching 

Duties

Part Time 
Coaching 

Duties

Full Time 
University 
Employee

Part Time 
University 

Employee or 
Volunteer

Baseball 1 1

Basketball 1 1

Football 1 1

Golf 1 1

Track and 
Field, X-
Country

1 1

Others

Coaching 
Position 
Totals

5 0 5 0 0 0 0 0
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Head Coaching Assignments - Women's Teams
Table 2B 8 Table 2B - - - Head Coaches Assignments Women's Teams

Head Coaches of Women's Teams
Male Coaches - Head Count Female Coaches - Head Count

Sport Full Time 
Coaching 

Duties

Part Time 
Coaching 

Duties

Full Time 
University 
Employee

Part Time 
University 

Employee or 
Volunteer

Full Time 
Coaching 

Duties

Part Time 
Coaching 

Duties

Full Time 
University 
Employee

Part Time 
University 

Employee or 
Volunteer

Basketball 1 1

Golf 1 1

Soccer 1 1

Softball 1 1

Swimming 
and Diving

1 1

Tennis 1 1

Track and 
Field, X-
Country

1 1

Volleyball 1 1

Others

Coaching 
Position 
Totals

4 0 4 0 4 0 4 0

Internal Audit 3/12/26 170 of 298



Reporting Institution: University of Houston Reporting Year (FY): 2025

NCAA Membership Financial Reporting System Page 79 of 93

Assistant Coaching Assignments - Men's Teams
Table 3A 22 Table 3A - - - Assistant Coaches Assignments Men's Teams

 

Assistant Coaches of Men's Teams
Male Coaches - Head Count Female Coaches - Head Count

Sport Full Time 
Coaching 

Duties

Part Time 
Coaching 

Duties

Full Time 
University 
Employee

Part Time 
University 

Employee or 
Volunteer

Full Time 
Coaching 

Duties

Part Time 
Coaching 

Duties

Full Time 
University 
Employee

Part Time 
University 

Employee or 
Volunteer

Baseball 3 3

Basketball 3 3

Football 10 10

Golf 1 1

Track and 
Field, X-
Country

5 5

Others

Coaching 
Position 
Totals

22 0 22 0 0 0 0 0
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Assistant Coaching Assignments - Women's Teams
Table 3B 20 Table 3B - - - Assistant Coaches Assignments Women's Teams

Assistant Coaches of Women's Teams
Male Coaches - Head Count Female Coaches - Head Count

Sport Full Time 
Coaching 

Duties

Part Time 
Coaching 

Duties

Full Time 
University 
Employee

Part Time 
University 

Employee or 
Volunteer

Full Time 
Coaching 

Duties

Part Time 
Coaching 

Duties

Full Time 
University 
Employee

Part Time 
University 

Employee or 
Volunteer

Basketball 1 1 2 2

Golf 1 1

Soccer 1 1 2 2

Softball 1 1 2 2

Swimming 
and Diving

2 2

Tennis 1 1

Track and 
Field, X-
Country

5 5

Volleyball 1 1 1 1

Others

Coaching 
Position 
Totals

13 0 13 0 7 0 7 0
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Other Reporting Items

AUP Data Categories:

50 - Excess Transfers to Institution: $0

51 - Conference Realignment Expenses: $666,667

52 - Total Athletics Related Debt: $239,776,425

53 - Total Institutional Debt: $1,850,576,361

54 - Athletics Dedicated Endowments: $10,560,308

55 - Institutional Endowments: $952,586,988

56 - Athletics Related Capital Expenditures: $300,363

Other Data Categories:

Institutional Expenses: $1,246,852,531

Athletically-Related Facilities Annual Debt Service: $14,210,642

Institution's Annual Debt Service: $102,359,884

Institution's Education and General Expenses: $1,094,470,366

Average Cost of Full Grant-in-Aid - In-State: $30,106

Average Cost of Full Grant-in-Aid - Out-of-State: $45,706

Average Cost of Attendance - In-State: $37,307

Average Cost of Attendance - Out-of-State: $52,907

Expenses Dedicated to Compliance: $543,688

Name of Compliance Software Used: Teamworks (Compliance 
+ Recruiting)

Compliance FTEs: 4.5
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Revenue Distribution - Sports Sponsored

Distribution Year: 2026
Academic Year of Sport Sponsorship Information: 2024-25 

Men's Sports Women's Sports Mixed Sports
x Baseball 
x Football 
x Men's Basketball 
x Men's Cross Country 
x Men's Golf 
x Men's Track, Indoor 
x Men's Track, Outdoor

x Softball 
x Women's Basketball 
x Women's Cross Country 
x Women's Golf 
x Women's Soccer 
x Women's Swimming and Diving 
x Women's Tennis 
x Women's Track, Indoor 
x Women's Track, Outdoor 
x Women's Volleyball

Total Men's Sports Sponsored: 7 Total Women's Sports Sponsored: 10 Total Mixed Sports 
Sponsored: 

Current Year's Submission of Sports 
Sponsored: 17

Previous Year's Submission of Sports 
Sponsored: 17

Variance: 0
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Revenue Distribution - Grants-in-Aid

Distribution Year: 2026
Academic Year of Grant-in-Aid Information: 2024-25 

Men's Team Sports

Men's Team Sport Athletic Aid 
Equivalency (A)

Exhausted 
Eligibility 
or Medical 

Equivalency (B)

Total Equivalencies 
Awarded (A+B)

Total Revenue 
Distribution 

Equivalencies 
Awarded

Baseball 13.77 0.15 13.92 11.85

Basketball 13 0 13 13

Football 85.4 1 86.4 86

Golf 5.2 0 5.2 4.5

Track and Field, X-
Country

14.47 0 14.47 12.6

Total Men's 131.84 1.15 132.99 127.95

Women's Team Sports

Women's Team Sport Athletic Aid 
Equivalency (A)

Exhausted 
Eligibility 
or Medical 

Equivalency (B)

Total Equivalencies 
Awarded (A+B)

Total Revenue 
Distribution 

Equivalencies 
Awarded

Basketball 12.81 0 12.81 12.81

Golf 7.04 0 7.04 6

Soccer 15.7 0 15.7 14

Softball 11.44 0 11.44 11.44

Swimming and Diving 15.4 0 15.4 14

Tennis 7 0 7 7

Track and Field, X-
Country

21.26 0.91 22.17 18.91

Volleyball 11.99 0 11.99 11.99

Total Women's 102.64 0.91 103.55 96.15

Mixed Team Sports
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Mixed Team 
Sport

Athletic Aid 
Equivalency (A)

Exhausted 
Eligibility 
or Medical 

Equivalency (B)

Total Equivalencies 
Awarded (A+B)

Total Revenue 
Distribution 

Equivalencies 
Awarded

Total Mixed 0 0 0 0

Prior Year Total Rev Dist 
Equivalencies (Total Reported)

Current Year Total Rev Dist 
Equivalencies (Total Reported)

Variance Between Prior and 
Current Year

219.84 (227.62) 224.10 (236.54) 4.26 (1.94%)
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Revenue Distribution - Pell Grants

Distribution Year: 2026 
Academic Year of Pell Grant Information: 2024-25 

Men's Team Sports

Sport 2024-25 Pell 
Grants

Prior Year Pell 
Grants

Variance 
Totals

Total Dollar Amount for SAs on 
Pell Grants

Baseball 6 4 2 43,405

Basketball 1 5 -4 7,395

Football 43 54 -11 228,127

Golf 0 0

Track and Field, X-
Country

25 18 7 149,958

Men's Total 75 81 -6 428,885

Women's Team Sports

Sport 2024-25 Pell 
Grants

Prior Year Pell 
Grants

Variance 
Totals

Total Dollar Amount for SAs on 
Pell Grants

Basketball 3 5 -2 21,190

Golf 1 0 1 7,395

Soccer 1 1 0 1,615

Softball 6 5 1 41,005

Swimming and Diving 1 1 0 7,395

Tennis 1 0 1 7,395

Track and Field, X-
Country

12 7 5 75,693

Volleyball 4 2 2 16,670

Women's Total 29 21 8 178,358

Mixed Team Sports

Sport 2024-25 Pell 
Grants

Prior Year Pell 
Grants

Variance 
Totals

Total Dollar Amount for SAs on Pell 
Grants

Mixed 
Total

0 0 0
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2024-25 Pell 
Grants

Prior Year Pell 
Grants

Variance 
Totals

Total Dollar Amount for SAs on Pell 
Grants

Total 104 102 2 $607,243 

Internal Audit 3/12/26 178 of 298



Reporting Institution: University of Houston Reporting Year (FY): 2025

NCAA Membership Financial Reporting System Page 87 of 93

Comments

Comments: Regarding the variance around the increase of the Athletically-related outstanding debt balance, the 
change was driven onboarding of approx. $118M of new debt tied to the construction of the new football 
operations building connect to the football stadium.
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Miscellaneous Information

Note: These values are calculated from data entered earlier in the system.

Athletically 
Related 
Student Aid

• Summer school.

• Tuition discounts and waivers (unless it is a discount or waiver available to the general
student body).

• Aid given to student-athletes who are inactive (medical reasons) or no longer eligible
(exhausted eligibility).

• Other expenses related to attendance.

Input the total dollar amount of athletic student-aid for the reporting year including: 

Note: Division I Grants-in-aid equivalencies are calculated by using the revenue distribution 
equivalencies by sport and in aggregate. (Athletic grant amount divided by the full grant 
amount). Other expenses related to attendance (also known as cost of attendance) should not 
be included in the grants-in-aid revenue distribution equivalencies. Only tuition, fees, living 
expenses and course related books are countable for grants-in-aid revenue distribution per 
Bylaw 20.02.11.

Athletics aid awarded to non-athletes (student-managers, graduate assistants, trainers) should 
be reported as Expenses Not Related to Specific Teams. It is permissible to report only dollars 
in the Expenses Not Related to Specific Teams row as long as you have reported non- zero 
entries for Equivalencies, Number of Students, and Dollars (all 3 required for at least one 
sport).

Note: Pell grants are provided by the government, not the institution or athletics department, 
and therefore should be excluded from reporting in this category.

Note: This information can be managed within the NCAA's Compliance Assistance (CA) 
software. The equivalencies entered into compliance assistance will automatically populate to 
the athletic student aid section within the NCAA Financial Reporting System when the CA 
import feature is selected.

Men's Teams $5,608,998

Women's Teams $3,768,639

Total Amount $9,377,637

Recruiting 
Expenditures

Input transportation, lodging and meals for prospective student-athletes and institutional 
personnel on official and unofficial visits, telephone call charges, postage and such. Include 
value of use of institution's own vehicles or airplanes as well as in-kind value of loaned or 
contributed transportation.

Men's Teams $1,166,863

Women's Teams $330,603
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Total Amount $1,497,466

Head 
Coaches 
Salaries

Input compensation, bonuses and benefits paid to all coaches reportable on the university or 
related entities W-2 and 1099 forms, as well as non-taxable benefits (1098T), inclusive of:

• Gross wages and bonuses.

• Taxable and non-taxable benefits include allowances, speaking fees, retirement, stipends,
memberships, media income, tuition reimbursement/exemptions (for self or a dependent) and
earned deferred compensation, including those funded by the state.

Place any severance payments in Category 26.

Note: Bonuses related to participation in a post-season game should be included in Category 
41A or 42A respectively.

Average Salaries of Head 
Coaches

Dollars per 
FTE

FTE's Dollars per 
Position

Number of 
Positions

Men's Teams $2,360,469 4.5 $2,124,422 5

Women's Teams $236,817 7.5 $222,016 8

Assistant 
Coaches 
Salaries

Input compensation, bonuses and benefits paid to all coaches reportable on the university or 
related entities W-2 and 1099 forms, as well as non-taxable benefits (1098T), inclusive of:

• Gross wages and bonuses.

• Taxable and non-taxable benefits include allowances, speaking fees, retirement, stipends,
memberships, media income, tuition reimbursement/exemptions (for self or a dependent)
and earned deferred compensation, including those funded by the state.

Place any severance payments in Category 26.

Note: Bonuses related to participation in a post-season game should be included in Category 
41A or 42A respectively.

Average Salaries of Assistant 
Coaches

Dollars per 
FTE

FTE's Dollars per 
Position

Number of 
Positions

Men's Teams $338,765 19.5 $300,269 22

Women's Teams $95,911 17.5 $83,922 20
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Statement of Revenues and Expenses
For the fiscal year ended 2025

ID Item Football Men's
Basketball

Women's
Basketball

Other
Sports

Non-Program
Specific

Total

Revenues

1 Ticket Sales $3,763,481 $2,746,484 $51,252 $338,226 $735,317 $7,634,760

2 Direct State or Other 
Government Support

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

3 Student Fees $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,135,241 $8,135,241

4 Direct Institutional 
Support

$0 $0 $0 $0 $33,036,328 $33,036,328

5 Less - Transfers to 
Institution

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

6 Indirect Institutional 
Support

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

6A Indirect Institutional 
Support - Athletic 
Facilities Debt Service, 
Lease and Rental Fees

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

7 Guarantees $400,000 $0 $0 $6,000 $0 $406,000

8 Contributions $155,199 $552,175 $53,236 $1,564,601 $12,771,135 $15,096,346

9 In-Kind $0 $0 $0 $0 $527,948 $527,948

10 Compensation and 
Benefits provided by a 
third party

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

11 Media Rights $6,518,007 $2,456,061 $0 $0 $472,319 $9,446,387

12 Total NCAA 
Distributions

$0 $1,343,208 $0 $28,646 $1,426,653 $2,798,507

12A NCAA Distributions $0 $992,365 $0 $0 $1,426,653 $2,419,018

12B NCAA Host Revenue 
Settlements

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

12C Post-Season Non-
Football NCAA 
Expense 
Reimbursements

$0 $350,843 $0 $28,646 $0 $379,489

13 Conference 
Distributions (Non 
Media and Non Post 
Season)

$188,819 $430,393 $13,998 $25,010 $550,531 $1,208,751
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ID Item Football Men's
Basketball

Women's
Basketball

Other
Sports

Non-Program
Specific

Total

13A Conference 
Distributions of Post-
Season Generated 
Revenue

$5,024,367 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,024,367

14 Program, Novelty, 
Parking and 
Concession Sales

$130,659 $75,823 $0 $3,000 $1,040,679 $1,250,161

15 Royalties, Licensing, 
Advertisement and 
Sponsorships

$0 $0 $0 $0 $6,447,110 $6,447,110

16 Sports Camp Revenues $6,216 $117,541 $4,123 $90,188 $0 $218,068

17 Athletics Restricted 
Endowment and 
Investments Income

$22,971 $13,427 $0 $46,550 $304,706 $387,654

18 Other Operating 
Revenue

$15,726 $25,300 $0 $157,045 $943,397 $1,141,468

19 Post-Season Football 
Expense 
Reimbursements

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Operating 
Revenues

$16,225,445 $7,760,412 $122,609 $2,259,266 $66,391,364 $92,759,096

Expenses

20 Athletic Student Aid $3,870,988 $575,546 $529,136 $4,401,967 $283,029 $9,660,666

21 Guarantees $350,000 $927,176 $79,432 $49,000 $0 $1,405,608

22 Coaching Salaries, 
Benefits and Bonuses 
paid by the University 
and Related Entities

$8,658,511 $6,892,128 $1,081,194 $4,050,751 $0 $20,682,584

23 Coaching Salaries, 
Benefits and Bonuses 
paid by a Third Party

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

24 Support Staff/
Administrative 
Compensation, 
Benefits and Bonuses 
paid by the University 
and Related Entities

$2,144,165 $1,806,152 $368,170 $490,839 $11,593,950 $16,403,276
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ID Item Football Men's
Basketball

Women's
Basketball

Other
Sports

Non-Program
Specific

Total

25 Support Staff/
Administrative 
Compensation, 
Benefits and Bonuses 
paid by Third Party

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

26 Severance Payments $4,594,082 $0 $235,477 $7,487 $420,114 $5,257,160

27 Recruiting $665,157 $390,590 $103,751 $337,968 $2,940 $1,500,406

28 Team Travel $1,170,053 $1,050,166 $487,423 $1,412,300 $50,418 $4,170,360

29 Sports Equipment 
Uniforms and Supplies

$831,408 $393,718 $121,210 $857,924 $87,080 $2,291,340

30 Game Expenses $838,368 $425,455 $61,631 $366,744 $526,469 $2,218,667

31 Fund Raising, 
Marketing and 
Promotion

$33,066 $49,265 $5,686 $46,325 $1,071,824 $1,206,166

32 Sports Camp Expenses $3,253 $46,951 $5,574 $80,081 $0 $135,859

33 Spirit Groups $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

34 Athletic Facilities Debt 
Service, Leases and 
Rental Fee

$0 $0 $0 $0 $8,447,017 $8,447,017

35 Direct Overhead and 
Administrative 
Expenses

$1,187,658 $413,705 $222,725 $571,045 $8,419,706 $10,814,839

35A Facilities Maintenance 
and Operations

$17,320 $755 $1,823 $10,420 $5,322,416 $5,352,734

36 Indirect Institutional 
Support

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

37 Medical Expenses and 
Insurance

$27,130 $2,875 $0 $14,401 $1,568,303 $1,612,709

38 Memberships and Dues $10,824 $1,280 $690 $4,324 $18,602 $35,720

39 Student-Athlete Meals 
(non-travel)

$1,976,267 $504,011 $225,997 $628,707 $145,972 $3,480,954

40 Other Operating 
Expenses

$34,674 $39,717 $2,648 $65,507 $1,150,441 $1,292,987

41 Post-Season Football 
Expenses

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
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ID Item Football Men's
Basketball

Women's
Basketball

Other
Sports

Non-Program
Specific

Total

41A Post-Season Football 
Expenses – Coaching 
Compensation/ 
Bonuses

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

41B NCAA Football Host 
Expense Settlements

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

42 NCAA Post-Season 
Non-Football Expenses

$0 $581,731 $0 $155,307 $6,307 $743,345

42A NCAA Post-Season 
Non-Football 
Expenses – Coaching 
Compensation/ 
Bonuses

$0 $525,000 $0 $36,021 $0 $561,021

42B NCAA Non-Football 
Host Expense 
Settlements

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

43 Enhanced Educational 
Benefits (Alston or 
other)

$0 $0 $0 $0 $1,591,260 $1,591,260

44 Institutional NIL 
Revenue Share

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Operating 
Expenses

$26,412,924 $14,626,221 $3,532,567 $13,587,118 $40,705,848 $98,864,678

Excess (Deficiencies) 
of Revenues Over 
(Under) Expenses

-$10,187,479 -$6,865,809 -$3,409,958 -$11,327,852 $25,685,516 -$6,105,582
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Forvis Mazars Report to the Board of Regents,
Audit and Compliance Committee, and
Management

University of Houston System Endowment Fund

Results of the 2025 Financial Statement Audit, Including Required
Communications

August 31, 2025

Required Communications Regarding Our Audit Strategy & Approach (AU-C 260)

Overview & Responsibilities

Matter Discussion

Scope of Our
Audit

This report covers audit results related to your financial statements and supplementary information:

 As of and for the year ended August 31, 2025.

 Conducted in accordance with our contract dated April 17, 2025.

Our
Responsibilities

Forvis Mazars is responsible for forming and expressing an opinion about whether the financial
statements that have been prepared by management, with the oversight of those charged with
governance, are prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United
States of America (GAAP).

Audit Scope &
Inherent
Limitations to
Reasonable
Assurance

An audit performed in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America (GAAS) is designed to obtain reasonable, rather than absolute, assurance about the financial
statements. The scope of our audit tests was established in relation to the financial statements taken
as a whole and did not include a detailed audit of all transactions.

Extent of Our
Communication

In addition to areas of interest and noting prior communications made during other phases of the
engagement, this report includes communications required in accordance with GAAS that are relevant
to the responsibilities of those charged with governance in overseeing the financial reporting process,
including audit approach, results, and internal control. The standards do not require the auditor to
design procedures for the purpose of identifying other matters to be communicated with those
charged with governance.

Independence The engagement team, others in our firm, as appropriate, and our firm have complied with all relevant
ethical requirements regarding independence.

Your
Responsibilities

Our audit does not relieve management or those charged with governance of your responsibilities.
Your responsibilities and ours are further referenced in our contract.
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Matter Discussion

Distribution
Restriction

This communication is intended solely for the information and use of the following and is not intended
to be, and should not be, used by anyone other than these specified parties:

 The Board of Regents, Audit and Compliance Committee, and Management

 Others within the Entity

Qualitative Aspects of Significant Accounting Policies & Practices

Significant Accounting Policies

Significant accounting policies are described in Note 2 of the audited financial statements.

With respect to new accounting standards adopted during the year, we call to your attention the following topics detailed in
the following pages:

 No matters are reportable 

Unusual Policies or Methods

With respect to significant unusual accounting policies or accounting methods used for significant unusual transactions
(significant transactions outside the normal course of business or that otherwise appear to be unusual due to their timing,
size, or nature), we noted the following:

 No matters are reportable 

Alternative Accounting Treatments

We had discussions with management regarding alternative accounting treatments within GAAP for policies and practices
for material items, including recognition, measurement, and disclosure considerations related to the accounting for specific
transactions as well as general accounting policies, as follows:

 No matters are reportable 

Management Judgments & Accounting Estimates

Accounting estimates are an integral part of financial statement preparation by management, based on its judgments. A
significant area of such estimates for which we are prepared to discuss management’s estimation process and our
procedures for testing the reasonableness of those estimates includes:

 Fair value of investments

Financial Statement Disclosures

The following area involves particularly sensitive financial statement disclosures for which we are prepared to discuss the
issues involved and related judgments made in formulating those disclosures:

 Determination of fair values
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Our Judgment About the Quality of the Entity’s Accounting Principles 

During the course of the audit, we made the following observations regarding the Entity’s application of accounting
principles:

 No matters are reportable 

Adjustments Identified by Audit

During the course of any audit, an auditor may propose adjustments to financial statement amounts. Management
evaluates our proposals and records those adjustments that, in its judgment, are required to prevent the financial
statements from being materially misstated.

A misstatement is a difference between the amount, classification, presentation, or disclosure of a reported financial
statement item and that which is required for the item to be presented fairly in accordance with the applicable financial
reporting framework.

Proposed & Recorded Adjustments 

Auditor-proposed and management-recorded entry include the following:

 Adjustment to correct accounting for $10M loan

Uncorrected Misstatements 

No uncorrected misstatements to report.

Other Required Communications

Other Material Communications

Listed below is another material communication between management and us related to the audit:

 Management representation letter (see Attachments)

We orally communicated to management other deficiencies in internal control identified during our audit that are not
considered material weaknesses or significant deficiencies.
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Attachments

Management Representation Letter (Attachment A)

As a material communication with management, included herein is a copy of the representation letter provided by
management at the conclusion of our engagement.
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Attachment A

Management Representation Letter
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Internal Audit 3/12/26 190 of 298



Internal Audit 3/12/26 191 of 298



Internal Audit 3/12/26 192 of 298



Internal Audit 3/12/26 193 of 298



Internal Audit 3/12/26 194 of 298



Internal Audit 3/12/26 195 of 298



Internal Audit 3/12/26 196 of 298



 

University of Houston System 
Endowment Fund 
 

Independent Auditor’s Report and Financial Statements 

 

August 31, 2025 and 2024 

Internal Audit 3/12/26 197 of 298



Independent Auditor’s Report .......................................................................................................................  1 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited) ................................................................................  3 

Basic Financial Statements 

Statements of Net Position ..........................................................................................................................  12 

Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position ...........................................................  13 

Statements of Cash Flows ..........................................................................................................................  14 

Notes to Basic Financial Statements ..........................................................................................................  15 

 

 

Internal Audit 3/12/26 198 of 298



Independent Auditor’s Report 

Board of Regents 
University of Houston System 
Houston, Texas 

Opinion 
We have audited the financial statements of the University of Houston System (System) Endowment 
(Endowment Fund), which comprise the statements of net position as of August 31, 2025 and 2024, and 
the related statements of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position, and cash flows for the years 
then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of Endowment Fund as of August 31, 2025 and 2024, and the results of its operations and its cash 
flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 
We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the “Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements” section of our report. We are required to be 
independent of the System and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant 
ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient 
and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Emphasis of Matter 
As discussed in Note 1, the financial statements present only the financial position, changes in net position, 
and cash flows of the Endowment Fund and do not purport to and do not present fairly the financial position 
of the System as of August 31, 2025 and 2024, the changes in its net position, and its cash flows for the 
years then ended, in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America.  Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Endowment Fund’s ability to 
continue as a going concern within one year after the date that these financial statements are available to 
be issued. 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes 
our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore, 
is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher 
than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a 
substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a 
reasonable user based on the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 

fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures 
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Endowment Fund’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about the Endowment Fund’s ability to continue as a going concern for 
a reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters 
that we identified during the audit. 

Required Supplementary Information 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that management’s 
discussion and analysis listed in the table of contents be presented to supplement the basic financial 
statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and, although not part of the basic 
financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be 
an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate 
operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required 
supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information 
and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic 
financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. 
We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures 
do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

 

Houston, Texas 
March 4, 2026 
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Introduction 

The following Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) provides an overview of the activities and the 
financial position of the fund for the fiscal year ended August 31, 2025, as compared to the fiscal year ended  
August 31, 2024, with summary comparisons for the fiscal year ended August 31, 2023. This MD&A offers a 
summary of significant current year activities of the University of Houston System (UH System) Endowment Fund 
(Endowment Fund), resulting in changes in net position, and currently known economic conditions and facts. This 
analysis should be read in conjunction with the Endowment Fund’s basic financial statements and the notes to the 
financial statements. Responsibility for the financial statements, related footnote disclosures, and MD&A rests with 
the Endowment Fund’s management. 

The UH System is a governmental entity of the State of Texas. The Endowment Fund is a fund group of the UH 
System’s reporting entity. The financial statements of the Endowment Fund have been prepared in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America as prescribed by the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board (GASB). 

During fiscal year 2025, the Endowment Management Committee of the UH System Board of Regents (Board of 
Regents) continued to review existing objectives, risks, asset allocation, and manager structure within the 
endowment portfolio and adjust as deemed appropriate. The Endowment Fund Statement of Investment Objectives 
and Policies, among other things, establishes financial objectives for the endowment and an asset allocation with 
targets and ranges and categorizes each asset class as either a risk reducer or a driver of return. 

Endowment Fund Structure 

Gifts to the UH System are placed in the Endowment Fund for investment and oversight purposes. The Board of 
Regents strives to maintain a plan to preserve and augment the value of the endowment. The Board of Regents 
works to preserve the broad objective of investing endowment assets so as to preserve both their real value and 
the long-range purchasing power of endowment income. The Endowment Management Committee of the Board of 
Regents is responsible for reviewing and approving investment managers and monitoring investment performance 
and allocations of funds to asset classes to ensure appropriate diversification of investment risks for the Endowment 
Fund, as well as making recommendations to the Board of Regents for any changes to the investment policy. 

The Endowment Fund is a pooled investment fund consisting of approximately 2,229 individual endowments 
benefiting the four UH System universities. The investment pool functions similarly to a mutual fund, with each 
endowment account owning units that represent a claim on the Endowment Fund’s net position. By pooling the 
investments, the UH System achieves increased diversification of investment risks and more effective management 
of endowment assets. While the University of Houston Victoria (UHV) campus transitioned to the Texas A&M 
University System effective September 1, 2025, UHV’s 98 endowments valued at $17,263,177 are included in the 
financial statements as of August 31, 2025. 

Management of the Fund 

The Endowment Fund retains 109 independent investment managers who pursue various portfolio management 
strategies to diversify risk and maximize the total return through a variety of capital market cycles. Investment 
manager diversification of the Endowment Fund’s assets is as follows below. 
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       2025   2024   2023  
Developed U.S. Equity       
 Northern Trust  19%  11%  11% 
 Columbia Management  -  6  6 
 Vulcan Value Partners  -  5  5 
 Cougar Investment Fund  <1  <2  <2 
 DePrince Race & Zollo Small Cap Value  2  -  - 
 Granahan Focused SC Growth  2  -  - 
       
 Subtotal – developed U.S. equity  23  23  22 
       
Developed International Equity       
 William Blair  4  6  4 
 Silchester   4  5  5 
 Global Alpha  -  4  3 
 Acadian Non-Us All Cap Equity  3  -  - 
       
 Subtotal – developed international equity  11  15  12 
      
Developing Markets       
 Doddington Emerging Markets  -  1  1 
 Somerset   -  1  - 
 Edgbaston Asian Equity  1  1  1 
       
 Subtotal – developing markets  1  3  2 
      
Global Equity       
 Arrowstreet Global Equity  7  4  4 
 Jennison Global Opportunity Fund  6   -  - 
       
 Subtotal – Global Equity  13  4  4 
      
Absolute Return       
 Anchorage Capital Partners  -  1   - 
 HBK     1  1  2 
 Davidson Kempner  <1  1  2 
 Whipporwill   -  1  - 
 Standard Life  -  1  - 
 400 Capital Credit Opps  2  2  2 
       
 Subtotal – absolute return  3  7  6 
       
       
Hedged Equity       
 Highline Capital  -  1   - 
 Lakewood   -  1  - 
 SRS Partners  1  1  1.5 
 Broad Reach Fund Limited Class  2  -  - 
 Evanston Alpha Strategies  1  -  - 
       
 Subtotal – hedged equity  4  3  1.5 
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       2025   2024   2023  
Marketable Real Assets       
 Vanguard   -  1  1 
 T. Rowe Price  -  1  1 
       
 Subtotal – marketable real assets  -  2  2 
       
Fixed Income       
 Lord Abbett   2  4.2  4.2 
 Loop Capital (Formerly Smith Graham)  3  4.5  4.5 
 Loomis Sayles  -  1.6  1.6 
 PIMCO    1  1.6  1.6 
 Barings U.S. High Yield Fund  2  -  - 
       
 Subtotal – fixed income  8  11.9  11.9 
       
Private Investments       
 Berwind Property Group VII  <1  <1  <1 
 Berwind Property Group VIII  -  <1  <1 
 Newlin Realty Partners  -  <1  <1 
 Newlin Realty Partners II  <1  <1  <1 
 Commonfund Capital International VI  <1  <1  <1 
 Commonfund Capital PE VII  <1  <1  <1 
 Commonfund Capital Venture VIII  <1  <1  <1 
 Denham Commodity Partners  <1  <1  1 
 Trace Energy (formerly Denham Oil and Gas)  <1  <1  <1 
 EnCap Flatrock Midstream II-C  <1  <1  <1 
 EnCap Flatrock Midstream III  <1  <1  <1 
 Embarcadero Capital  <1  <1  <1 
 Enervest Fund XIV-A  <1  <1  <1 
 Frontenac Fund XII  <1  <1  <1 
 Advent International GPE VII  <1  <1  <1 
 Advent International GPE VIII-B  <1  <1  <1 
 Advent International GPE IX  <1  <1  <1 
 Advent International GPE X  <1  -  - 
 GCM Grosvenor Advance  <1  <1  <1 
 EnCap Energy VII-B  -  <1  <1 
 J.H. Whitney VII  <1  <1  <1 
 TrueBridge – Kauffman Fellows II  <1  <1  <1 
 TrueBridge – Kauffman Fellows III  <1  <1  <1 
 TrueBridge – Kauffman Fellows IV  1  1  1 
 TrueBridge – Kauffman Fellows V  <1  <1  <1 
 TrueBridge – Kauffman Fellows VI  <1  <1  <1 
 TrueBridge Capital Partners – VII  <1  <1  <1 
 TrueBridge Capital Partners VIII  <1  -  - 
 Dover Street VIII  <1  <1  <1 
 Dover Street X  <1  <1  <1 
 LiveOak Venture Partners I  <1  <1  0 
 Silver Lake Partners V  <1  <1  <1 
 Jackson Square Ventures II  <1  <1  <1 
 Jackson Square Ventures III  <1  <1  <1 
 Mercury Fund IV  1  <1  <1 
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       2025   2024   2023  
 Mercury Fund V  <1  -  - 
 Penzance DC Real Estate Fund  <1  <1  <1 
 Penzance DC Real Estate Fund II  <1  <1  <1 
 Silver Lake Partners IV  <1  <1  <1 
 Silver Lake Partners VI  <1  <1  <1 
 Acme Fund III  <1  <1  <1 
 Silver Lake Partners VII  <1  <1  <1 
 SV Life Sciences Fund VI  <1  <1  <1 
 Great Hill Equity Partners V  <1  <1  <1 
 Mill Point Capital Partners III  <1  1  - 
 Great Hill Equity Partners VI  <1  <1  <1 
 Great Hill Equity Partners VII  <1  <1  <1 
 Dover Street IX  <1  <1  <1 
 Fisher Lynch Buyout II  -  <1  <1 
 Binary Capital Fund II  <1  <1  <1 
 Fisher Lynch Venture II  <1  <1  <1 
 ASF VIII B   <1  <1  <1 
 Vivo Capital Fund IX  <1  <1  <1 
 US Venture Partners XII  <1  <1  <1 
 Kelso X    <1  <1  <1 
 Kelso XI    <1  <1  <1 
 Thoma Bravo XIII-A  <1  <1  <1 
 Thoma Bravo XIV-A  <1  <1  <1 
 Energy Spectrum VII  <1  <1  <1 
 Great Point Partners III  <1  <1  <1 
 PeakSpan II  <1  <1  <1 
 Clear Ventures II  <1  <1  <1 
 Hastings IV-B  <1  <1  <1 
 Lexington Capital VIII  <1  <1  <1 
 Lexington Capital IX  <1  <1  <1 
 LiveOak Venture II  <1  <1  <1 
 Weathergage Venture IV  <1  <1  <1 
 Blackstone Europe V  <1  <1  <1 
 Blackstone Real Estate IX  <1  <1  <1 
 Blackstone Real Estate Europe VI  <1  <1  <1 
 EnCap Energy XI  <1  <1  <1 
 Insight Equity III  <1  <1  <1 
 Francisco Partners IV-A  <1  1  1 
 Francisco Partners V  <1  <1  <1 
 Francisco Partners VI  <1  <1  <1 
 Trident VII   <1  1  1 
 Trident VIII   <1  <1  <1 
 EnCap Energy X  <1  <1  <1 
 EnCap Midstream IV  <1  <1  <1 
 Blackstone Real Estate Partners VIII  <1  <1  <1 
 Warren Equity Partners ELIDO Fund II  <1  1  - 
 Windrose health Investors VI  <1  -  - 
 Dalfen Last Mile Industrial Fund V  <1  -  - 
 Khosla Ventures Opportunity II  <1  -  - 
 Khosla Ventures Seed F  <1  -  - 
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       2025   2024   2023  
 Khosla Ventures VIII  <1  -  - 
 KLCP Domestic Fund III  <1  -  - 
       
 Subtotal – private investments  32  31  38 
       

Cash and equivalents  5  3  3 
       
 Total     100%  100%  100% 

Investment Manager Allocation 

Investment managers are given discretion to manage the assets in each portfolio to best achieve investment 
objectives within the policies and requirements established by the Board of Regents. The objectives and 
comparative benchmarks are used to evaluate manager performance. The Endowment Management Committee 
reviews performance and adjusts allocation to investment managers and asset classes in response to current or 
future anticipated market conditions. Quarterly performance reports are distributed to the Endowment Management 
Committee. 

Endowment Payout Policy 

The Endowment Management Committee is responsible for reviewing the income payout rate of the Endowment 
Fund, which is a balance between current income needs and long-term investment objectives. The Endowment Fund 
will maintain a payout rate of approximately 4% to 5%, with any change to this range to be approved by the Board of 
Regents. The endowment income payout rate for the fiscal years ended August 31, 2025, 2024, and 2023 was 4% 
of the average market value for the 12 prior fiscal quarters. If an endowment has been in existence for less than 12 
quarters, the average is based on the number of quarters in existence. This trailing 12-quarter method is used to 
smooth large year-over-year changes in market value, thereby allowing the UH System’s colleges and departments 
to more reasonably predict future distributions of endowment income intended to benefit their area. 

In the three fiscal years 2023 through 2025, endowment payouts to the beneficiary accounts, excluding distributed 
income returned to principal, in total and by the System’s components were as follows: 

       2025   2024   2023  
University of Houston  $33,535,480  $31,418,321  $29,002,071 

UH – Clear Lake   1,281,999  1,245,065 1,169,459 
UH – Downtown    1,765,744  1,751,173 1,612,583 
UH – Victoria    626,949  615,670  581,108 
System-wide endowments      5,848,365    5,786,108    5,480,380 
 
Totals       $43,058,537   $40,816,337   $37,845,601 

 
Overview of the Financial Statements 

The financial statements for the fiscal year ended August 31, 2025 are presented comparatively to financial 
statements issued for the fiscal year ended August 31, 2024. The financial statements have been prepared in 
accordance with the standards of GASB, which establishes generally accepted accounting principles for state and 
local governments. The three primary financial statements presented are (1) the statements of net position, (2) the 
statements of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position, and (3) the statements of cash flows. The 
information contained in the financial statements of the Endowment Fund is incorporated within the UH System’s 
Combined Annual Financial Report. 
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The financial operations of the UH System, and therefore inclusively the Endowment Fund, are considered a 
business-type (or proprietary fund) activity. The operating activities of the UH System are financed by tuition and 
fees, state appropriations, contracts and grants, and auxiliary enterprise revenue. The Endowment Fund is an 
internally managed pooled-fund, and its beneficiaries are internal to the UH System. The statements of net position 
report resources held and administered by the UH System, as described in the previous sections of this MD&A. 
These resources are customarily characterized by the existence of a written agreement that affects the degree of 
management involvement, the programs supported by income earned by the resources, and the length of time that 
the resources are held by the UH System. 

Statements of Net Position 

The statements of net position reflect the Endowment Fund’s assets and liabilities using the economic resources 
measurement focus and accrual basis of accounting and represents the financial position as of the conclusion of 
the fiscal year. Net position is equal to assets minus liabilities. Unrestricted net position is available to the UH 
System for any lawful purpose. Unrestricted net position often has constraints imposed by management, but such 
constraints can be removed or modified. Restricted net position represents net position that can be utilized only in 
accordance with third party-imposed restrictions. On August 31, 2025, the Endowment Fund’s assets totaled $1.285 
billion and liabilities totaled $69.4 million, resulting in a net position of $1.216 billion. 

The net position of the Endowment Fund as contributed by the UH System’s components as of August  31, 2025 
compared to the corresponding values as of August 31, 2024 and 2023 was as follows: 

 
       2025   2024   2023  
 University of Houston $952,586,988 $862,005,038 $785,766,425 
 UH – Clear Lake   36,616,881  34,047,761  31,228,552 
 UH – Downtown   51,313,603  49,201,663  45,009,811 
 UH – Victoria   17,263,177  16,332,744  15,240,961 
 System-wide endowments   158,253,473  151,453,851  142,104,711 
      
 Totals   $1,216,034,121 $1,113,041,057 $1,019,350,460 
 
Variance Analysis – Changes in the Statements of Net Position 

          Change 
       2025   2024   2025-2024   2023  

 Total assets  $1,285,525,689 $1,161,755,834  $123,769,855 $1,065,404,503 
 Total liabilities  69,491,565  48,714,777   20,776,788  46,054,043 
 Restricted, 
    Nonexpendable 
    endowments  848,345,038  795,091,006  53,254,032  723,518,238 
 Restricted, expendable 
    endowments   68,910,047  66,937,885  1,972,162  61,693,693 
 Unrestricted endowments  298,779,039  251,012,166   47,766,873  234,138,529 
 
 Net position   $1,216,034,121  $1,113,041,057   $102,993,067  $1,019,350,460 
 

• Total assets: The $123.7 million increase in fiscal year 2025 is primarily attributable to increases in 
contributions to the endowment as well as increases in the fair value of investments. 

• Total liabilities: The $20.7 million increase in liabilities is primarily attributable to an increase in amounts 
payable to other System components at fiscal year-end 2025. 
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• Restricted, nonexpendable endowments: The $53.2 million increase in restricted nonexpendable 
endowments is primarily attributable to an increase in the fair value of investments. 

• Restricted, expendable endowments: The $1.9 million increase in restricted expendable endowments is 
primarily attributable to an increase in the fair value of investments. 

• Unrestricted endowments: The $47.7 million increase is primarily attributable to an increase in the fair value 
of investments. 

Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position 

The statements of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position contain information about the additions to, the 
deductions from, and the resulting net increase or decrease in the fair value of the net assets for the fiscal year. 
During fiscal year 2025, the Endowment Fund received $51.7 million of gifts and other receipts, interest, and 
investment income of $20.5 million and a $90.5 million net increase in the fair value of investments. The Endowment 
Fund’s total deductions for fiscal year 2025 were $59.7 million, including $43.1 million earmarked for distribution 
to the beneficiary endowment accounts under the planned payout policy, $8.5 million for management fees, and 
$8.1 million for gift acquisition and fundraising efforts. As a result of these activities, the Endowment Fund realized 
an increase in net position of $102.9 million for fiscal year 2025. 

Variance Analysis – Changes in the Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position 

 
2025 

  
2024 

 Change 
2025–2024 

  
2023 

Contributions to  
   endowments $51,719,454  $23,727,378  $27,992,076  $22,102,454 
Net realized and  
   unrealized  
   appreciation  
   (depreciation) 90,482,612  107,220,251  (16,737,639)  53,434,934 
Other nonoperating  
   expenses (59,674,373)  (57,727,920)  (1,946,453)  (55,408,811) 
Interest and investment  
   income 20,465,368  19,470,888  994,480  15,010,078 
Increase (decrease) in  
   net position $102,993,061  $ 92,690,597  $10,302,464  $ 35,138,655 

 
• Contributions to endowments increased $27.9 million in 2025 as compared to 2024. 
• Changes in investment activities included a $90.4 million net appreciation in the fair value of investments 

in fiscal year 2025 compared to $107.2 million net appreciation in fiscal year 2024. This net change is the 
result of fluctuations in natural resources, global equities, and private real assets in fiscal year 2025. Interest 
and investment income increased by $994.4 thousand as compared to 2024. Fund deductions increased 
by $1.9 million from 2024 to 2025. The Endowment Fund established a tiered payout policy for underwater 
endowments effective 2016. The institutional advancement fee was approved by the Board of Regents to 
offset costs associated with gift acquisition and fundraising efforts at the UH System components. 
Administrative costs decreased by $751K from fiscal year 2025 compared to fiscal year 2024. 
Administrative costs are comprised primarily of investment management fees and consulting fees, and 
these costs will fluctuate year-over-year as fees are calculated based on the market value of the funds 
under each firm’s advisement. 
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Statements of Cash Flows 

The statements of cash flows explain the changes during the fiscal year in cash and cash equivalents, regardless 
of whether there are restrictions on their use. The statements of cash flows should be read in conjunction with 
related disclosures and information in the other financial statements. 

Capital Assets 

The Endowment Fund does not hold any capitalized assets, such as buildings or furniture and equipment. The 
Endowment Fund invests in financial instruments, which constitutes most of the Endowment Fund’s assets. 
Although the Endowment Fund is generally not prohibited from acquiring tangible physical assets to be held as 
investments for their appreciation qualities, such assets are typically not acquired or held by the Endowment Fund. 
Presently, the Endowment Fund holds certain parcels of land, which were received as gifts and are being held for 
future sale. 

Debt Administration 

The Endowment Fund does not issue long-term debt. The Endowment Fund is not currently engaged in any long-
term financing transactions. The operation and administration of the Endowment Fund is currently structured such 
that its annual financial obligations and expenses are satisfied through earnings and other fund additions. 

Interfund Loan 

During fiscal year 2025, the Endowment Fund advanced a loan to the UHS Athletics Department to support 
operating expenses during their transition to the Big 12 Athletics Conference. This agreement represents intra-
university financing within the University of Houston System and does not constitute debt issued by the Endowment 
Fund. The loan is recorded as receivable of the Endowment Fund; accordingly, it did not increase the Fund's 
outstanding debt. Key terms include a principal amount of $10,000,000, an interest rate of 5.1% per annum, and a 
maturity of August 31, 2035. Repayments are expected from Athletics self-generated revenues for ticket sales, 
conference distributions, media rights, advertising, and facility rental fees. As of August 31, 2025, the receivables 
balance was $10,000,000 and management did not record an allowance for credit losses. The agreement was 
subsequently modified to provide a three-year period, from fiscal year 2026 through fiscal year 2028, in which 
interest does not accrue and repayment is not required, increasing the term of the loan by three years. Additionally, 
in fiscal year 2026 a second loan to support operating expenses during the transition to the Big 12 conference will 
be provided, totaling $8,865,859. This loan will also be repaid from self-generated revenues for ticket sales, 
conference distributions, media rights, advertising, and facility rental fees. The terms of the loan will be the same 
as the terms of the existing loan. No additional loans are anticipated. 

Economic Outlook 

Global growth is now projected at 2.8% in 2025, down from earlier expectations of 3.2%, with only a modest recovery 
to 3.0% in 2026. This marks a sharp downgrade from prior forecasts and remains well below the historical (2000–
19) average of 3.8%. The revision reflects persistent uncertainty, tariff-related trade disruptions, and slowing 
momentum in advanced economies. Emerging markets continue to outperform, with growth near 3.7% in 2025 and 
3.9% in 2026, while advanced economies are expected to expand by just 1.4% in 2025 and 1.5% in 2026.  

Inflation is easing but remains uneven across regions. Global headline inflation is forecast to decline to 4.2% in 
2025 and 3.6% in 2026, supported by cooling demand and falling energy prices. However, the U.S. is likely to see 
inflation above its 2% target through 2026, while the eurozone and many emerging markets experience more 
subdued price pressures. Central banks have begun rate cuts, but policy divergence persists. The Federal Reserve 
has initiated an easing cycle amid labor market softness, while the European Central Bank and Bank of England 
remain cautious.  
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Faster disinflation could accelerate monetary easing, improving financial conditions. Structural reforms and AI-
driven productivity gains may provide tailwinds. However, geopolitical shocks—particularly tariff escalations and 
Red Sea shipping disruptions—pose risks of renewed commodity price spikes. Fiscal strains and potential 
government shutdowns in major economies could amplify volatility.  

Policymakers face a delicate balancing act: guiding inflation to target while supporting growth amid fiscal 
constraints. Renewed focus on fiscal consolidation is critical to rebuild buffers and maintain debt sustainability. 
Structural reforms—particularly those enhancing productivity and labor market flexibility—remain essential for 
medium-term growth. Multilateral cooperation on trade, and debt resolution, is increasingly urgent. 

Any questions related to the MD&A or financial statements should be directed to the University of Houston, Office of 
the Treasurer, P.O. Box 988, Houston, TX 77001-0988. 

Internal Audit 3/12/26 209 of 298



Basic Financial Statements 
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2025 2024
Assets

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 61,994,289$         41,591,887$         
Interest and dividends receivable 3,303,315             860,286                
Investment purchased receivable 12,500,000           -

Total Current Assets 77,797,604           42,452,173           

Noncurrent assets
Loan to University of Houston Athletics 10,000,000           -                            
Investments 1,197,728,085      1,119,303,661      

Total long-term assets 1,207,728,085      1,119,303,661      

Total Assets 1,285,525,689      1,161,755,834      

Liabilities
Current liabilities

Payable for investments purchased 682,645                253,226                
Deferred revenue 7,650,000             -                            
Due to other components 61,158,920           48,461,551           

Total Liabilities 69,491,565           48,714,777           

Net Assets
Restricted nonexpendable endowments 848,345,038         795,091,006         
Restricted for expendable endowments 68,910,047           66,937,885           
Unrestricted 298,779,039         251,012,166         

Total Net Position 1,216,034,124$    1,113,041,057$    
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2025 2024

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses)
Interest and investment income 20,465,374$         19,470,888$         
Net realization and unrealized appreciation (depreciation) 90,482,612           107,220,251         
Other nonoperating expenses (59,674,373)          (57,727,920)          

Total Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) 51,273,613           68,963,219           

Contributions to Endowments 51,719,454           24,727,378           

Change in Net Position 102,993,067         93,690,597           

Net Position, Beginning of Year 1,113,041,057      1,019,350,460      

Net Position, End of Year 1,216,034,124$    1,113,041,057$    
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2025 2024

Cash Flows From Operating Activities -$                          -$                          

Cash Flows From Noncapital and Related Financing 

Activities
Contributions to endowments 51,719,454 24,727,378
Increase in due to other components 12,697,369           2,841,502

Net cash provided by noncapital and related financing activities 64,416,823 27,568,880

Cash Flows From Capital and Related Financing 
Activities -                            -                            

Cash Flows From Investing Activities
Proceeds from sales and maturities of investments 2,671,379,473      1,971,316,878      
Payments to purchase investments (2,727,343,815)     (1,994,266,442)     
Interest and dividends received on investments 20,465,374           19,470,888
Payments for asset management and stewardship (8,515,453)            (9,266,369)

Net cash used in investing activities (44,014,421) (12,745,045)

Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents 20,402,402           14,823,835

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year 41,591,887           26,768,052

Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year 61,994,289$         41,591,887$         
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Note 1. Reporting Entity 

University of Houston System (System) is an agency of the State of Texas, established by the State of Texas to 
provide undergraduate and graduate university instruction, scholarly research, and public service in the Houston, 
Texas, area. The System is the State of Texas’ only metropolitan higher education system, encompassing four 
universities and two multi-institution teaching centers. University of Houston System Endowment Fund (Endowment 
Fund) is a fund group of the System reporting entity, with the earliest endowment having been established in 1950. 
The accompanying financial statements present only the Endowment Fund of the System as of August 31, 2025 
and 2024, the changes in its financial position, and its cash flows for the years then ended in conformity with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

The Endowment Fund is a fund group that accounts for all of the System’s endowment assets pooled together to 
ensure better management and uniform accountability for those assets. The Endowment Fund provides financial 
support for the System’s students and the System’s research endeavors. The Endowment Fund is presently 
comprised of approximately 2,229 restricted and unrestricted endowment funds located in the System’s four 
universities and multi-institution teaching centers. Restricted endowment funds are funds with respect to which a 
donor or other outside entity has stipulated that the principal be maintained inviolate and in perpetuity, and that only 
the income from the investments is available for expenditure. Unrestricted endowment funds consist of funds for 
which the donor did not impose any restriction as to their use, as well as funds that are designated by the System’s 
Board of Regents, rather than the donor, to function as endowment funds. The principal of these funds may be 
expended at the discretion of the System’s Board of Regents. 

Note 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

General 
All financial accounting records of the Endowment Fund are maintained by the System’s Office of the Associate 
Vice Chancellor for Finance in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America for colleges and universities. 

Basis of Accounting and Presentation 
The Endowment Fund is reported as a single-purpose business-type activity entity. The financial statements of the 
Endowment Fund have been prepared using the economic resources measurement focus and accrual basis of 
accounting whereby all revenues are recorded when earned and all expenses are recorded when they are incurred. 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 
The Endowment Fund believes the carrying value of cash and temporary investments approximates fair value. The 
Endowment Fund considers investments purchased with a maturity of three months or less from the statement of 
net position date to be cash equivalents. 

Investments 
In accordance with GASB No. 72, Fair Value Measurement and Application, investments are recorded at fair value. 
Fair value is based on published closing market prices on the last trading day of the fiscal year. In the case of 
pooled funds or mutual funds, the fair value is determined as the number of units or shares held in the fund multiplied 
by the price per unit or share as publicly quoted. Investments in which a public market does not exist are based on 
the Endowment Fund’s ownership interest in the net asset value (NAV) of each fund as reported by the fund 
managers. When fund managers do not provide the NAV of each fund at fiscal year-end, the fair value is estimated 
by the System using the most recent statement and adding contributions and subtracting the distributions during 
the intervening period. In accordance with GASB No. 52, Land and Other Real Estate Held as Investments by 
Endowments, land and other real estate held as investments are recorded at fair value. Chapter 163 of the Texas 
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Property Code (also cited as the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act) grants the System the 
authority to spend net appreciation. 

Because of inherent uncertainties of valuations, management’s and fund managers’ estimates of fair value may 
differ from the values that would have been used had a ready market existed. 

Investments received as gifts are initially recorded at estimated fair value based on appraised values or broker 
closing prices for stocks at the date of the gift. 

Short-term investments comprise U.S. government obligations and corporate obligations with a maturity date of 
less than one year as of the statement of net position date. 

Net Position 
The Endowment Fund’s net position is classified as follows: 

Restricted for nonexpendable endowments: Net position for restricted nonexpendable endowment funds consists 
of resources maintained permanently by the System following the externally imposed stipulations. 

Restricted for expendable endowments: Net position for restricted expendable endowment funds represents 
resources that may be expended for either a stated purpose or for a general purpose subject to externally imposed 
stipulations. 

Unrestricted: Net position for unrestricted endowment funds represents resources donated by third parties or 
created internally by the System and consists of resources that are available without restrictions to the System. 

When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the Endowment Fund’s policy to use 
restricted resources first, then unrestricted resources as they are needed. 

Revenue Recognition 
Contributions to the Endowment Fund and transfers-in from other funds, such as distribution payouts returned by 
beneficiaries for reinvestment, are recognized as additions to the Endowment Fund’s assets. Dividend income is 
recorded as income on the date the stock traded ex-dividend. Interest is recognized on fixed-income investments 
on the accrual basis. 

Net realized and unrealized appreciation represents both realized and unrealized gains and losses on investments. 
The calculation of realized gains and losses is independent of the calculation of the net change in the fair value of 
investments. Realized gain or loss is computed as the difference between the cost of marketable securities sold 
and the sale price. The cost of marketable securities sold is determined on specific identification of investments 
sold. Realized gain is recorded as of the trade date regardless of when the transaction is settled. Unrealized gains 
or losses are calculated based on the changes in investment fair value between the beginning and end of the fiscal 
year for investments held since the beginning of the year, or as the difference between the fair value at end-of-year 
and the purchase cost for investments purchased during the year. Unrealized gains (losses) are determined and 
recorded as of the fiscal year-end. 

The Endowment Fund does not currently earn or incur operating revenues and expenses. 

Distribution Payout 
Effective September 1, 2018, the System’s Board of Regents adopted an endowment payout policy whereby the 
payout rate is based on a percentage of the fiscal year-end net position averaged over a 12-quarter rolling period. 
For the fiscal years 2025 and 2024, the payout rate was 4% applied to the endowment’s average net position 
balances for the preceding 12 quarters. If an endowment was in existence less than 12 quarters, the average was 
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based on the number of quarters the endowment was in existence. Effective May 1, 2009, no endowment receives 
a pro rata income distribution from current fiscal year contributions. The payout is calculated and recorded at the 
end of each fiscal year. Actual endowment return earned in excess of distributions is reinvested. For years actual 
endowment return is less than the distribution payout, the shortfall is covered by realized returns from prior years. 

Institutional Advancement Assessment 
The System will annually assess a reasonable fee against the earnings of specified endowment funds to offset 
expenses associated with gift acquisition and fundraising at the component universities. The System’s Board of 
Regents shall annually review and approve the fee. The fee will be based as a percentage of the fiscal year-end 
market value averaged over rolling 12 quarter periods. For the fiscal years 2025 and 2024, the assessment fee was 
1.0%. If an endowment has been in existence less than 12 quarters, the average will be based on the number of 
quarters in existence. 

The assessment is made at the end of each fiscal year to make funds available for the System’s institutional 
advancement activities in the following fiscal year. The total amount assessed for the years ended August 31, 2025 
and 2024 was $8,100,383 and $7,645,214, respectively. 

Estimates 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of 
assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and 
the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, and other changes in net position during the reporting period. Actual 
results could differ from those estimates. 

Note 3. Authorized Investments 

The System’s Board of Regents is charged with the fiduciary responsibility for preserving and augmenting the value 
of the Endowment Fund. The System retains the services of a custodial financial institution under a master trust 
custodian agreement, as well as the services of independent investment managers each of whom plays a part in 
meeting the System’s goals over a variety of capital market cycles. The System’s Board of Regents has adopted a 
written investment policy, including investment manager guidelines for each of the separately invested accounts of 
the Endowment Fund, regarding the investment of endowment assets as defined in the System’s Investment 
Policies. The primary long-term financial objective for the Endowment Fund is to preserve the real (inflation 
adjusted) purchasing power of endowment assets when measured over rolling periods of at least five years. The 
medium-term objective is to outperform each of the capital markets in which the endowment assets are invested, 
measured over rolling periods of 3 to 5 years or complete market cycles, with emphasis on whichever measure is 
longer. 

Note 4. Derivatives 

Derivatives are investment products that may be a security or contract that derives their value from another security, 
currency, commodity, or index, regardless of the source of funds used. The Endowment Fund did not directly invest 
in derivatives during the years ended August 31, 2025 or 2024 and held no direct derivative instruments at August 
31, 2025 or 2024. 
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Note 5. Cash and Investments 

Composition of Cash and Cash Equivalents 
Cash and cash equivalents consist of money market funds and securities maturing within three months totaling 
$61,994,289 and $41,591,887 at August 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. The money market funds are invested in 
commercial paper, certificates of deposit, treasuries, corporate notes, time deposits, and similar short-term 
investments considered generally acceptable and prudent for money market funds. 

Cash and cash equivalents included in the statements of net position consist of the items reported below: 

2025 2024
Cash  $               24,970  $                 6,411 
Money market funds            61,969,319            41,585,476 

Total cash and cash equivalents  $        61,994,289  $        41,591,887 
 

Reconciliation of Cash and Investments to Statements of Net Position 
Total cash and investments are as follows at August 31: 

Type of Security 2025 2024
Cash 24,970$                6,411$                  
Money market funds 61,969,319           41,585,476           
U.S. nongovernment obligations 9,317,755             7,430,387             
U.S. government agencies 13,132,051           14,451,598           
Fixed income (nongovernment/agency) 12,290,610           21,920,162           
U.S. equity securities 306,947,199         264,574,475         
Global equities excluding U.S. 322,081,058         247,972,937         
Hedged equity funds 55,923,187           30,075,590           
Inflation hedge funds (including REITs)
Absolute return funds 12,022,998           41,710,152           
Private equity investments 466,013,227         470,028,362         

Total investments 1,259,722,374      1,160,895,548      
Less cash and cash equivalents (61,994,289)          (41,591,887)          

Total noncurrent investments 1,197,728,085$    1,119,303,661$    

Fair Value

- 21,139,998           
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Investment Maturities 
The Endowment Fund had the following investments and weighted-average maturities as of August 31: 

Weighted Weighted
Average Average
Maturity Maturity
(Years) (Years)

U.S. government obligations(1)

U.S. government agencies(1)

U.S. fixed income (nongovernment/
agency)(1) 12,290,610           12.39            21,920,162 9.75

Equity, mutual funds, other
investments

Total investments at fair value

Weighted

‑

average maturity 
of tenured portfolio 14.65 13.89

2025

           14,451,598 24.76
 $          7,430,387 4.96

2024

Investment Type Fair Value Fair Value

4.929,317,755$           

 $   1,259,722,374  $   1,160,895,548 

      1,117,093,401 1,224,981,958      Untenured Untenured

13,132,051           24.67

 

(1) Includes tenured securities classified as cash equivalents and short-term investments. 

Asset Selection and Allocation 
The Endowment Fund’s Statement of Investment Objectives and Policies governs the overall allocation of 
endowment funds to asset classes and considerations of limits to investment risk exposures. Allocation of funds to 
asset classes is based on expected returns, risk levels, desired risk diversification, interaction of various asset 
classes, and income generation and capital appreciation potentials of each asset class. The market value of 
investments in each asset class is maintained within an approved range of ratios to the market value of the 
Endowment Fund’s total investments, except for minor deviations due to fluctuations in market value. The 
Endowment Management Committee monitors asset allocation targets and limits and may authorize the reallocation 
of funds among investment managers. The Endowment Fund currently invests in a broad array of asset classes in 
order to diversify the portfolio’s risk. Marketable securities, such as domestic or international common stocks, 
domestic bonds, equity money market funds, and cash equivalents, comprise 65% of the overall investment portfolio 
(portfolio) at the end of fiscal year 2025. Marketable alternative investments (i.e., inflation hedges, commingled 
funds invested in marketable securities, absolute return, and hedged equity) represent 5% of the portfolio, and 
nonmarketable alternative investments (i.e., venture capital, private equity, real estate, natural resources, energy) 
constitute 32% of the portfolio on a funded basis. The Endowment Fund’s overall investment risk is diversified by 
asset class and within each class by strategy, economic sector, geography, industry, market capitalization, manager 
and, with regard to nonmarketable alternatives, by vintage year as well. Such diversification is aimed at managing 
the risks specifically associated with any single strategy, economic sector, geographic area, industry, vintage year, 
or manager. 

Investment-Related Risks 
Custodial Credit Risk – Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that, in the event of failure of a depository financial 
institution, the Endowment Fund will not be able to recover its deposits. Custodial credit risk for investments is the 
risk that, in the event of the failure of the counterparty to a transaction, the Endowment Fund will not be able to 
recover the value of its investment or collateral securities that may be in the possession of another party. Securities 
owned by the endowment but held in custody by the endowment custodian may be lent to other parties through a 
contract between the System and the custodian pursuant to a written agreement approved by the Board of Regents. 
As of August 31, 2025 and 2024, the System did not have a securities-lending agreement with its custodian. 
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Managers may not enter into securities-lending agreements without the consent of the Board of Regents. The 
System recognizes, however, that, for those investments placed in commingled vehicles, the Board of Regents 
cannot dictate whether or not the manager will engage in securities lending. Therefore, the System and its 
investment consultant make every effort either to avoid commingled investments, or to otherwise limit investment 
to those managers who will not engage in securities lending. The limited partnerships of marketable and 
nonmarketable alternative investments are excluded from this limitation. At August 31, 2025 and 2024, the 
Endowment Fund’s total investments at fair value under a master trust custodian agreement with a third-party 
financial institution were $171,067,180 and $201,403,099, respectively. The third-party custodian operates its 
business worldwide and, at August 31, 2025 and 2024, held risk insurance contracts with various local and foreign 
insurance organizations providing coverage for loss due to theft, fraud, and damage to securities while in the 
custodian’s custody; loss of securities while in transit; property damage; and loss due to business interruption, acts 
of terrorism, officer negligence, and general liability. The insurance coverage limits ranged from $1,000,000 to 
$500,000,000. The coverage did not protect against market risks and fluctuations associated with market 
investments. 

At August 31, 2025 and 2024, the Endowment Fund’s investments at fair value not covered by the master trust 
custodian agreement were $1,103,775,862 and $960,099,509, respectively. These investments were under various 
custodian agreements between the investment managers and the investment funds or limited partnerships in which 
the Endowment Fund is invested. The investments are subject to custodial risks associated with those independent 
investment managers and to market risks and fluctuations associated with market investments. The System controls 
these risks through its credit and concentration risk policies as described in the credit risk and concentration of 
credit risk paragraph below. 

Interest Rate Risk – Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in market interest rates will adversely affect the value 
of an investment. Generally, the longer the maturity of an investment, the greater the sensitivity of its value to 
changes in market interest rates. The System’s investment policy, by way of the investment manager guidelines, 
requires the weighted-average duration of the portfolio should remain in a range of a minimum of 90% and a 
maximum of 110% of the Barclays Aggregate Bond Index for active fixed income managers in which a separate 
account structure exists. The System’s investment policy is driven primarily by the goal to preserve the long-term 
real (inflation adjusted) purchasing power of endowment assets while achieving short-term maximum earnings with 
an acceptable level of risk. In order to balance these two primary goals, the Board of Regents is closely involved 
in managing the exposure to declines in investment fair value and earnings. 

Credit Risk and Concentration of Credit Risk – Credit risk is the risk that an issuer of an investment will not fulfill its 
obligation to the holder of the investment. This is measured by the assignment of a rating by a nationally recognized 
statistical rating organization (NRSRO). Pursuant to GASB Statement No. 40, Deposit and Investment Risk 
Disclosures, and amendment to GASB Statement No. 3, unless there is information to the contrary, obligations of 
the U.S. government or obligations explicitly guaranteed by the U.S. government are not considered to have credit 
risk and do not require disclosure of credit quality. In accordance with the System’s investment policy and manager 
guidelines, where applicable, investments in securities within the fixed income allocation of the portfolio must have 
an average portfolio credit quality of AA or better, although active managers may choose to hold select investment 
grade securities with lower ratings. Securities should be readily marketable and liquid. The investment manager 
guidelines, where applicable, limit the amount each active manager may invest in any one issuer. 

Other than U.S. government securities (including agency securities), no security may be purchased so that it will 
constitute more than 5% of the market value of the portfolio; however, obligations issued or guaranteed by the full 
faith and credit of the U.S. government may be held without limitation. The System’s endowment funds also include 
an allocation to alternative investments, which by their nature, include higher levels of risk, including credit and 
concentration of credit risk, with the expectation of higher returns relative to traditional equities and fixed income 
securities. The investment policy does not specify limits as to credit quality or concentration for alternatives as these 
investments may include highly concentrated positions and may include investing in companies that are either 
privately held or in financial distress. 
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The credit quality (ratings) of tenured securities and concentration of credit exposure as a percentage of total 
investments are as follows as of August 31, 2025: 

Issuer
 Coupon 

Rate 
Maturity 

Date Fair Value

 S&P 
Risk 

Rating 

Concentration 
of Credit 
Exposure

U S Treas-CPI Inflat 1.63% 04/15/2030 750,084$            NA 0.06%
US Treasury Bond 2.38% 02/15/2042 126,656              NA 0.01%
U S Treasury Note 1.25% 12/31/2026 967,540              NA 0.08%
U S Treasury Note 2.63% 05/31/2027 810,340              NA 0.06%
U S Treasury Note 1.25% 04/30/2028 282,339              NA 0.02%
U S Treasury Note 2.38% 05/15/2029 1,842,283           NA 0.15%
U S Treasury Note 3.75% 06/30/2030 1,754,095           NA 0.14%
U S Treasury Note 3.50% 02/15/2033 2,422,550           NA 0.19%
U S Treasury Note 4.63% 02/15/2035 361,869              NA 0.03%
FHLMC Pool #G0-8667 3.50% 09/01/2045 74,553                NA 0.01%
FHLMC Pool #G0-8707 4.00% 05/01/2046 102,424              NA 0.01%
FHLMC Pool #G0-8732 3.00% 11/01/2046 278,164              NA 0.02%
FHLMC Pool #G6-7702 4.00% 01/01/2047 381,524              NA 0.03%
FHLMC Pool #RA-8249 5.50% 11/01/2052 969,926              NA 0.08%
FHLMC Pool #SB-8186 4.50% 09/01/2037 407,582              NA 0.03%
FHLMC Pool #SD-1392 3.50% 07/01/2052 597,564              NA 0.05%
FHLMC Pool #SD-1966 4.00% 11/01/2052 652,318              NA 0.05%
FHLMC Pool #SD-5420 6.00% 05/01/2054 262,990              NA 0.02%
FHLMC Pool #SD-7524 3.00% 08/01/2050 613,025              NA 0.05%
FHLMC Pool #SD-8349 5.50% 08/01/2053 1,128,101           NA 0.09%
FHLMC Pool #SD-8475 5.50% 10/01/2054 325,450              NA 0.03%
FHLMC Pool #SL-1202 5.50% 05/01/2055 419,367              NA 0.03%
FNMA Pool #0AE0949 4.00% 02/01/2041 36,162                NA 0.00%
FNMA Pool #0AH3384 3.50% 01/01/2041 202,833              NA 0.02%
FNMA Pool #0AL0160 4.50% 05/01/2041 47,722                NA 0.00%
FNMA Pool #0AL7521 5.00% 06/01/2039 144,876              NA 0.01%
FNMA Pool #0AL7767 4.50% 06/01/2044 80,943                NA 0.01%
FNMA Pool #0CB2283 2.00% 12/01/2051 535,026              NA 0.04%
FNMA Pool #0FM7973 4.00% 08/01/2051 501,618              NA 0.04%
FNMA Pool #0FS2535 2.50% 08/01/2052 344,350              NA 0.03%
FNMA Pool #0FS5635 4.00% 11/01/2052 861,762              NA 0.07%
FNMA Pool #0FS6523 5.50% 11/01/2038 297,113              NA 0.02%
FNMA Pool #0FS6838 5.50% 11/01/2053 419,887              NA 0.03%
FNMA Pool #0MA4562 2.00% 03/01/2052 280,697              NA 0.02%
FNMA Pool #0MA4656 4.50% 06/01/2052 248,140              NA 0.02%
FNMA Pool #0MA4785 5.00% 10/01/2052 482,073              NA 0.04%
FNMA Pool #0MA4807 5.50% 10/01/2052 507,064              NA 0.04%
FNMA Pool #0MA5443 5.00% 08/01/2054 840,619              NA 0.07%
GNMA II Pool #0MA8348 5.00% 10/20/2052 701,505              NA 0.06%
GNMA II Pool #0MA9018 6.00% 07/20/2053 386,672              NA 0.03%
AS Mileage Plan IP Ltd 144a 5.31% 10/20/2031 125,128              NA 0.01%
Baker Hughes Holdings LLC 3.34% 12/15/2027 172,232              A 0.01%
Bank of America Corp 4.47% 05/15/2061 335,560              AAA 0.03%
Bank of America Corp 3.42% 12/20/2028 614,069              A- 0.05%
Bank of New York Mellon Corp 1.92% 10/24/2031 264,837              A- 0.02%
Bank 2018-Bnk12 Bn12 As 5.61% 07/21/2039 232,578              A- 0.02%
Benchmark 2022-B33 Mort B33 A5 3.46% 03/15/2055 253,776              NA 0.02%
W R Berkley Corp 2.63% 12/15/2026 292,512              BBB- 0.02%
Blackstone Private Credit Fund 7.20% 12/12/2028 107,146              BBB- 0.01%  
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Issuer
 Coupon 

Rate 
Maturity 

Date Fair Value

 S&P 
Risk 

Rating 

Concentration 
of Credit 
Exposure

CME Group Inc 5.70% 02/01/2030 233,188$            BBB 0.02%
Cantor Fitzgerald LP 144a 5.64% 05/19/2029 207,972              A- 0.02%
Capital One Financial Corp 5.38% 04/01/2038 98,390                BBB- 0.01%
Charter Communications Operations 3.98% 03/20/2030 197,432              BBB+ 0.02%
Citigroup Inc 4.40% 03/15/2030 227,234              AA- 0.02%
Comision Federal de Elect 144a 6.45% 01/24/2035 226,463              BBB 0.02%
Cousins Properties LP 5.88% 10/01/2034 206,734              BBB 0.02%
Eastman Chemical Co 5.00% 08/01/2029 203,700              BBB 0.02%
Eversource Energy 5.13% 05/15/2033 225,538              BBB 0.02%
F&G Annuities & Life Inc 6.50% 06/04/2029 208,376              BBB- 0.02%
Fifth Third Bancorp 4.77% 07/28/2030 126,479              BBB+ 0.01%
Ford Credit Auto Owner 2 A 144a 4.37% 02/15/2038 377,261              AAA 0.03%
Ford Motor Credit Co LLC 6.13% 03/08/2034 245,815              BBB- 0.02%
Fortitude Group Holdings 144a 6.25% 04/01/2030 51,976                NA 0.00%
General Motors Financial Co Inc 3.10% 01/12/2032 266,715              BBB 0.02%
Gerdau Trade Inc 5.75% 06/09/2035 117,128              BBB 0.01%
Goldman Sachs Group Inc 2.64% 02/24/2028 292,893              BBB+ 0.02%
Goldman Sachs Group Inc 2.60% 02/07/2030 280,458              BBB+ 0.02%
Home Partners Oo Amer 3 A 144a 2.20% 01/17/2041 307,961              NA 0.02%
Intel Corp 3.15% 05/11/2027 122,563              BBB 0.01%
JPMorgan Chase & Co 6.20% 04/14/2034 210,982              BBB 0.02%
Jefferies Financial Group Inc 5.14% 01/24/2031 618,138              A 0.05%
Kroger Co 5.00% 09/15/2034 124,658              BBB 0.01%
Leidos Inc 5.75% 03/15/2033 209,662              BBB 0.02%
Lincoln Financial Global 144a 5.30% 01/13/2030 207,220              A+ 0.02%
Mars Inc 144a 5.20% 03/01/2035 151,337              A 0.01%
Micron Technology Inc 6.00% 05/07/2036 199,870              BBB 0.02%
Minera Mexico Sa de CV 144a 2.70% 04/15/2032 88,013                BBB- 0.01%
Morgan Stanley 5.63% 02/12/2032 203,460              BBB 0.02%
Morgan Stanley Bank of C29 A4 2.94% 01/21/2033 382,781              A- 0.03%
New York Life Global Fund 144a 3.33% 05/15/2049 643,819              NA 0.05%
Orbia Advance Corp SAB De 144a 4.76% 06/11/2027 75,154                AA+ 0.01%
Charles Schwab Corp 6.80% 05/13/2030 204,098              NR 0.02%
South Bow USA Infrastructure Holdings 5.03% 10/01/2029 202,446              BBB- 0.02%
Synchrony Financial 5.94% 08/02/2030 258,850              BBB- 0.02%
Targa Resources Partners LP 6.88% 01/15/2029 305,841              BBB 0.02%
Textron Inc 5.50% 05/15/2035 152,712              BBB 0.01%
Triton Container Fin 1a A 144a 2.11% 09/20/2045 354,162              A 0.03%
United Airlines 2018-1 Class A 3.10% 01/07/2030 137,692              NA 0.01%
United Airlines 2016-1 Class A 3.50% 09/01/2031 86,497                NA 0.01%
Mexico Government International 6.25% 02/15/2037 213,202              BBB+ 0.02%
Wells Fargo & Co 4.90% 01/24/2028 252,145              BBB+ 0.02%
Wells Fargo & Co 5.39% 04/24/2034 385,762              BBB+ 0.03%
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The credit quality (ratings) of tenured securities and concentration of credit exposure as a percentage of total 
investments are as follows as of August 31, 2024: 

Issuer
 Coupon 

Rate 
Maturity 

Date Fair Value

 S&P 
Risk 

Rating 

Concentration 
of Credit 
Exposure

U S Treas-CPI Inflat 0.13% 04/15/2025 831,836$             NA 0.07%
U S Treasury Note 1.25% 12/31/2026 1,739,134            NA 0.15%
U S Treasury Note 2.63% 05/31/2027 72,683                 NA 0.01%
U S Treasury Note 1.25% 04/30/2028 315,461               NA 0.03%
U S Treasury Note 2.38% 05/15/2029 1,811,829            NA 0.16%
U S Treasury Note 4.13% 11/15/2032 387,186               NA 0.03%
U S Treasury Note 3.50% 02/15/2033 2,272,259            NA 0.20%
FHLMC Multiclass Mtg 5231 Va 4.00% 07/25/2033 293,301               NA 0.03%
FHLMC Pool #G0-1837 5.00% 07/01/2035 10,004                 NA 0.00%
FHLMC Pool #G0-8588 4.00% 05/01/2044 25,895                 NA 0.00%
FHLMC Pool #G0-8615 3.50% 11/01/2044 10,431                 NA 0.00%
FHLMC Pool #G0-8667 3.50% 09/01/2045 82,685                 NA 0.01%
FHLMC Pool #G0-8681 3.50% 12/01/2045 183,388               NA 0.02%
FHLMC Pool #G0-8687 3.50% 01/01/2046 267,365               NA 0.02%
FHLMC Pool #G0-8698 3.50% 03/01/2046 49,782                 NA 0.00%
FHLMC Pool #G0-8699 4.00% 03/01/2046 84,473                 NA 0.01%
FHLMC Pool #G0-8707 4.00% 05/01/2046 117,745               NA 0.01%
FHLMC Pool #G0-8732 3.00% 11/01/2046 308,121               NA 0.03%
FHLMC Pool #G0-8747 3.00% 02/01/2047 306,759               NA 0.03%
FHLMC Pool #G1-8561 3.00% 07/01/2030 3,573                   NA 0.00%
FHLMC Pool #G6-0024 3.50% 05/01/2043 48,151                 NA 0.00%
FHLMC Pool #G6-7702 4.00% 01/01/2047 434,885               NA 0.04%
FHLMC Pool #Ra-8249 5.50% 11/01/2052 1,068,689            NA 0.09%
FHLMC Pool #Sb-8186 4.50% 09/01/2037 488,870               NA 0.04%
FHLMC Pool #Sd-1392 3.50% 07/01/2052 687,681               NA 0.06%
FHLMC Pool #Sd-1966 4.00% 11/01/2052 729,602               NA 0.06%
FHLMC Pool #Sd-5420 6.00% 05/01/2054 302,452               NA 0.03%
FHLMC Pool #Sd-7524 3.00% 08/01/2050 696,382               NA 0.06%
FHLMC Pool #Sd-8289 5.50% 01/01/2053 290,513               NA 0.03%
FNMA Pool #0254903 5.00% 10/01/2033 40,965                 NA 0.00%
FNMA Pool #0555330 5.50% 04/01/2033 21,796                 NA 0.00%
FNMA Pool #0725231 5.00% 02/01/2034 6,824                   NA 0.00%
FNMA Pool #0725690 6.00% 08/01/2034 12,715                 NA 0.00%
FNMA Pool #0725704 6.00% 08/01/2034 13,927                 NA 0.00%
FNMA Pool #0725773 5.50% 09/01/2034 44,928                 NA 0.00%
FNMA Pool #0735925 5.00% 10/01/2035 52,667                 NA 0.00%
FNMA Pool #0745428 5.50% 01/01/2036 30,212                 NA 0.00%
FNMA Pool #0995112 5.50% 07/01/2036 12,282                 NA 0.00%
FNMA Pool #0Ad0198 5.50% 09/01/2038 16,130                 NA 0.00%
FNMA Pool #0Ad7128 4.50% 07/01/2040 41,312                 NA 0.00%
FNMA Pool #0Ae0698 4.50% 12/01/2040 5,559                   NA 0.00%
FNMA Pool #0Ae0949 4.00% 02/01/2041 40,944                 NA 0.00%
FNMA Pool #0Ah3384 3.50% 01/01/2041 229,316               NA 0.02%
FNMA Pool #0Al0160 4.50% 05/01/2041 53,838                 NA 0.00%
FNMA Pool #0Al1697 4.00% 10/01/2041 6,275                   NA 0.00%
FNMA Pool #0Al3322 4.00% 02/01/2043 8,386                   NA 0.00%
FNMA Pool #0Al3519 4.50% 11/01/2041 7,514                   NA 0.00%
FNMA Pool #0Al3802 3.00% 02/01/2028 27,546                 NA 0.00%  
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Issuer
 Coupon 

Rate 
Maturity 

Date Fair Value

 S&P 
Risk 

Rating 

Concentration 
of Credit 
Exposure

FNMA Pool #0Al4911 3.00% 10/01/2027 11,456$               NA 0.00%
FNMA Pool #0Al7306 4.50% 09/01/2042 29,378                 NA 0.00%
FNMA Pool #0Al7521 5.00% 06/01/2039 175,185               NA 0.02%
FNMA Pool #0Al7767 4.50% 06/01/2044 91,229                 NA 0.01%
FNMA Pool #0Al8383 4.50% 10/01/2045 15,166                 NA 0.00%
FNMA Pool #0Al9578 4.00% 06/01/2045 12,023                 NA 0.00%
FNMA Pool #0As5696 3.50% 08/01/2045 19,144                 NA 0.00%
FNMA Pool #0Bm1909 4.00% 02/01/2045 172,261               NA 0.01%
FNMA Pool #0Cb2283 2.00% 12/01/2051 592,248               NA 0.05%
FNMA Pool #0Fm7973 4.00% 08/01/2051 555,171               NA 0.05%
FNMA Pool #0Fs2535 2.50% 08/01/2052 378,665               NA 0.03%
FNMA Pool #0Fs5635 4.00% 11/01/2052 674,929               NA 0.06%
FNMA Pool #0Fs6523 5.50% 11/01/2038 374,641               NA 0.03%
FNMA Pool #0Ma3088 4.00% 07/01/2047 41,133                 NA 0.00%
FNMA Pool #0Ma4562 2.00% 03/01/2052 306,370               NA 0.03%
FNMA Pool #0Ma4656 4.50% 06/01/2052 274,003               NA 0.02%
FNMA Pool #0Ma4785 5.00% 10/01/2052 541,992               NA 0.05%
FNMA Pool #0Ma4807 5.50% 10/01/2052 561,359               NA 0.05%
GNMA Ii Pool #0005056 5.00% 05/20/2041 24,176                 NA 0.00%
GNMA Ii Pool #0Ma3663 3.50% 05/20/2046 83,890                 NA 0.01%
GNMA Ii Pool #0Ma8348 5.00% 10/20/2052 802,513               NA 0.07%
GNMA Ii Pool #0Ma8569 5.00% 01/20/2053 1,036,925            NA 0.09%
GNMA Ii Pool #0Ma9018 6.00% 07/20/2053 513,858               NA 0.04%
American Express Co 3.95% 08/01/2025 277,866              BBB+ 0.02%
Baker Hughes Holdings LLC 3.34% 12/15/2027 169,743              A- 0.01%
Bank 2018-Bnk12 Bn12 As 4.47% 05/15/2061 324,867              AAA 0.03%
Bank of America Corp 3.42% 12/20/2028 602,619              A- 0.05%
Bank of America Corp 1.92% 10/24/2031 327,627              A- 0.03%
Bank of New York Mellon Corp 5.61% 07/21/2039 285,230              A- 0.02%
Blackstone Private Credit Fund 2.63% 12/15/2026 502,044              BBB- 0.04%
Boeing Co 3.25% 02/01/2035 161,480              BBB- 0.01%
California St 4.60% 04/01/2038 370,264              AA- 0.03%
Campbell Soup Co 5.40% 03/21/2034 139,458              BBB- 0.01%
Cantor Fitzgerald LP 144A 7.20% 12/12/2028 105,779              BBB- 0.01%
Capital One Financial Corp 5.70% 02/01/2030 231,541              BBB 0.02%
Carmax Auto Owner Trust 2 2 A3 3.49% 02/16/2027 305,582              AAA 0.03%
CBRE Services Inc 5.95% 08/15/2034 105,727              BBB+ 0.01%
Charles Schwab Corp 5.64% 05/19/2029 387,983              A- 0.03%
Citigroup Inc 3.98% 03/20/2030 252,416              BBB+ 0.02%
Citigroup Inc 3.79% 03/17/2033 180,086              BBB+ 0.02%
Cousins Properties LP 5.88% 10/01/2034 367,256              BBB 0.03%
Eastman Chemical Co 5.00% 08/01/2029 304,395              BBB 0.03%
Eversource Energy 5.13% 05/15/2033 225,302              BBB+ 0.02%
Exelon Corp 5.15% 03/15/2029 590,301              BBB 0.05%
F&G Annuities & Life Inc 6.50% 06/04/2029 204,012              BBB- 0.02%
Fifth Third Bancorp 4.77% 07/28/2030 124,261              BBB+ 0.01%
GE Healthcare Technologies Inc 4.80% 08/14/2029 226,769              BBB 0.02%
General Motors Financial Co Inc 2.70% 08/20/2027 393,117              BBB 0.03%  
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Goldman Sachs Group Inc 2.64% 02/24/2028 286,269$            BBB+ 0.02%
Goldman Sachs Group Inc 2.60% 02/07/2030 313,091              BBB+ 0.03%
Home Partners Of Amer 3 A 144A 2.20% 01/17/2041 315,179              NA 0.03%
Hyundai Auto Receivables B A4 0.60% 02/16/2027 414,188              AAA 0.04%
Intel Corp 3.15% 05/11/2027 335,346              BBB+ 0.03%
J.P. Morgan Mortgag 4 A12 144A 3.00% 10/25/2052 405,941              NA 0.03%
JBS Usa Holding Lux Sarl 5.50% 01/15/2030 151,074              BBB- 0.01%
Jefferies Financial Group Inc 6.20% 04/14/2034 315,738              BBB 0.03%
Jones Lang Lasalle Inc 6.88% 12/01/2028 107,714              BBB+ 0.01%
Jpmorgan Chase & Co 4.01% 04/23/2029 515,093              A- 0.04%
Jpmorgan Chase & Co 2.07% 06/01/2029 311,154              A- 0.03%
Kroger Co 5.00% 09/15/2034 124,685              BBB 0.01%
Kyndryl Holdings Inc 3.15% 10/15/2031 559,138              BBB- 0.05%
Marsh & Mclennan Cos Inc 5.15% 03/15/2034 181,410              A- 0.02%
Mexico Government International 6.00% 05/07/2036 201,432              BBB 0.02%
Microchip Technology Inc 5.05% 03/15/2029 229,412              NA 0.02%
Morgan Stanley 2.94% 01/21/2033 373,953              A- 0.03%
Morgan Stanley Bank of C29 A4 3.33% 05/15/2049 629,896              NA 0.05%
Morgan Stanley Bank of C32 A4 3.72% 12/15/2049 874,710              NA 0.08%
Morgan Stanley Capital I L5 A4 2.73% 05/15/2054 794,205              AAA 0.07%
Nov Inc 3.60% 12/01/2029 573,867              BBB 0.05%
Paypal Holdings Inc 5.15% 06/01/2034 436,611              A- 0.04%
Polaris Inc 6.95% 03/15/2029 160,866              BBB 0.01%
Public Storage Operating Co 2.25% 11/09/2031 530,522              A 0.05%
Simon Property Group LP 2.20% 02/01/2031 376,962              A- 0.03%
South Bow USA Infrastruct 144A 5.03% 10/01/2029 199,568              BBB- 0.02%
Southern California Edison Co 4.20% 03/01/2029 74,007                A- 0.01%
State Street Corp 5.16% 05/18/2034 307,152              A 0.03%
Synchrony Financial 5.94% 08/02/2030 254,475              BBB- 0.02%
Tapestry Inc 7.85% 11/27/2033 80,297                BBB 0.01%
Targa Resources Partners LP 6.88% 01/15/2029 411,180              BBB 0.04%
T-Mobile Usa Inc 3.38% 04/15/2029 380,128              BBB 0.03%
Towd Point Mortgage 2 A1 144A 3.25% 03/25/2058 174,828              NA 0.02%
Toyota Auto Receivables 2 A A3 1.23% 06/15/2026 130,928              NA 0.01%
Triton Container Fin 1A A 144A 2.11% 09/20/2045 397,728              A 0.03%
United Airlines 2016-1 Class A 3.10% 01/07/2030 146,216              NA 0.01%
United Airlines 2018-1 Class A 3.50% 09/01/2031 88,000                NA 0.01%
Unitedhealth Group Inc 5.00% 04/15/2034 137,263              A+ 0.01%
Viatris Inc 2.70% 06/22/2030 132,048              BBB- 0.01%
Vmware LLC 3.90% 08/21/2027 781,334              BBB 0.07%
W R Berkley Corp 6.25% 02/15/2037 214,694              BBB+ 0.02%
Wells Fargo & Co 5.57% 07/25/2029 294,297              BBB+ 0.03%
Wells Fargo & Co 5.39% 04/24/2034 383,666              BBB+ 0.03%
Wells Fargo Bank NA 6.17% 08/07/2026 252,218              A+ 0.02%
Wisconsin Power and Light Co 3.95% 09/01/2032 395,959              A 0.03%  
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Alternative Investments 
Investments reported at fair value of approximately $411,995,160 and $407,841,320 as of August 31, 2025 and 
2024, respectively, are not publicly traded and have been estimated by management and fund managers in the 
absence of readily available market values. These funds are invested with external investment managers, generally 
in commingled funds, limited liability partnerships, or corporations in which the System has an interest, who invest, 
for example, in hedge funds, real estate, natural resources, private equity, managed futures, and distressed 
opportunities. These investments are domestic and international in nature, and some of the investments may not 
be realized for a period of several years after the investments are made. Risks associated with these investments 
include liquidity risk, market risk, event risk, foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk, and investment manager risk. 

More specifically, the risks include the following: 

Nonregulation Risk 

Historically, these funds were not required to register with the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) and, 
therefore, were not subject to regulatory control. With the passage of the Dodd-Frank Act of 2010, almost all 
alternative investment managers are required to register with the SEC under the Investment Advisers Act of 1940. 
As of August 31, 2025, the Endowment Fund has no specific policy statement with respect to non-regulation risk. 
The policy does contain limitations on the percent that can be allocated to alternative investments. 

Managerial Risk 

Fund managers for nonpublicly traded investments may fail to produce the intended returns and are not subject to 
oversight. However, the fund managers are subject to oversight by the Endowment Fund. The Endowment Fund 
has no specific policy statement with respect to managerial risk for alternative investments. However, the 
Endowment Fund diversifies across managers to mitigate systematic and organizational risk without creating over-
diversification. The Endowment Fund further attempts to mitigate managerial risk by emphasizing the qualitative 
evolution of managers, discouraging the use of significant leverage, emphasizing managers with a demonstrated 
skill in generating returns. 

Liquidity Risk 

Many of the Endowment Fund’s investment funds impose restrictions on redemptions or require multi-year lock-up 
periods that restrict investors from redeeming their shares or may impose penalties to redeem. The Endowment 
Fund has no specific policy statement with respect to liquidity risk. The policy does contain limitations on the percent 
that can be allocated to alternative investments and liquidity is measured. 

Limited Transparency 

Any unregistered investment vehicles are not required to disclose the holdings in their portfolios to investors. This 
risk is mitigated somewhat by the Dodd-Frank Act of 2010 and the increased transparency provided by the 
requirement to file Form ADV with the SEC. The Endowment Fund has no specific policy statement with respect to 
transparency risk. 

Investment Strategy Risk 

Alternative investments often employ sophisticated and more risky investment strategies, as compared to traditional 
investments, and one or more may use leverage, which could result in volatile returns. To mitigate this risk, 
emphasis is placed on those managers who have extensive experience in employing these strategies, a 
demonstrated ability to consistently employ them effectively, and an established track record of superior 
performance. The Endowment Fund has no specific policy statement with respect to investment strategy risk. The 
policy does contain limitations on the percent that can be allocated to alternative investments. 
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Foreign Currency Risk 

Foreign currency risk is the risk that changes in exchange rates will adversely affect the fair value of the Endowment 
Fund’s non-U.S. dollar investments. Investment managers may hedge some, all, or none of their foreign currency 
risk. The Endowment Fund has no specific policy statement with respect to foreign currency risk. 

Note 6. Fair Value Measurements 

The Endowment Fund applies GASB guidance on fair value measurements and disclosures, which requires 
enhanced disclosure about the investments that are measured and reported at fair value and establishes a 
hierarchical disclosure framework that prioritizes and ranks the level of market price observability used in measuring 
investments at fair value. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability 
in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Market price observability is 
impacted by a number of factors, including the type of investment and the characteristics specific to the investment. 
Investments with readily available active quoted prices or for which fair value can be measured for actively quoted 
prices generally will have a high degree of market price observability and a lesser degree of judgment used in 
measuring fair value. 

All investments are measured and reported at fair value on a recurring basis and are classified and disclosed in one 
of the following categories: 

Level 1 Quoted prices in active markets for identical investments. 

Level 2 Pricing inputs are other than quoted prices in active markets, which are either directly or indirectly 
observable as of the reporting date, and fair value is determined through the use of models or other 
valuation methodologies. 

Level 3 Pricing inputs are unobservable for the investment and include situations where there is little, if any, 
market activity for the investment. The inputs into the determination of fair value require significant 
management judgment or estimation. 

In certain cases, the inputs use to measure fair value may fall into different levels of the fair value hierarchy. In 
such cases, the determination of which category within the fair value hierarchy is appropriate for any given 
instrument is based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement. 

Investments held by the Endowment Fund for which market quotes are readily available are valued based on third-
party pricing systems and reported at quoted prices as of the reporting date. Investments held for which market 
quotes are not readily available are reported based on appraised value. Investments with funds held and invested 
by external managers where the Endowment Fund holds a share of the external manager’s fund are valued and 
reported at NAV and are not categorized according to fair market value. 

Assets at fair value were as follows as of August 31. 
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Investment Category Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Equities 45,446$                 $                    -    $                    -   45,446$             
Externally managed domestic 55,252,786                                  -                          -   55,252,786        
Externally managed international                           -                          -                          -   -                     
Fixed income – money market and bond

mutual bonds 19,902,503                                  -                          -   19,902,503        
Corporate obligations 12,290,610                                  -                          -   12,290,610        
U.S. government agencies 13,132,051                                  -                          -   13,132,051        
U.S. government

obligations 9,317,755                                    -                          -   9,317,755          

Totals 109,941,151$        $                    -    $                    -   109,941,151$    

August 31, 2025

 

Investment Category Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Equities 29,205,879$          $                    -    $                    -   29,205,879$      
Externally managed domestic 67,910,007                                  -                          -   67,910,007        
Externally managed international 15,417,033                                  -                          -   15,417,033        
Fixed income – money market and 

bond mutual bonds 21,920,162                                  -                          -   21,920,162        
Corporate obligations 102,838,378                                -                          -   102,838,378      
U.S. government agencies 14,451,598                                  -                          -   14,451,598        
U.S. government obligations 7,430,387                                    -                          -   7,430,387          

Totals 259,173,444$       -$                       -$                       259,173,444$    

August 31, 2024

 

Investments measured at NAV were as follows as of August 31: 

Investment Category Fair Value Unfunded 
Commitments

Redemption 
Frequency

Redemption 
Notice Period

Equity funds 284,373,406$        $                    -   As needed 30 60 days
Externally managed

domestic 233,822,778                 52,643,788 N/A 30–60 days
Externally managed

international 243,983,548                 55,615,915 N/A 30–60 days
International equities 322,904,863                                -   As needed 5 days
Other commingled funds 2,702,339                                    -   As needed 3 days

 Totals 1,087,786,934$    108,259,703$    

August 31, 2025
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Investment Category Fair Value Unfunded 
Commitments

Redemption 
Frequency

Redemption 
Notice Period

Equity funds 130,023,875$        $                    -   As needed 30 60 days
Externally managed

domestic 222,956,123                 70,944,548 N/A 30–60 days
Externally managed

international 256,670,936                 50,805,953 N/A 30–60 days
International equities 247,972,936                                -   As needed 5 days
Other commingled funds 2,506,347                                    -   As needed 3 days

Totals 860,130,217$       121,750,501$    

August 31, 2024

 

Equity Funds 
This type includes investments in one fund at August 31, 2025 and 2024 that invests primarily in U.S. equities. 
Managers have the ability to shift investments from small-cap to large-cap stocks and from a net long position to a 
net short position. The fair values of the investments in this type have been determined using the NAV per share of 
the investments. All investments in this category can be redeemed with 30 to 60 days’ notice. 

Externally Managed Domestic 
This type includes investments in 47 and 52 funds at August 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively, that invest in inflation 
hedges, oil and gas, real estate properties, renewable natural resources, public and private equities, healthcare, 
and venture capital. Managers have the ability to invest in natural resources, venture capital, private equity real 
estate, multi-strategy funds, and the secondary market. Managers have the ability to shift investments in the portfolio 
to gain the best advantage in the market. Approximately 14% and 12% of this class is invested in natural resources, 
20% and 2% in venture capital, 4% and 12% in real estate, 48% and 60% in private equity, and 13% and 13% in 
multi strategies at August 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. The fair values of the investments in this type have been 
determined using the NAV per share of the investments. All investments in this category can be redeemed with 30 
to 60 days’ notice, but early redemption requires complete exit from the fund. Funds in this category have expected 
maturity dates that range from 5 to 10 years. 

Externally Managed International 
This type includes investments in 43 and 44 funds at August 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively, that invest in inflation 
hedges, hedged investments, oil and gas, real estate properties, technology, public and private domestic and 
international equities, fixed income securities, alternative market equities, long and short equities, global secondary, 
and global venture capital. Approximately 11% and 5% of the portfolio is invested in real estate, 56% and 46% in 
private equity, 27% and 16% in venture capital, 6% and 8% in the secondary market, 0% and 25% in public and 
private domestic and global equities, and 1% and 0% is invested in natural resources at August 31, 2025 and 2024, 
respectively. For those managers who invest in equities and real estate, they have the ability to shift investments 
from long to short term and international to domestic. The fair values of the investments in this type have been 
determined using the NAV per share of the investments. All investments in this category can be redeemed with 30 
to 60 days’ notice, but early redemption requires complete exit from the fund. Funds in the category have expected 
maturity dates that range from 5 to 10 years. 

Fixed Income – Money Market and Bond Mutual Funds 
This type includes temporary investments in cash equivalents such as money market funds by managers whose 
NAV is classified in another category. Managers have the ability to shift investments. The fair values of the  
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investments in this type have been determined using the cash value of the temporary investment. These 
investments are not intended for redemption as they represent a short-term transaction within a separate category. 

International Equities 
This type includes investments in six and five funds at August 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively, that invest in 
international equities. The managers have the ability to shift investments to gain a more favorable outcome. The 
fair value of the investment in this type has been determined using the NAV per share of the investment. The 
investment in this category can be redeemed with five days’ notice. 

Other Commingled Funds 
This type includes investments in three funds at August 31, 2025 and 2024 that invest primarily in equities. One 
equity fund is managed by University of Houston C.T. Bauer College of Business, and stocks are traded on a daily 
basis. The second fund is a bond fund that comprises 83% of this category. The fair values of the investments in 
this type have been determined using the NAV per share of the investments. All investments in this category can 
be redeemed with three days’ notice. 

Note 7. Receivable for Investments Purchased 

The Endowment Fund purchases and sells investments throughout the year and will occasionally have a receivable 
or payable at year-end related to the timing of investment ownership or cash being transferred to or from the 
Endowment Fund. As of August 31, 2025, management had paid $12,500,000 to purchase an investment, but this 
investment transaction had not settled. A receivable was booked to account for the investment not yet received. 

Note 8. Deferred Revenue 

The Endowment Fund receives contributions throughout the year and records revenues in accordance with the 
description noted in Note 1. In certain circumstances, a donor will make a financial contribution to the Endowment 
Fund prior to the final execution of the endowment agreement. The Endowment Fund still expects to receive these 
amounts in the future, but until the final endowment agreement is executed, the contribution is not recorded in 
revenue. The amount of deferred revenue recorded was $7,650,000 and $0 as of August 31, 2025 and 2024, 
respectively. 

Note 9. Due to Other Components 

Due to other components consists of the following at August 31: 

2025 2024
Payable to System components under the income

payout policy 43,058,537$            40,816,337$            
Payable to System components for institutional

advancement 8,100,383             7,645,214             
Payable to System for related-party loan 10,000,000           -                            

Total due to other components 61,158,920$            48,461,551$            
 

Note 10. Related-Party Transactions 
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In addition to the transfers-in described in the revenue recognition policy in Note 2 and distributions to other 
components described in Note 7, the Endowment Fund received in-kind contributions from the System in the form 
of personnel costs, office facilities, equipment, and supplies during the years ended August 31, 2025 and 2024. The 
total estimated value of these in-kind contributions received from the System was $0 for fiscal years 2025 and 2024. 

On October 25, 2024, a promissory note was signed between the University of Houston System (Lender) and 
University of Houston Department of Athletics (Borrower) for a loan in the amount of $10,000,000. These funds 
were transferred from the University of Houston System Endowment Fund to the Borrower. The principal amount 
of this note shall bear interest at 5.1% per annum and mature on August 31, 2035. No interest or principal has been 
paid on this note as of August 31, 2025. 

Note 11. Administrative Costs 

The Endowment Fund pays custodial fees and expenses to the financial institution, which acts as the custodian of 
the portion of the Endowment Fund’s assets managed under a master trust custodian agreement. The fees are 
based on the number of accounts, market value of the securities, and transaction activities in accordance with the 
master trust custodian agreement. 

Additionally, the Endowment Fund incurs asset management fees from the independent investment managers of 
the Endowment Fund. The fees are generally assessed on a quarterly basis on a percentage of the market value 
of investments held by each investment manager. 

The Endowment Fund incurs other expenses related to its operations primarily consisting of professional service 
fees and expenses. The total fees and expenses incurred by the Endowment Fund for the years ended  
August 31, 2025 and 2024 were estimated to be $8,515,453 and $9,266,369, respectively, and were included in 
net appreciation of investments on the accompanying statements of revenues, expenses, and changes in net 
position. 

Note 12. Income Taxes 

The System, of which the Endowment Fund is a division, is a university established as an agency of the State of 
Texas prior to 1969 and is qualified as a governmental entity not generally subject to federal income tax by reason 
of being a state or political subdivision thereof, or an integral part of a state or political subdivision thereof or an 
entity whose income is excluded from gross income for federal income tax purposes under Section 115 of the 
Internal Revenue Code of 1986. However, as a state college or university, the System is subject to unrelated 
business income pursuant to Internal Revenue Code of 1986 Section 511(a)(2)(B). No material unrelated business 
income tax was incurred for the years ended August 31, 2025 and 2024. Accordingly, no provision for income taxes 
has been made in the accompanying financial statement. 

Note 13. Subsequent Events 

In the months subsequent to the fiscal year-end, the U.S. and world’s financial markets, as measured by the global 
stock markets, have continued to be unpredictable. These and other economic events have had an effect on the 
value of investments held by the Endowment Fund. Interim valuation information is not available for all investments 
through the date of this report.  

At a regular meeting held on August 21, 2025, the University of Houston Board of Regents voted to delegate 
authority to the Chancellor to negotiate and execute any documents and take any and all actions to effectuate the 
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approved legislation to transition the University of Houston-Victoria to the Texas A&M University System beginning 
September 1, 2025 for Fiscal Year 2026. 

In Fiscal Year 2026 a second loan to UHS Athletics Department to support operating expenses during the transition 
to the Big 12 conference will be provided, totaling $8,865,859. This loan will also be repaid from self-generated 
revenues for ticket sales, conference distributions, media rights, advertising, and facility rental fees. The terms of 
the loan will be the same as the terms of the existing loan. 
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University of Houston System 

Independent Accountant’s Report on Applying 
Agreed-Upon Procedures 

August 31, 2025 

Internal Audit 3/12/26 232 of 298



Forvis Mazars, LLP is an independent member of Forvis Mazars Global Limited 

Independent Accountant’s Report on Applying Agreed-Upon Procedures 

Board of Regents 
University of Houston System 
Houston, Texas 

We have performed the procedures enumerated in the attachment to this report on the University of 
Houston System’s (University) compliance with the requirements set forth in Section 12.4.4 of the Cancer 
Prevention and Research Institute of Texas’s (CPRIT) Grant Policies and Procedures Guide as of and for 
the year ended August 31, 2025. The management of the University is responsible for its aforementioned 
compliance with the requirements set forth in Section 12.4.4 of CPRIT’s Grant Policies and Procedures 
Guide. 

The University has agreed to and acknowledged that the procedures performed are appropriate to meet 
the intended purpose of assessing the University’s compliance with Section 12.4.4 of CPRIT’s Grant 
Policies and Procedures Guide as of and for the year ended August 31, 2025. This report may not be 
suitable for any other purpose. The procedures performed may not address all the items of interest to a 
user of this report, and may not meet the needs of all users of this report and, as such, users are 
responsible for determining whether the procedures performed are appropriate for their purposes. 

The procedures and the associated findings are described in the attachment to this report. 

We were engaged by the University to perform this agreed-upon procedures engagement and conducted 
our engagement in accordance with attestation standards established by the American Institute of 
Certified Public Accountants. We were not engaged to, and did not, conduct an examination or review 
engagement, the objective of which would be the expression of an opinion or conclusion, respectively, on 
compliance with Section 12.4.4 of CPRIT’s Grant Policies and Procedures Guide. Accordingly, we do not 
express such an opinion or conclusion. Had we performed additional procedures, other matters might 
have come to our attention that would have been reported to you. 

We are required to be independent of the University and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 
accordance with the relevant ethical requirements related to our agreed-upon procedures engagement. 

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the specified parties above and is not 
intended to be, and should not be, used by anyone other than these specified parties. 

Houston, Texas 
February 4, 2026 
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Processes and Controls 

Procedures 

1. Inquire of the University’s management about whether they have assessed the adequacy of internal controls 
addressing grant noncompliance, errors, and fraud. Observe documentation of that assessment. Compare the 
items listed in the risk assessment to the following controls and assess whether the following were included: 

a. Contract compliance, including submission; 

b. Expenditures, including payroll and equipment; 

c. Project income; and 

d. Reporting, including performance measurement, matching, indirect cost application, and early 
termination. 

2. Confirm that the University has documented policies and procedures to account for the receipts and 
disbursement of the CPRIT funds. 

Finding 

No exceptions noted. 

Contract 

Procedures 

1. Obtain the contract for each grant tested and determine to see if the contract included internal Institutional 
Review Board approval for the use of human subjects, animals, or biohazards. If so, obtain documentation 
from the grantee showing that the applicable review was done by the appropriate board prior to contract 
execution as evidenced by signature of board meeting minutes. 

2. Determine, through comparison to the University’s policies, whether the University is required to have a 
written standard of conduct and comply with federal law to promote objectivity in research. If so, verify that a 
conflict of interest statement(s) for all individual principal investigators was signed prior to the effective date of 
the grant and that the conflict of interest statement(s) was (were) updated as necessary to comply with these 
provisions. 

3. Inquire of management and/or those charged with grant oversight whether the grantee completed all 
assurances and certifications in Attachment C, Assurances and Certifications, of the grant contract. 

Finding 

No exceptions noted. 

Indirect Costs 

Procedures 

1. Obtain and read each grant contract and assess whether there is an indirect cost rate specified. 
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2. To test the indirect cost rate, select a sample of the lesser of 10% or 25 indirect costs charged to the grant(s) 
and perform the following: 

a. Obtain a list of eligible indirect costs from the University. Agree the description of the costs in the 
sample to the list of eligible costs. Obtain supporting documentation for the transactions in the sample 
and assess whether the description is valid. Document any exceptions. 

b. Obtain from the University’s accounting records the listing of direct costs charged to the grant. 
Compare the sample of indirect costs to the listing of direct costs to assess whether they were not 
included as direct costs. Document any exceptions. 

3. Select a sample of two (2) financial status report (Form 269a) submissions for each grant and recompute the 
indirect cost rate used based on the requirements noted in the grant contract obtained in procedure 1 above. 
Compare the recalculated rate to the rate used and document any variance. 

Finding 

No exceptions noted. In procedure 2, the sample size is 7, 12, and 4 items for grants R210148, RP240401, and 
RP200409, respectively. 

Matching  

Procedures 

1. Obtain each grant contract and assess whether it includes a matching fund requirement. If it does not, no 
further procedures in this section are necessary. Note: Matching fund requirements applicable to public and 
private institutions of higher education allow the grantee to receive partial or full matching funds credit. See 
section Matching Funds – Certification and Verification. 

2. Inquire of management and/or those charged with grant oversight whether a tracking mechanism, such as a 
separate fund/account, was created to track matching fund expenditures. Document management’s response. 

3. Obtain the grantee’s matching certification to assess whether matching funds (as noted in the grant contract 
obtained in procedure 1 above) were certified prior to grant start. View the grantee’s documentation 
supporting that the matching funds were set aside to be spent on the funded grant only. Document any 
variance in the amount of matching funds. 

4. As of the end of the CPRIT program year, view the grantee’s documentation supporting that the matching 
funds were set aside to be spent on the funded grant(s) only that is/are the subject of the award(s). Obtain the 
bank statement(s) related to the account(s) that holds the matching funds and tie in the total bank balance per 
the grantee’s records to the month-end reconciliation. 

Finding 

Selected grants had matching fund requirements: R210148, RP240401, and RP200409. No exceptions noted. 

Expenditures (Excluding Payroll-Related Transactions) 

Procedures 

1. Inquire of management and/or those charged with grant oversight as to whether the University has a 
purchasing policy that establishes a competitive procurement process and safeguards against bias or 
conflicts of interest.  
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2. Inquire of management and/or those charged with grant oversight whether the University has a process in 
place to ensure that entities only purchase from a vendor list (which excludes vendors that are federally 
debarred or suspended) that has been approved by management and/or those charged with governance as 
evidenced by signature and date. Document management’s response. 

3. To test nonpayroll direct expenditures for each grant, select a sample of the lesser of 10% or 60 nonpayroll-
related expenditures. For each item selected, perform the following: 

a. Agree the sample disbursement to the receipt or invoice supporting the amount and payee. 

b. Observe physical or electronic evidence of approval to determine that the purchase was approved 
and/or reviewed by management or those involved with oversight of the grant (with knowledge of the 
grant requirements). 

c. Trace the description of the purchased goods and/or services received to the underlying supporting 
documentation and agree the description to items allowable per Texas Grant Management Standards 
(TxGMS), the grant contract, and the CPRIT Policies and Procedures Guide. 

d. If the item selected is travel related, assess whether the travel was related to the grant based on the 
inquiry of management or review of supporting documentation. Compare the description of the travel 
to the narrative and assess whether any discrepancy exists. 

e. If the item selected is related to international travel, observe physical or electronic evidence of 
approval to determine whether it was approved by CPRIT prior to the initiation of the travel. 

f. If the expended item was transacted prior to the related CPRIT grant being awarded, assess whether 
the costs were authorized by CPRIT per review of correspondence or other verification 
documentation. 

g. Assess whether the vendor was preapproved by the University prior to the purchase by agreeing the 
vendor to the preapproved vendor list noted in procedure 2 above. 

h. Compare the purchase to the approved grant budget and assess whether the purchase was included 
in the approved grant budget provided to CPRIT. 

i. Obtain supporting documentation that the transaction occurred during the period covered by the grant 
award. 

Finding 

No exceptions noted. In procedure 3, the sample size is 6, 14, and 6 items for grants R210148, RP240401, and 
RP200409, respectively. 

Expenditures (Payroll-Related Transactions) 

Procedures 

1. Inquire of management and/or those charged with grant oversight to assess whether the University has a 
formal system to track time and effort of employees associated with the grant. 

2. To test payroll direct expenditures for each grant, select a sample of the lesser of 10% or 60 payroll-related 
transactions from the fiscal year. 
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3. For employees that work solely in a single award/funding stream or cost objective, observe documentation
covering the period in which the transaction occurred showing that the employee had a semi-annual
certification signed by the employee or a supervisory official.

a. Note that the budgeted payroll costs pertaining to the selected employee or the position, related to
the selected employee, have been included in the approved grant budget;

b. Obtain supporting documentation that the transaction occurred during the period covered by the grant
award;

c. Agree the time allocated to the grant for the related pay period to the employee’s time sheet or similar
support;

d. Assess whether the employee’s time sheet or similar documentation was approved by a supervisor;

e. Agree the employee’s pay rate per the transaction to the employee’s pay rate per their employee file
and that the rate was properly approved; and

f. Assess whether the grantee has reported each employee whose salary or partial salary is paid by a
CPRIT grant in the original Personnel Level of Effort (PLOE) submitted with the grant application.

Finding 

In procedure 2, the sample size is 7, 14, and 7 items for grants R210148, RP240401, and RP200409, 
respectively. Exceptions noted. For all selected items, the University was unable to provide semi-annual 
certifications signed by an employee or supervisory official having first-hand knowledge of the work performed by 
the employee. According to the Director, Research Administrative Services, effort reports were temporarily 
suspended as the University reviews prior practices for generating effort reports, assesses the functionality of the 
current system, and identifies opportunities for improvement. 

Equipment 

Procedure 

1. For each grant, select a sample of the lesser of 10% or 25 equipment purchases during the fiscal year and
assess whether:

a. The purchase was included in a category in the contract approved budget.

b. The University’s internal procedures for recording the receipt of the equipment were followed.

c. The item was included in the grant inventory report submitted to CPRIT.

d. If the purchase was greater than $5,000, verify that the purchase was authorized by CPRIT prior to
the purchase.

e. Observe the purchase documentation and assess whether the University has title to the equipment
purchased or fabricated with grant funds.

f. If the University still owns the equipment, observe the equipment’s physical location, assess whether
it is located at the University, and agree the equipment’s property tag to the property identification
number reported in the inventory report to CPRIT.
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g. Obtain supporting documentation that the transaction occurred during the period covered by the grant
award.

Finding 

None of the selected grants had equipment purchases. 

Revenue Sharing and Project Income 

Procedures 

1. Inquire of management whether any revenue was generated by the grant project during the preceding fiscal
year.

2. Assess whether revenue or project income collected by the University for the year has been identified for
each grant in accordance with the grant contract or CPRIT approval and reported on the annual Revenue
Sharing/Program Income Report form to CPRIT.

3. For revenue sharing, obtain documentation to assess whether revenue generated by the sale or licensing of
products or research developed through a CPRIT grant resulted in payment made to CPRIT and that the
payment is accurate based on the grant contract and Revenue Sharing/Program Income Report form.

Finding 

According to the Director, Research Administrative Services, no grants generated program income. 

Reporting 

Procedures 

1. Inquire of the University’s management and those charged with oversight over the CPRIT grant as to whether
they are aware of any instances related of fraud, illegal acts, or noncompliance and whether they have been
properly reported to the granting agency. Document management’s response regarding any such acts that
were reported.

2. To test the reporting requirements, select a sample of reporting time periods for the following reports:

a. Quarterly – Select two Financial Status Reports (due within 90 days of the end of the fiscal quarter).
For Prevention Grants, also select two quarters of Data Elements.

b. Annual – Select the current year’s Grant Progress Report and Project Data and other required
annual reports (due within 60 days of the anniversary date of the Contract). The Grant Progress
Report is filed along with the Single Audit Determination form, Historically Underutilized Business
report, listing of equipment, inventory, and Revenue Sharing/Program Income Report form.

c. End of Contract Term – Grant Final Report, a final grant progress report, shall be filed no more than
90 days after the termination date of the Contract. The final grant progress report shall include a
comprehensive description of the grantee’s progress toward completing the scope of work specified
by the Contract, as well as other information specified by CPRIT.

d. Tranche Grant Progress Report (Product Development grantees only) – In addition to annual
Grant Progress Reports, Product Development grantees may submit a Grant Progress Report at the
completion of specific tranches of funding specified in the Award Contract. A Tranche Grant Progress
Report is not required when the completion of the tranche coincides with the end of the grant year. In
that event, the annual Grant Progress Report is sufficient.
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3. Perform the following procedures over the reports:

a. Obtain applicable documentation and/or correspondence and assess whether required reports were
filed within required timeframes as noted above.

b. Obtain documentation and/or correspondence to assess whether the reports were reviewed and
approved by management and/or those charged with oversight over the grant prior to submission.

c. Agree all financial information included in reimbursement request reports for each request, and
cumulatively for the reporting period, to the University’s general ledger.

d. If applicable, assess whether any reimbursement payments have been withheld by inquiring of
management and/or those charged with grant oversight. Document management’s response for the
reason for a delay in payment related to not complying with a grant contract requirement or any state
or federal law. If funds had been withheld, note whether the withheld payments were released per
applicable documentation.

e. For the Grant Progress Reports, in addition to the procedures above, assess whether the progress
report includes a Single Audit Determination form, an inventory form, a Revenue Sharing/Program
Income Report, and a Historically Underutilized Business/Texas Supplier report. Note any missing
reports.

f. For the Grant Progress Reports, in addition to the procedures above, confirm that the other key data
points related to project data (i.e., publications, patent information, commercialization, etc.) are
accurate for the period and supported by documentation from the University. Note any incorrect
amounts.

Finding 

No exceptions noted. According to the Director, Research Administrative Services, the University did not receive 
any product development grants. 

Grant Closeout 

Procedures 

1. Obtain correspondence and/or related documentation showing the date the grantee submitted all required
reports (as defined by the contract) to CPRIT to assess whether the submission was completed within the
145-day closeout period following the end of the contract term for each grant.

2. Select the last financial status report for the grant and assess whether it was submitted in a timely manner (as
defined by the Contract) and that the related payment was received. If payment was delayed, inquire of
management the reason for the delay and document the response.

Finding 

Grant RP210148 ended 5/31/2025. Grant RP2100409 ended 8/31/2025. No exceptions noted. 
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Sampling 

When selecting a sample, we followed CPRIT’s recommendation and used the guidance from the AICPA’s Audit 
and Accounting Guide: Government Auditing Standards and Circular A-133 Audits, Chapter 11 – Audit Sampling 
Considerations of Circular A-133 Compliance Audits: 

We chose three grants from the schedule of CPRIT awards for testing as follows: 

1. RP210148: Novel Pharmacodynamic Assay to Predict Response to CDK4/6 Inhibitor Therapy

2. RP240401: Lead Optimization, Target Engagement and Efficacy Studies of Locally Bioavailable COX-2
Inhibitors for Preventing Color Cancer Progression in FAP Children

3. RP200409: Transdiagnostic Cognitive Behavioral Therapy for Smokers with Anxiety and Depression
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Forvis Mazars Report to the Board of Regents,
Audit and Compliance Committee, and
Management

Houston Public Media and Houston Public Media Foundation

Results of the 2025 Financial Statement Audit, Including Required
Communications

August 31, 2025

Required Communications Regarding Our Audit Strategy & Approach (AU-C 260)

Overview & Responsibilities

Matter Discussion

Scope of Our
Audit

This report covers audit results related to your financial statements and supplementary information:

 As of and for the year ended August 31, 2025.

 Conducted in accordance with our contract dated April 17, 2025.

Our
Responsibilities

Forvis Mazars is responsible for forming and expressing opinions about whether the financial
statements that have been prepared by management, with the oversight of those charged with
governance, are prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United
States of America (GAAP).

Audit Scope &
Inherent
Limitations to
Reasonable
Assurance

An audit performed in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America (GAAS)is designed to obtain reasonable, rather than absolute, assurance about the financial
statements. The scope of our audit tests was established in relation to the financial statements taken
as a whole and did not include a detailed audit of all transactions.

Extent of Our
Communication

In addition to areas of interest and noting prior communications made during other phases of the
engagement, this report includes communications required in accordance with GAAS that are relevant
to the responsibilities of those charged with governance in overseeing the financial reporting process,
including audit approach, results, and internal control. The standards do not require the auditor to
design procedures for the purpose of identifying other matters to be communicated with those
charged with governance.

Independence The engagement team, others in our firm, as appropriate, and our firm, have complied with all relevant
ethical requirements regarding independence.

Houston Public Media
(A Division of the University of Houston System) 1 February 27, 2026
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Matter Discussion

Your
Responsibilities

Our audit does not relieve management or those charged with governance of your responsibilities.
Your responsibilities and ours are further referenced in our contract.

Distribution
Restriction

This communication is intended solely for the information and use of the following and is not intended
to be, and should not be, used by anyone other than these specified parties:

 Board of Regents, Audit and Compliance Committee, and Management

 Others within the Entity

Qualitative Aspects of Significant Accounting Policies & Practices

Significant Accounting Policies

Significant accounting policies are described in Note 2 of the audited financial statements.

Unusual Policies or Methods

With respect to significant unusual accounting policies or accounting methods used for significant unusual transactions
(significant transactions outside the normal course of business or that otherwise appear to be unusual due to their timing,
size, or nature), we noted the following:

 No matters are reportable

Alternative Accounting Treatments

 No matters are reportable

Management Judgments & Accounting Estimates

Accounting estimates are an integral part of financial statement preparation by management, based on its judgments.
Significant areas of such estimates for which we are prepared to discuss management’s estimation process and our
procedures for testing the reasonableness of those estimates include:

 Fair value of endowment investments

Financial Statement Disclosures

The following areas involve particularly sensitive financial statement disclosures for which we are prepared to discuss the
issues involved and related judgments made in formulating those disclosures:

 Component Unit – Houston Public Media Foundation

Our Judgment About the Quality of the Entity’s Accounting Principles 

 No matters are reportable

Houston Public Media
(A Division of the University of Houston System) 2 February 27, 2026
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Adjustments Identified by Audit

During the course of any audit, an auditor may propose adjustments to financial statement amounts. Management
evaluates our proposals and records those adjustments that, in its judgment, are required to prevent the financial
statements from being materially misstated.

A misstatement is a difference between the amount, classification, presentation, or disclosure of a reported financial
statement item and that which is required for the item to be presented fairly in accordance with the applicable financial
reporting framework.

Proposed & Recorded Adjustments 

Auditor-proposed and management-recorded entries include the following:

 Houston Public Media
- Sick leave accrual – increased by $41,635
- Accounts Receivable – increased by $56,259
- Net position reclassifications – decreased by $80,786

Uncorrected Misstatements 

 No uncorrected misstatements to report

Houston Public Media
(A Division of the University of Houston System) 3 February 27, 2026
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Other Required Communications

Other Material Communications

Listed below are other material communications between management and us related to the audit:

 Management representation letter (see Attachments)

We orally communicated to management other deficiencies in internal control identified during our audit that are not
considered material weaknesses or significant deficiencies.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

GASB Statement No. 103, Financial Reporting Model Improvements, the objective of this statement is to improve key
components of the financial reporting model to enhance its effectiveness in providing information that is essential for
decision making and assessing a government;s accountability. This statement also addresses certain application issues.
The requirements of this statement will take effect for financial statements starting with the fiscal year that ends 
August 31.2026.

GASB Statement No. 104, Disclosure of Certain Capital Assets, focuses on enhancing disclosure requirements for certain
capital assets held by state and local governments. It aims to improve transparency regarding new asset types, particularly
those created by recent GASB Statements like Nos. 87, 94, and 96, which introduced "right-to-use" assets. Key provisions
of Statement 104 include the requirement that certain types of capital assets be disclosed separately in the capital asset
note disclosures required by GASB Statement No. 34. These include lease assets reported under Statement 87; intangible
right-to-use assets recognized under Statement 94; and subscription assets reported under Statement 96. In addition, this
Statement requires intangible assets other than those three types to be disclosed separately by major class. Statement
104 establishes requirements for capital assets held for sale. An asset qualifies if the government has decided to pursue
the sale of the capital assets and the sale is expected to be completed within one year of the financial statement date.
Governments should disclose the ending balance of capital assets held for sale, with separate disclosure for historical cost
and accumulated depreciation by major class of asset, and the carrying amount of debt for which the capital assets held
for sale are pledged as collateral for each major class of asset. Governments must disclose the historical cost and
accumulated depreciation of these assets, organized by major asset class. The requirements of the Statement will take
effect for financial statements starting with the fiscal year that ends August 31, 2026.

Houston Public Media
(A Division of the University of Houston System) 4 February 27, 2026
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Required Communications Regarding Internal Control (AU-C 265)

Consideration of Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements of Houston Public Media and Houston Public Media
Foundation as of and for the year ended August 31, 2025, in accordance with GAAS, we considered the Entity’s internal
control over financial reporting (internal control).

This consideration served as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstance for the
purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements.

However, this consideration was not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Entity’s internal
control. 

Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Entity’s internal control.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the preceding paragraphs and was not
designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies and,
therefore, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified. Given these limitations, during
our audit, we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However,
material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.

This communication is intended solely for the information and use of the following and is not intended to be, and should
not be, used by anyone other than these specified parties:

 Board of Regents, Audit and Compliance Committee, and Management

 Others within the Entity

Categorizing Deficiencies by Severity

Deficiency

A deficiency in internal control
exists when the design or operation
of a control does not allow
management or employees, in the
normal course of performing their
assigned functions, to prevent or
detect and correct misstatements
on a timely basis.

Significant Deficiency

A significant deficiency is a
deficiency, or combination of
deficiencies, in internal control that
is less severe than a material
weakness, yet important enough
to merit attention by those charged
with governance.

Material Weakness

A material weakness is a deficiency, or
a combination of deficiencies, in
internal control, such that there is a
reasonable possibility that material
misstatements of the Entity’s financial
statements will not be prevented or
detected and corrected on a timely
basis.

Houston Public Media
(A Division of the University of Houston System) 5 February 27, 2026
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Identified Deficiencies

We identified a certain deficiency in internal control that we consider to be a significant deficiency.

Management’s written response to the significant deficiency identified in our audit has not been subjected to the auditing
procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements, and accordingly, we express no opinion on it.

Significant Deficiency

 The System erroneously recorded multiple transactions directly to net position causing a variance of $80,786
between August 31, 2024, ending net position and September 1, 2024, beginning net position. Adjustments were
proposed and recorded by management to decrease beginning net position by $80,786.

Management's Response

Corrective Action: Financial Reporting, Treasury, and Endowment will jointly review and correct the HPM endowment
reporting structure to ensure that all required accounts for HPM endowments flow properly into the trial balance and
this structure will be monitored on a periodic basis to confirm ongoing accuracy and completeness. Financial
Reporting will make recommendations as appropriate, to transactions recorded to net positions. Furthermore,
Financial Reporting will initiate the rollforward trial balance process earlier in the fiscal year to prevent similar

      changes to net position.

Houston Public Media
(A Division of the University of Houston System) 6 February 27, 2026
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Attachments

Management Representation Letter (Attachment A)

As a material communication with management, included herein is a copy of the representation letter provided by
management at the conclusion of our engagement.

Houston Public Media
(A Division of the University of Houston System) 7 February 27, 2026
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Attachment A

Management Representation Letter

Houston Public Media
(A Division of the University of Houston System) February 27, 2026
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Forvis Mazars, LLP is an independent member of Forvis Mazars Global Limited 

Independent Auditor’s Report 

Board of Regents 
University of Houston System 
Houston, Texas 

Opinions 

We have audited the financial statements of the business-type activities and the discretely presented 
component unit of Houston Public Media (Stations), a division of the University of Houston System (UH 
System), as of and for the years ended August 31, 2025 and 2024, and the related notes to the financial 
statements, which collectively comprise the Stations’ basic financial statements as listed in the table of 
contents. 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material 
respects, the respective financial position of the business-type activities and the discretely presented 
component unit of the Stations as of August 31, 2025 and 2024, and the respective changes in financial 
position and, where applicable, cash flows thereof for the years then ended in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinions 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be 
independent of the Stations and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant 
ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient 
and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 

Emphasis of Matter 

As discussed in Note 1, the financial statements present only the financial statements of the Stations, and 
do not purport to, and do not, present fairly the financial position of the UH System as of August 31, 2025 
and 2024, or the changes in its financial position or its cash flows for the years then ended, in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Our opinions are not modified 
with respect to this matter. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes 
our opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and, 
therefore, is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher  
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than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a 
substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a 
reasonable user based on the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 

fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures 
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Stations’ internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters 
that we identified during the audit. 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that management’s 
discussion and analysis be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information is the 
responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting 
for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We 
have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with 
GAAS, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and 
comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial 
statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not 
express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not 
provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Supplementary Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the Stations’ basic financial statements. The Primary Institution Schedule of Functional Expenses, 
Component Unit Schedule of Functional Expenses, and Combining Schedule of Revenues and Expenses 
by Station are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial 
statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly 
to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. The 
information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial 
statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly 
to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the 
basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with GAAS. In our 
opinion, the Primary Institution Schedule of Functional Expenses, Component Unit Schedule of Functional 
Expenses, and Combining Schedule of Revenues and Expenses by Station are fairly stated, in all material 
respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole.  

 

Houston, Texas 
February 27, 2026 
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INTRODUCTION 

The following Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) provides an overview of the activities and the 
financial position of Houston Public Media (Stations), a division of the University of Houston (UH) System (UH 
System), as of and for the years ended August 31, 2025 and 2024. This MD&A offers a summary of significant 
current year activities of the Stations, resulting changes in net position, and currently known economic 
conditions and facts. This analysis should be read in conjunction with the Stations’ financial statements and 
the notes to the financial statements. Responsibility for the financial statements, related note disclosures, and 
MD&A rests with the Stations’ management. 

The Stations, licensed to the Board of Regents (Board) of the UH System, are located at the UH System’s 
Central campus and are a division of UH. Houston Public Media Foundation (HPMF) is a legally separate and 
tax-exempt entity meeting the criteria to be discretely presented as a component unit. 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The Stations herewith present their financial statements for fiscal years ended August 31, 2025 and 2024. The 
financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the standards of the Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board, which establishes accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America 
for state and local governments. The three primary financial statements presented are the statement of net 
position; statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position; and statement of cash flows. The 
information contained in the financial statements of the Stations is incorporated within the UH System’s Annual 
Financial Report. 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The financial statements consist of the following: 

The statement of net position reflects the Stations’ assets and liabilities using the accrual basis of accounting 
and represents the financial position as of the conclusion of the fiscal year. Net position is equal to assets 
minus liabilities. Unrestricted net position is available to the Stations for any lawful purpose. Unrestricted net 
position often has constraints imposed by management, which can be removed or modified. Net investment in 
capital assets represents the original acquisition value of capital assets including leased assets, net of 
accumulated depreciation and amortization, reduced by the outstanding debt obligations and lease liabilities 
related to those capital assets. Restricted net position represents net position that can be utilized only in 
accordance with third-party imposed restrictions. 

The statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position identifies operating revenues received by 
the Stations. Additionally, the operating expenses incurred by the Stations during the fiscal year are displayed. 
Any revenues or expenses resulting from other than operations would also be displayed on this statement. 
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The statement of cash flows reflects the inflows and outflows of cash and cash equivalents and shows the 
various cash activities by type, reconciling the beginning cash and cash equivalents amount to the ending 
cash and cash equivalents amount, which is shown on the statement of net position described above. In 
addition, this statement reconciles cash flows from operating activities to operating income (loss) on the 
statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position described above. 

This MD&A uses the prior fiscal year as a reference point in illustrating issues and trends for determining 
whether the Stations’ financial health may have improved or deteriorated. 

CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

2025 2024 2023

Assets:
Current assets 5,479,810$    8,167,448$    9,128,474$    
Capital assets, net 7,069,778      4,933,821      4,888,082      
Other noncurrent assets 3,414,057      2,798,765      2,189,902      

Total assets 15,963,645    15,900,034    16,206,458    

Liabilities:
Current liabilities 1,643,976      1,637,174      1,332,220      
Noncurrent liabilities 3,318,196      3,500,481      3,673,061      

Total liabilities 4,962,172      5,137,655      5,005,281      

Net position:
Net investment in capital assets 3,569,298      1,260,761      1,051,958      
Restricted for endowment funds 1,951,008      1,363,888      822,064         
Unrestricted 5,481,167      8,137,730      9,327,155      

Total net position 11,001,473$  10,762,379$  11,201,177$  
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2025 2024 2023

Operating revenues 25,087,045$  23,793,236$  22,525,307$  
Operating expenses 24,981,497    24,412,446    22,653,185    

Operating income (loss) 105,548         (619,210)        (127,878)        

Nonoperating income (loss):
Endowment distributions (73,586)          (69,496)          (67,081)          
Gain (loss) from endowment 263,989         261,221         142,569         
Interest expense on lease obligations (56,933)          (59,772)          (62,135)          
Other nonoperating income 76                  48,459           341,094         

Change in net position 239,094         (438,798)        226,569         

Net position, beginning of year 10,762,379    11,201,177    10,974,608    

Net position, end of year 11,001,473$  10,762,379$  11,201,177$  

 
 
Operating revenues include sources that are primarily used to provide services to the Stations’ viewers and 
listeners. The following schedule presents a summary and comparison of revenues for the fiscal years ended 
August 31, 2025, 2024, and 2023: 

Revenues by Source

Operating revenues: (A) % of (B) % of (C) % of (A-B) % of (B-C) % of
Amount Total Amount Total Amount Total Amount Total Amount Total

Contributions 13,024,375$   52% 10,693,695$   45% 12,247,242$   54% 2,330,680$     180% (1,553,547)$    -123%
General support from the  
   UH System 3,281,744       13% 3,377,552       14% 3,280,515       15% (95,808)           -6% 97,037            9%
Program underwriting 5,184,468       21% 6,137,778       26% 3,201,009       14% (953,310)         -73% 2,936,769       232%
Production service 578,398          2% 766,254          3% 1,067,333       5% (187,856)         -15% (301,079)         -24%
Corporation for Public  
   Broadcasting (CPB) grants 2,382,400       9% 2,213,129       9% 2,143,861       10% 169,271          13% 69,268            5%
Other 635,660          3% 604,828          3% 585,347          3% 30,832            2% 19,481            2%

25,087,045$   100.0% 23,793,236$   100% 22,525,307$   100% 1,293,809$     100% 1,267,929$     100%

2024–2023
FY24 Increase (Decrease)FY25

2025–2024
Increase (Decrease)FY23

 

 

 

  

Internal Audit 3/12/26 271 of 298



HOUSTON PUBLIC MEDIA 
(A Division of the University of Houston System) 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
Years Ended August 31, 2025 and 2024 

(Continued) 

6 

Operating expenses are the costs necessary to provide those services and to fulfill the mission of the Stations. 
Alternatively, operating expenses categorized using the natural classification method are disclosed in the 
schedules of functional expenses. The following schedule presents a summary and comparison of expenses 
for the fiscal years ended August 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023: 

Expenses by Function

Operating expenses: (A) % of (B) % of (C) % of (A-B) % of (B-C) % of
Amount Total Amount Total Amount Total Amount Total Amount Total

Programming and production   
   (PRD) 10,587,770$   42% 11,048,944$   46% 9,908,287$     45% (461,174)$       -81% 1,140,657$     64%

Broadcasting, engineering and  
   technical (BET) 2,771,752       11% 2,805,330       11% 2,768,209       12% (33,578)           -6% 37,121            2%
Occupancy and physical plant 
   operations (BET) 325,429          1% 325,429          1% 325,429          1% -                      0% -                      0%
Program information (PGM) -                      0% -                      0% 19                   0% -                      0% (19)                  0%
Fundraising and membership 
   development (FND) 1,453,494       6% 1,341,682       5% 1,397,178       6% 111,812          20% (55,496)           -3%
Underwriting and grant 
   solicitation (UND) 872,914          3% 1,011,370       4% 1,124,345       5% (138,456)         -24% (112,975)         -6%
Management and general (MGT) 5,619,205       22% 4,438,051       18% 3,257,627       14% 1,181,154       207% 1,180,424       67%
Institutional support (MGT) 2,956,315       13% 3,052,123       13% 2,955,086       13% (95,808)           -17% 97,037            6%
Depreciation/amortization 394,618          2% 389,517          2% 917,005          4% 5,101              1% (527,488)         -30%

Total operating expenses 24,981,497$   100% 24,412,446$   100% 22,653,185$   100% 569,051$        100% 1,759,261$     100%

FY25
2025–2024

Increase (Decrease)FY23
2024–2023

FY24 Increase (Decrease)

 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS AND ANALYSIS 

Assets and Liabilities – Fiscal Year 2025 Compared to Fiscal Year 2024 

 Current assets (cash and cash equivalents) slightly decreased due to one-time initiatives. Year-over-year 
fundraising decreased in program underwriting and production service. Staffing levels increased as 
vacancies were filled in several departments, and HPM’s Advancement, News/Content, and Technology 
teams expanded to meet the strategic goals of digital and financial growth.  
 

 Current liabilities increased slightly due to advanced payment of an annual underwriting schedule. 

Assets and Liabilities – Fiscal Year 2024 Compared to Fiscal Year 2023 

● Current assets (cash and cash equivalents) slightly decreased due to one-time initiatives. Year-over-year 
fundraising increased in program underwriting. Staffing levels increased as vacancies were filled in several 
departments, and HPM’s Advancement and Digital teams expanded to meet the strategic goals of digital and 
financial growth.   

● Current liabilities increased slightly due to advanced payment of an annual underwriting schedule.  

Operating Revenues – Fiscal Year 2025 Compared to Fiscal Year 2024  

The Stations’ revenue decreased year over year in underwriting and increased in contributions due to strategic 
advancement initiatives and overall giving commitments. Revenue from UH General Support slightly decreased, 
and CPB grants slightly increased. In FY25, total operating revenue was ahead of FY24 revenue. 
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Operating Revenues – Fiscal Year 2024 Compared to Fiscal Year 2023 

The Stations’ revenue increased year over year in underwriting and decreased in contributions due to strategic 
advancement initiatives and overall giving commitments. Revenue from UH General Support and CPB grants 
increased. In FY24, total operating revenue was slightly ahead of FY23 revenue. 

Operating Expenses – Fiscal Year 2025 Compared to Fiscal Year 2024  

The Stations’ expenses in FY25 slightly increased due to several initiatives that were associated with FY24/FY23 
“continuation” (staffing, technical, and studio production upgrades). 

Operating Expenses – Fiscal Year 2024 Compared to Fiscal Year 2023 

The Stations’ expenses in FY24 increased due to several initiatives that were associated with FY23 “continuation” 
(staffing, technical, and studio production upgrades). 

CAPITAL ASSET AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 

As of the end of fiscal 2025 and 2024, the Stations had $7,069,778 and $4,933,821, respectively, of capital 
assets, net of accumulated depreciation. These assets included buildings and building improvements, furniture 
and equipment, vehicles, land, and indefinite-lived intangible assets. 

Title to these assets resides with the UH System, which allocates custody of the assets to the Stations for its 
operational needs. Accountability for capital assets is consistent with policies established by the State of 
Texas. Assets are depreciated over their recommended useful lives. The Stations capitalize assets when the 
acquisition cost exceeds certain threshold values. Funds for the acquisition of capital assets are provided from 
the Stations’ operating revenues. 

STATEMENT FROM CORPORATE FOR PUBLIC BROADCASTING ON ITS 2026 DISSOLUTION 

On January 5, 2026, Public Media Station General Managers and System Leaders received notification of the 
dissolution of Corporation for Public Broadcasting (CPB).  Over the past year, CPB has faced sustained 
political and legal attacks from the Administration, including efforts to terminate the CPB Board and undermine 
the Corporation’s statutory independence; the cancellation of the Ready To Learn program; presidential 
executive orders attempting to direct CPB’s operations; repeated interference with and freezing of the Next 
Generation Warning System (NGWS) grant program; and, ultimately, Congress’s catastrophic decision to 
advance the Administration’s objective by rescinding $1.1 billion in already-appropriated federal funding for 
CPB and public media through the Rescissions Act of 2025.  We faced a choice between remaining dormant 
or shutting down operations.   After extensive deliberation, legal counsel, and input from public media leaders 
past and present, the Board decided to dissolve. 

REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION 

Questions regarding the information provided in this Annual Financial Report or requests for additional 
financial information should be addressed to the Executive Director – HPM Business Operations, Houston 
Public Media at: KUHF-FM & KUHT-TV, 4343 Elgin, Houston, Texas 77204-0008. 
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Primary Component Primary Component

Institution  Unit (HPMF) Institution  Unit (HPMF)

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 4,445,471$    687,204$       4,587,091$    593,779$       

Accounts receivable 166                529,365         -                     390,128         

Restricted cash and cash equivalents for capital projects 757,857         -                     3,210,593      -                     

Restricted cash and cash equivalents 17,903           604,043         110,002         531,972         

Film rights, net 221,092         -                 259,762         -                     
Other current assets 37,321           14,753           -                     -                     

Total current assets 5,479,810      1,835,365      8,167,448      1,515,879      

Noncurrent assets:

Capital assets, net 7,069,778      14,100           4,933,821      14,100           

Investments restricted for endowment 3,414,057      2,089,841      2,798,765      1,988,951      

Total noncurrent assets 10,483,835    2,103,941      7,732,586      2,003,051      

Total assets 15,963,645    3,939,306      15,900,034    3,518,930      

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable 179,489         164,445         282,831         199,500         

Accrued payroll 699,927         -                     667,265         -                     

Employees’ compensable leave 577,700         -                     509,699         -                     

Unearned revenue -                     127,424         -                     245,995         

Lease liability - current portion 182,285         -                     172,579         -                     

Interest payable 4,575             -                     4,800             -                     

Total current liabilities 1,643,976      291,869         1,637,174      445,495         

Noncurrent liabilities:

Lease liability, less current portion 3,318,196      -                     3,500,481      -                     

Total liabilities 4,962,172      291,869         5,137,655      445,495         

Net investment in capital assets 3,569,298      14,100           1,260,761      14,100           

Restricted:

Nonexpendable 1,440,819      1,462,489      1,015,930      1,462,489      

Expendable 510,189         638,138         347,958         551,726         

Unrestricted 5,481,167      1,532,710      8,137,730      1,045,120      

Total net position 11,001,473$  3,647,437$    10,762,379$  3,073,435$    

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements.

2025

Assets

Net Position

Liabilities

2024
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Primary Component Primary Component

Institution  Unit (HPMF) Institution  Unit (HPMF)

Operating revenues:

Contributions 13,024,375$   13,778,405$   10,693,695$   11,997,104$   

General support from the UH System 3,281,744       -                      3,377,552       -                      

Program underwriting 5,184,468       3,711,918       6,137,778       4,289,622       

Production service 578,398          62,200            766,254          112,912          

Corporation for Public Broadcasting (CPB) grants 2,382,400       -                      2,213,129       -                      

Royalties -                      -                      136                 -                      

Other 635,660          80,226            604,692          72,934            

Total operating revenues 25,087,045     17,632,749     23,793,236     16,472,572     

Operating expenses:

Grants to primary institution -                      14,623,766     -                      13,975,110     

Programming and production (PRD) 10,587,770     266,071          11,048,944     184,913          

Broadcasting, engineering, and technical (BET) 2,771,752       4,405              2,805,330       247,736          

Occupancy and physical plant operations (BET) 325,429          -                      325,429          -                      

Fundraising and membership development (FND) 1,453,494       1,190,239       1,341,682       1,065,693       

Underwriting and grant solicitation (UND) 872,914          872,914          1,011,370       1,095,416       

Management and general (MGT) 5,619,205       202,242          4,438,051       349,985          

Institutional support (MGT) 2,956,315       -                      3,052,123       -                      

Depreciation and amortization 394,618          -                      389,517          -                      

Total operating expenses 24,981,497     17,159,637     24,412,446     16,918,853     

Operating income (loss) 105,548          473,112          (619,210)         (446,281)         

Nonoperating income (expense):

Endowment distributions (73,586)           -                      (69,496)           -                      

Gain from endowment 263,989          100,890          261,221          242,733          

Interest expense on lease obligations (56,933)           -                      (59,772)           -                      

Other nonoperating income 76                   -                      48,459            -                      

Total nonoperating income 133,546          100,890          180,412          242,733          

Change in net position 239,094          574,002          (438,798)         (203,548)         

Net position, beginning of year 10,762,379     3,073,435       11,201,177     3,276,983       

Net position, end of year 11,001,473$   3,647,437$     10,762,379$   3,073,435$     

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements.

2025 2024
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2025 2024

Primary Primary
institution institution

Cash flows from operating activities:

Proceeds from contributions 13,024,375$  10,693,695$  

Proceeds from CPB grant 2,382,400      2,213,129      

Proceeds from program underwriting 5,184,302      6,138,071      

Proceeds from other revenues 1,214,058      1,371,082      

Payments to suppliers for goods and services (7,458,774)     (7,005,324)     

Payments to employees (8,572,293)     (8,446,405)     

Payments for broadcasting fees (5,186,314)     (4,785,991)     

Net cash provided by operating activities 587,754         178,257         

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities:

Purchase of capital assets (2,530,575)     (435,256)        

Purchase of film rights (51,763)          (224,622)        

Interest paid on lease obligations (56,933)          (59,771)          

Payments for right-to-use lease asset (172,579)        (163,063)        

Net cash used in capital and related financing activities (2,811,850)     (882,712)        

Cash flows from (used in) noncapital and related financing activities:

Proceeds from UH System -                     100,000         

Payments to UH System (462,359)        (468,894)        

Net cash provided by (used in) noncapital and related financing activities (462,359)        (368,894)        

Change in cash and cash equivalents (2,686,455)     (1,073,349)     

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 7,907,686      8,981,035      

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 5,221,231$    7,907,686$    

Cash and cash equivalents are presented on the Statement of Net Position as:

 Statement of Net Position as:

Cash and cash equivalents 4,445,471$    4,587,091$    

Restricted cash and cash equivalents for capital projects 757,857         3,210,593      

Restricted cash and cash equivalents 17,903           110,002         

5,221,231$    7,907,686$    

Reconciliation of operating loss to net cash provided by operating activities:

operating activities:
Operating income/(loss) 105,548$       (619,210)$      

Depreciation and amortization expense 394,618         389,517         
Amortization of film rights 90,433           112,006         
Decrease (increase) in accounts receivable (166)               293                
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable (103,342)        235,312         
Increase in accrued payroll 32,662           17,442           
Increase in employees' compensable leave 68,001           42,897           

Total adjustments 482,206         797,467         

Net cash provided by operating activities 587,754$       178,257$       

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements.

Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to net cash
   provided by operating activities:
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(1) Entity 

Houston Public Media (Stations or Primary Institution) of the University of Houston (UH) System (UH 
System), which consists of a noncommercial, listener-supported radio station (KUHF), and a 
viewer-supported television station (KUHT), serves as Houston’s National Public Radio (NPR) affiliate and 
classical music source and Houston’s Public Broadcasting Services (PBS) affiliate. KUHF signed on the air 
in 1950 as a public radio station. KUHT signed on the air on May 25, 1953 as the nation’s first noncommercial 
educational television station. KUHF provides news and cultural programming at both local and national 
levels. KUHT provides the building blocks for the Stations’ schedule with locally produced and acquired 
programs selected primarily for their appeal to a national audience; programs chosen on the basis of quality 
and audience interests are presented uninterrupted by commercial announcements. The Stations, licensed 
to the Board of the UH System, are located at the UH System’s Central campus and are a division of the UH 
System. As a division of the UH System, the Stations are exempt from federal income taxes other than taxes 
on unrelated business income, if any. The Stations operate 24 hours a day. The Stations are located in the 
fourth largest metropolitan area of the United States. These financial statements present financial 
information that is attributable to the Stations and do not purport to, and do not, present fairly the financial 
position of the UH System. 

The Stations are dedicated to education and outreach through a wide variety of activities, such as community 
advancement, and expanding and strengthening partnerships and collaborations with key arts organizations 
in Houston. In pursuing all the dissimilar goals, the Stations have consistently used cutting edge technology 
to extend the value of its services. 

KUHT is a full-service television station licensed to UH. The studio facilities are on the UH campus in the 
LeRoy and Lucile Melcher Center for Public Broadcasting. The transmitter facilities are located in Missouri 
City, Texas. The digital video services offered today include one high-definition program service and two 
standard-definition services. KUHT was the first Houston television station to offer closed captioning for 
hearing impaired viewers and descriptive video for visually impaired persons. It was the first in Houston to 
offer stereo broadcasts and the first to make use of the Second Audio Program capabilities to provide 
additional services to the Greater Houston area, including access to the Houston Taping for the Blind radio 
service. The broadcast signal reaches 33 counties in southeast Texas and is carried on numerous cable 
television systems, as well as both the Dish Network and DirecTV satellite services. 

KUHF’s new media technologies are rapidly developing with the changing landscape of on-demand media 
around the world. Services include all news and all music internet streams; podcasts; on-demand shows; 
user interactive event calendars; RSS feeds; and iPhone, Android, and iPad applications.  

Houston Public Media Foundation (HPMF), formerly known as the Association for Community Broadcasting 
(ACB) and as the Association for Community Television (ACT), was organized in 1969 as a Texas nonprofit 
corporation, primarily for the purpose of providing financial and other support to KUHT, Channel 8, in 
Houston, Texas. On January 25, 2005, the Board of the UH System and ACT agreed that the same services 
provided to KUHT would also be provided to KUHF and thus adopted the ACB name. On January 30, 2014, 
ACB changed its name to HPMF to be more aligned with the Stations’ new branding under the newly formed 
Houston Public Media division of UH. 

The UH System and HPMF, as part of an ongoing agreement, have stipulated that all grants for the Stations’ 
programming and other activities will be deposited with the UH System’s Office of Sponsored Programs or, 
at the discretion of the general manager of the Stations, deposited in accounts maintained by HPMF and 
immediately and exclusively available to the Stations. 
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HPMF is directed by a Board of Directors, who are elected by other HPMF Directors, and is managed on a 
daily basis by a combination of Board Officers and the Stations’ employees. There are no separately issued 
financial statements of HPMF. 

HPMF is a legally separate and tax-exempt entity meeting all of the following criteria to be discretely 
presented as a component unit. These criteria are as follows: 

 The economic resources received or held by the separate organization are entirely or almost entirely 
for the direct benefit of the primary government, its component units, or its constituents. 

 The primary government, or its component units, is entitled to, or has the ability to otherwise access, 
a majority of the economic resources received or held by the separate organization. 

 The economic resources received or held by an individual organization that the specific primary 
government, or its component units, is entitled to, or has the ability to otherwise access, are 
significant to that primary government. 

The financial statements of the Primary Institution and its component unit, HPMF, are presented using the 
same categories in order to provide consistency. HPMF is not a governmental entity, and as such, current 
year data has been made to conform to reporting under Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) 
standards. 

(2) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

The following is a summary of the more significant accounting policies of the Stations, which affect significant 
elements of the accompanying financial statements: 

a. Basis of Accounting 

The financial accounting records of the Stations and HPMF are maintained by the UH System’s Office 
of the Associate Vice Chancellor for Finance in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America for colleges and universities. 

The financial statements for both the Stations and HPMF are presented using the economic resources 
measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting whereby revenues are recorded when earned 
and all expenses are recorded when they have been incurred.  

b. Reporting Guidelines 

The Stations are reported as a single-purpose business-type activity entity. In addition, the Stations’ 
financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the CPB’s Application Principles of 
Accounting and Financial Reporting to Public Telecommunications Entities. 

c. Net Position 

In the statements of net position, net position includes the following: 

(i) Net investment in capital assets – represents the Stations’ or HPMF’s original acquisition value of 
capital assets, including leased assets, net of accumulated depreciation and amortization, reduced by 
the outstanding debt obligations and lease liabilities related to those capital assets. To the extent debt 
has been incurred but not yet expended for capital assets, such amounts are not included as a 
component of net investment in capital assets. 
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(ii) Restricted – reports the constraints placed on the use of net position by either parties and/or enabling 
legislation, reduced by any liabilities to be paid from these assets. 

Nonexpendable restricted net position – represents endowment principal which cannot be used 
for operational purposes and which is restricted in perpetuity. 

Expendable restricted net position – represents income received from an endowment, which are 
available for purposes restricted by the donors, and can include grants and gifts restricted by the 
donor for a specific purpose. 

(iii) Unrestricted net position – represents resources that are available for the support of the Stations’ 
or HPMF’s operations. 

When the Stations or HPMF incur an expense for which both restricted and unrestricted resources may 
be used, it is the policy of management to use restricted resources first then unrestricted resources. 

d. Revenues 

Appropriations from the University are recorded as revenues within production services, program 
underwriting, and other in the statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position when an 
expenditure is recorded. 

Unrestricted contributions and gifts do not have binding agreements and are recorded as revenues 
when received. Unrestricted grants are recorded as revenues at the time the grant awards are received 
and when eligibility requirements have been met. Restricted support and revenues are recognized upon 
incurring the appropriate expenses or meeting the eligibility requirements. 

Underwriting revenues are contributions and are recognized as support in the period received. 

e. Accounts Receivable  

Accounts receivable are stated at the amount billed to customers or grantors. Accounts receivable are 
ordinarily due 30 days after the issuance of an invoice. There was no allowance for doubtful accounts 
recorded at August 31, 2025 and 2024.  

f. Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents are considered to be claims on cash, cash on hand, and demand deposits 
with original maturities of three months or less from the date of acquisition. 

Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash for the Stations represent the Stations’ prorated share 
of commingled cash and cash equivalents held and invested by the UH System acting as the Stations’ 
fiscal agent to optimize the rate of return. All of the funds included in cash and cash equivalents are 
insured or registered or are securities held by the UH System or its agent in the UH System’s name. 

Immediately upon formal written notification of an approved appropriation or grant, the UH System 
permits the Stations to draw cash against the full appropriation or grant (in compliance with the terms 
of the appropriation or grant) regardless of whether the UH System has received the related funds. 

For current accounts, the UH System allocated a percentage of the interest income earned to the 
Stations at a fixed rate based on its monthly average cash balance. 
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g. Capital Assets 

Capital assets represent buildings and equipment acquired primarily for the operation of the Stations. 
Title of the buildings and equipment rests with the State of Texas (State) in the name of the UH System 
and, therefore, such assets can be transferred to or from the Stations at the discretion of the UH 
System. The threshold for capitalization of assets is $5,000 and over. Capital assets are stated at cost 
at the date of acquisition or estimated acquisition value at the date of donation. Expenditures for repairs 
and maintenance are charged to current operating expenses as incurred.  

Depreciation is recorded on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets as follows: 

 Buildings and building improvements 15-22 years 
 Furniture and equipment 3-15 years 
 Intangible and other assets 10 years 
 Land Not depreciable 
 Indefinite-lived intangible assets Not depreciable 
 
Useful lives are established by a uniform classification system maintained by the State and are 
measured from the date of acquisition. 

Right-of-use (ROU) lease assets are included in capital assets and amortized over the shorter of the 
lease term or the useful life of the underlying asset. 

h. Film Rights 

Film rights purchased are amortized over the respective contract periods on a straight-line basis or over 
the period of expected usage. Estimated useful lives of such rights range from one to five years. 

i. In-kind Contributions 

Contributed materials, supplies, facilities, and property are recorded at their estimated fair value at the 
date of donation. The Stations report gifts of equipment, materials, professional services, and other 
nonmonetary contributions as support in the accompanying statement of revenues, expenses, and 
changes in net position. 

If the fair value of contributed materials, supplies, facilities, and property cannot be reasonably 
determined, they are not recorded. Donated personal services of nonprofessional volunteers, as well as 
national and local programming services, are not recorded as revenue and expenses, as there is no 
objective basis available to measure the value of such services. 

Contributed advertising and promotion are recorded at the fair value of the contribution portion of the 
total value received. 

In-kind contributions included in revenues and expenses in the accompanying statements of revenues, 
expenses, and changes in net position consist of general support from the UH System, which is further 
described in Note 7. 

The fair value of merchandise contributed by third parties in connection with the Stations’ fundraising 
activities is not included in the accompanying financial statements. Donated in-kind contributions of 
services and other intangibles, as well as promotional merchandise and donated personal services, are 
also not included in the accompanying financial statements. 
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j. Corporation for Public Broadcasting Community Service Grants 

The Corporation for Public Broadcasting (CPB) is a private, nonprofit grant-making organization 
responsible for funding more than 1,000 television and radio stations. CPB distributes annual 
Community Service Grants (CSG) to qualifying public broadcasting entities. CSGs are used to augment 
the financial resources of public broadcasting entities and thereby to enhance the quality of programming 
and expand the scope of public broadcasting services. Each CSG may be expended over one or two 
federal fiscal years as described in the Communications Act, 47 United States Code Annotated, Section 
396(k)(7). In any event, each grant must be expended within two years of the initial grant authorization. 

According to the Communications Act, funds may be used at the discretion of recipients for purposes 
relating primarily to production and acquisition of programming. Also, the grants may be used to sustain 
activities begun with CSGs awarded in prior years. Certain General Provisions must be satisfied in 
connection with application for and use of the grants to maintain eligibility and meet compliance 
requirements. These General Provisions pertain to the use of grant funds, record keeping, audits, 
financial reporting, mailing lists, and licensee status with the Federal Communications Commission. 

Any remaining CSG funds and other restricted CPB grant funds at fiscal year-end are reported as 
restricted cash and restricted-expendable net position on the statements of net position. 

k. General Support from the UH System  

General support from the UH System consists of allocated institutional support and physical plant costs 
(indirect administrative support) incurred by the UH System for which the Stations receive benefits. 

Indirect administrative support is calculated using CPB’s Standard Method. For purposes of this 
calculation, expenses for non-broadcasting activities and unrelated business income taxes are removed 
from the Stations’ total operating expenses, along with depreciation, amortization, in-kind contributions, 
and donated property and equipment to determine the Station’s net direct expenses. 

For the years ended August 31, 2025 and 2024, there were no non-broadcasting activities or unrelated 
business income taxes. 

l. Operating Activities 

The Stations’ policy for defining operating activities as reported on the statements of revenues, 
expenses, and changes in net position are those that generally result from the provision of public 
broadcasting services to the Stations’ audience or to further HPMF’s exempt purpose. Revenues 
associated with, or restricted by donors to use for, capital improvements, and revenues and expenses 
that result from financing and investing activities are recorded as nonoperating revenues. American 
Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) stabilization funds are also included within nonoperating activities, as these 
funds did not result from normal operations of the Stations or HPMF. 

m. Functional Allocation of Expenses 

The costs of providing the various programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional 
basis in the statements of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position. Accordingly, certain costs 
have been allocated among program and supporting services benefited based on total personnel costs 
or other systematic bases. 
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n. Employees’ Compensable Leave 

The liability for employees’ compensable leave represents employees’ accrued annual leave based on 
length of service subject to certain limitations as defined by state statute and UH System policies. 

o. Unearned Revenues 

Grant and program underwriting revenues received relating to the period after fiscal year-end are 
reported as unearned revenues. 

p. Advertising 

Advertising costs are charged to operations when incurred. The Stations’ advertising expense for the 
years ended August 31, 2025 and 2024 was $141,600 and $196,531, respectively. 

q. Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect 
certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates. 

r. Pension and Other Postemployment Benefits 

As the Stations are a department of the UH System, any pension and other postemployment benefits 
liabilities are reported by the UH System. The UH System Annual Financial Statements may be obtained 
from: https://uh.edu/office-of-finance/finance-reporting/. 

s. New Accounting Pronouncements 

In June 2022, GASB issued Statement No.101, Compensated Absences, effective for fiscal years 
beginning after December 15, 2023. This Statement supersedes prior guidance based on vesting and 
instead requires recognizing a liability only when leave is more likely than not to be used, paid in cash, 
or otherwise settled. The Stations adopted this Statement for the fiscal year ended August 31,2025, 
which changed the methodology used to calculate compensated absences. The adoption resulted in a 
sick leave accrual of $41,634 for the year ended August 31, 2025. The Stations did not restate the FY24 
because it had no material impact on the financials. 

In December 2023, GASB issued Statement No.102, Certain Risk Disclosures, which is effective for 
fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2024. This Statement requires governments to disclose potential 
risks arising from vulnerabilities due to certain concentrations or constraints when those conditions make 
the government vulnerable to a substantial impact, and when associated events have occurred, are in 
process, or are more likely than not to occur within 12 months of the issuance of the financial statements. 
The Stations adopted this Statement for the fiscal year ended August 31, 2025. The adoption did not 
impact amounts previously reported in net position, and no new disclosures were required, as 
management was not aware of any concentrations or constraints with related events that met all of the 
disclosure criteria as of the issuance of these financial statements. 

Internal Audit 3/12/26 283 of 298



HOUSTON PUBLIC MEDIA 
(A Division of the University of Houston System) 

Notes to Basic Financial Statements 
August 31, 2025 and 2024 

17 

t. Recent Accounting Pronouncements

GASB Statement No. 103, Financial Reporting Model Improvements, the objective of this Statement is
to improve key components of the financial reporting model to enhance its effectiveness in providing
information that is essential for decision making and assessing a government’s accountability. This
Statement also addresses certain application issues. The requirements of this Statement will take effect
for financial statements starting with fiscal year ending August 31, 2026.

GASB Statement No. 104, Disclosure of Certain Capital Assets, focuses on enhancing disclosure
requirements for certain capital assets held by state and local governments. It aims to improve
transparency regarding new asset types, particularly those created by recent GASB Statements like
Nos. 87, 94, and 96, which introduced "right-to-use" assets. Key provisions of Statement 104 include
the requirement that certain types of capital assets be disclosed separately in the capital asset note
disclosures required by GASB Statement No. 34. These include lease assets reported under Statement
87; intangible right-to-use assets recognized under Statement 94; and subscription assets reported
under Statement 96. In addition, this Statement requires intangible assets other than those three types
to be disclosed separately by major class. Statement 104 establishes requirements for capital assets
held for sale. An asset qualifies if the government has decided to pursue the sale of the capital assets
and the sale is expected to be completed within one year of the financial statement date. Governments
should disclose the ending balance of capital assets held for sale, with separate disclosure for historical
cost and accumulated depreciation by major class of asset, and the carrying amount of debt for which
the capital assets held for sale are pledged as collateral for each major class of asset. Governments
must disclose the historical cost and accumulated depreciation of these assets, organized by major
asset class. The requirements of the Statement will take effect for financial statements starting with fiscal
year ending August 31, 2026.

u. Revision

Certain immaterial revisions have been made to the 2024 financial statements of HPMF for invoices in
the amount of $84,046 that should have been accrued in 2024. These revisions did not have a significant
impact on the financial statement line items impacted.

v. Income Taxes

The UH System, of which the Stations are a division, is a university established as an agency of the
State of Texas prior to 1969 and is qualified as a governmental entity not generally subject to federal
income tax by reason of being a state or political subdivision thereof, or an integral part of a state or
political subdivision thereof or an entity whose income is excluded from gross income for federal income
tax purposes under Section 115 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (IRC). However, as a state college
or university, the UH System is subject to unrelated business income pursuant to IRC Section
511(a)(2)(B). No material unrelated business income tax was incurred for the years ended August 31,
2025 and 2024.

HPMF, whose purpose is to raise money for the Stations, is exempt from income taxes under IRC
Section 501(a) as an organization described in IRC Section 501(c)(3). No material unrelated business
income tax was incurred by HPMF for the years ended August 31, 2025 and 2024.

Accordingly, no provision for income taxes has been made in the accompanying financial statements.
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(3) Endowment Funds 

a. Primary Institution 

Gifts to the UH System are placed in the UH System’s endowment fund (Endowment Fund), which is 
a pooled investment of individual endowments benefiting the entire UH System. 

The Endowment Fund allocated income (net of management fees) to the individual endowments based 
on an income allocation policy that establishes the income payment rate as a percentage of the average 
of the outstanding endowment’s fair value in the previous 12 fiscal quarters. That percentage was 4% 
in fiscal years 2025 and 2024. If an endowment was in existence less than 12 quarters, the average 
was based on the number of quarters in existence. 

The deposits and investments of the Stations and HPMF are exposed to certain inherent risks, such as 
credit risk, concentration of credit risk, interest rate risk, and foreign currency risk. The deposits and 
investments with the Endowment Fund are exposed to risks that have the potential to result in losses.  

Those risks and their definitions are: 

 Credit risk – the risk an insurer or counterparty to an investment will not fulfill its obligation. 

 Custodial credit risk – the risk that in the case of default by the counterparty a government will 
be unable to recover its deposit/investment or collateralizing securities in the possession of an 
outside party. The Federal Depository Insurance Corporation (FDIC) covered cash on deposit 
up to $250,000 at each financial institution. As of August 31, 2025 and 2024, HPMF had cash 
deposits held by Amegy Bank in the amount of $1,041,246 and $875,751, respectively, that 
were uninsured and uncollateralized. The Stations did not have any balances that were 
uninsured or uncollateralized as of August 31, 2025 or 2024, as all cash balances represent the 
claim of cash at UH and not balances held at a financial institution. 

 Concentration risk – the risk of loss attributable to the size of a government’s investment in a 
single issuer. 

 Interest rate risk – the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of 
investments. 

 Foreign currency risk – the risk that changes in exchange rates will adversely affect the fair 
value of a deposit or investment. 

During fiscal years 2025 and 2024, the Endowment Management Committee of the UH System Board 
continued to review existing objectives, risks, asset allocation, and manager structure within the 
endowment portfolio. The Endowment Fund Statement of Investment Objectives and Policies, among 
other things, establishes financial objectives for the endowment and an asset allocation with targets 
and ranges and categorizes each asset class as either a risk reducer or a driver of return. Further 
information regarding the investment balances and risks with the Endowment Fund, which does not 
have a credit rating, may be obtained from the UH System Office of the Treasurer. 

Internal Audit 3/12/26 285 of 298



HOUSTON PUBLIC MEDIA 
(A Division of the University of Houston System) 

Notes to Basic Financial Statements 
August 31, 2025 and 2024 

 

19 

The following summarizes the Stations’ investment activity for the years ended August 31, 2025 and 
2024: 

Balance, September 1, 2023  2,189,902$       

FY24 distributions (69,496)             

FY24 contributions 417,138            

FY24 realized/unrealized gains 261,221            

Balance, August 31, 2024 2,798,765         

FY25 distributions (73,586)             

FY25 contributions 424,889            

FY25 realized/unrealized gains 263,989            

Balance, August 31, 2025  3,414,057$       

 
 

Unrealized gains and losses for each year are recorded in the accompanying statements of revenues, 
expenses, and changes in net position. 

 

b. Component Unit (HPMF) 

The gifts received by HPMF to create endowed accounts are invested in the HPMF Endowment Fund 
Investment Pool (the Investment Pool), which is operated and overseen by the HPMF Endowment Fund 
(Endowment) and Gift Committee and held by the University of Houston Foundation (the U of H 
Foundation). The Investment Pool combines the assets of all endowment fund accounts and is 
allocated to external investment managers. The U of H Foundation has adopted investment and 
spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to 
programs supported by its endowments while seeking to maintain the purchasing power of the 
endowment assets. Thus, in any given year, any excess over the amount distributed from the 
Endowment will be reinvested to protect the capital against erosion by inflation. 

The Endowment’s spending policy is consistent with its investment objective of achieving long-term 
real growth in its assets. In order to achieve such long-term real growth, the Endowment should have 
as a goal that its total distributions and expenses not exceed the Endowment’s total inflation-adjusted 
return on investments. Consistent with the Endowment’s long-term investment objectives, the Board of 
Directors established the spending policy, which generally permits total distributions and expenses 
(including but not limited to investment management fees) not in excess of an amount equal to 4% of 
the average net asset value of the Endowment over the prior three years (or the life of the Endowment 
if shorter than three years). The Board of Directors may authorize distributions in excess of the 4% 
when the Stations have the need to fund one-time capital expenditures.  

The Endowment has a related operating account to which annual income distributed from the 
endowment funds is deposited and to which expenditures, in accordance with the donor’s wishes, may 
be charged. In the event that there is a balance in the Endowment operating account at fiscal year-end, 
it will automatically be transferred back to the endowment funds on a prorated basis (according to the 
income distributed). This procedure is called Endowment Capitalization. It is in the Endowment’s best 
interest that surplus funds are capitalized, since they will yield new units and thus generate additional 
income in future years. 
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The Investment Pool is invested with an external investment manager in commingled funds who 
invests, for example, in marketable securities, fixed income, alternative investments, real estate, and 
cash equivalents. The Investment Pool reported a fair value of $2,089,841 and $1,988,951 as of 
August 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively, which has been estimated by fund managers in the absence 
of readily available market values and is not publicly traded. These investments are domestic and 
international in nature and risks associated with these investments include liquidity risk, market risk, 
event risk, foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk, and investment manager risk. 

The U of H Foundation holds the Investment Pool and does not have a credit rating. Further information 
regarding the investment balances and risks with the U of H Foundation may be obtained from HPMF 
business offices by calling 713.748.8888. 

The following summarizes HPMF’s activity for the years ended August 31, 2025 and 2024: 

Balance, September 1, 2023  1,746,218$    
FY24 realized/unrealized gains 242,733         

Balance, August 31, 2024 1,988,951      
FY25 realized/unrealized gains 100,890         

Balance, August 31, 2025  2,089,841$    

 
 

(4) Capital Assets 

Capital asset balances and activity for the year ended August 31, 2025 were as follows for the Stations: 

2024 Additions Dispositions 2025
Capital assets:

Buildings and building
    improvements 12,706,461$  -$                   -$                   12,706,461$  
Furniture and equipment 8,994,710      77,838           44,984           9,027,564      
Intangible and other assets 75,000           -                     -                     75,000           
Construction in progress 309,235         2,452,737      -                     2,761,972      

Total capital assets 22,085,406    2,530,575      44,984           24,570,997    

 Less accumulated depreciation 
  and amortization 17,151,585    394,618         44,984           17,501,219    

Net capital assets 4,933,821$    2,135,957$    -$                   7,069,778$    
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Capital asset balances and activity for the year ended August 31, 2025 were as follows for HPMF: 

2024 Additions Dispositions 2025
Capital assets:

Land 14,100$         -$                   -$                   14,100$         
Program costs 652,089         -                     -                     652,089         
Furniture and equipment 424,249         -                     -                     424,249         
Other assets 4,050             -                     -                     4,050             
Accounting software – FM 55,105           -                     -                     55,105           
Accounting software – TV 55,105           -                     -                     55,105           

Total capital assets 1,204,698      -                     -                     1,204,698      
Less accumulated depreciation 1,190,598      -                     -                     1,190,598      

Net capital assets 14,100$         -$                   -$                   14,100$         

 
 

Capital asset balances and activity for the year ended August 31, 2024 were as follows for the Stations: 

2023 Additions Dispositions 2024

Capital assets:
Buildings and building
    improvements 12,706,461$  -$                   -$                   12,706,461$  
Furniture and equipment 8,957,722      289,516         252,528         8,994,710      
Intangible and other assets 75,000           -                     -                     75,000           
Construction in progress 163,495         145,740         -                     309,235         

Total capital assets 21,902,678    435,256         252,528         22,085,406    

 Less accumulated depreciation 
  and amortization 17,014,596    389,517         252,528         17,151,585    

Net capital assets  4,888,082$    45,739$         -$                   4,933,821$    
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Capital asset balances and activity for the year ended August 31, 2024 were as follows for HPMF: 

2023 Additions Dispositions 2024
Capital assets:

Land 14,100$         -$                   -$                   14,100$         
Program costs 652,089         -                     -                     652,089         
Furniture and equipment 424,249         -                     -                     424,249         
Other assets 4,050             -                     -                     4,050             
Accounting software – FM 55,105           -                     -                     55,105           
Accounting software – TV 55,105           -                     -                     55,105           

Total capital assets 1,204,698      -                     -                     1,204,698      
Less accumulated depreciation 1,190,598      -                     -                     1,190,598      

Net capital assets 14,100$         -$               -$               14,100$         

 
 

(5) Investments Restricted for Endowment and Programs 

The Stations’ investments restricted for endowment are placed in the Endowment Fund, which is a pooled 
investment of individual endowments. HPMF has investments restricted for endowment and investments 
restricted for programs in an external investment pool held with the U of H Foundation. None of the external 
investment pools are publicly registered and the investments may only be redeemed by action of the Board 
of Directors. The Endowment Fund attempts to preserve the real (inflation adjusted) purchasing power of 
endowment assets, when measured over rolling periods of at least five years, and to outperform the capital 
markets in which the endowment assets are invested, measured over rolling periods of three to five years. 
The U of H Foundation relies on a total return strategy in which investment returns are achieved through 
both capital appreciation and current yield. The U of H Foundation targets a diversified asset allocation that 
places a greater emphasis on equity-based investments to achieve its long-term return objectives within 
prudent risk constraints. 

The Stations’ and HPMF’s investments are carried at fair value. Fair value is the price that would be received 
to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the 
measurement date. 

In accordance with GASB No. 72, Fair Value Measurement and Application, for investments in pooled funds, 
the fair value is determined as the number of units or shares held in the fund multiplied by the price per unit 
or shares as publicly quoted. Investments restricted for endowment in which a public market does not exist 
are based on the Stations’ and HPMF’s ownership interest in the net asset value (NAV) of each fund as 
reported by the fund managers. Investments are reported at NAV and are not categorized according to fair 
value. 

The Stations had the following recurring fair value measurements as of August 31, 2025 and 2024: 

 Pooled investments of $3,414,057 and $2,798,765, respectively, are valued at fair value per share 
of the pool’s underlying portfolio. 

HPMF had the following recurring fair value measurements as of August 31, 2025 and 2024: 

 Pooled investments of $2,089,841 and $1,988,951, respectively, are valued at fair value per share 
of the pool’s underlying portfolio. 
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There were no unfunded commitments related to the endowment funds, and the redemption period for the 
funds is daily. 

(6) Film Rights 

KUHT pays for the right to use certain films in its broadcasting activities. The costs of those rights are 
amortized over the purchased periods. Changes in the costs of film rights for the years ended August 31, 
2025 and 2024 were as follows: 

Balance, September 1, 2023  147,146$          

FY24 additions 224,622            

FY24 amortization (112,006)           

Balance, August 31, 2024 259,762            

FY25 additions 51,763              

FY25 amortization (90,433)             

Balance, August 31, 2025  221,092$          

 
 

(7) General Support from the UH System 

General support from the UH System includes building and related occupancy costs donated by the 
UH System and is recorded in operating revenues and expenses. The occupancy costs are determined 
based on the net book value of the building and tower, as well as the square footage of the building and 
tower utilized by the Stations. Occupancy cost was $325,429 in 2025 and 2024. The UH System also 
provides indirect administrative support and maintenance support to the Stations, which are recorded in 
operating revenues and expenses based on the UH System’s allocation methods. Indirect administrative 
support amounted to $3,281,744 and $3,377,552 in 2025 and 2024, respectively. 

(8) Leases 

The Stations recognize ROU assets and corresponding lease liabilities for all significant leases that are not 
considered short-term. The Stations lease tower and antenna usage through a lease agreement that extends 
through the Stations’ fiscal year 2039. The ROU lease asset has been discounted at a rate of 1.59%. As of 
August 31, 2025 and 2024, the ROU asset was $4,271,530 and accumulated amortization was $1,144,160 
and $915,328, respectively. The ROU lease asset is included in note (4) Capital Assets and categorized in 
furniture and equipment. 
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Future maturities of lease payments are as follows: 

Year Ending August 31: Principal Interest Total Payment

2026  $         182,286 54,107$            236,630$          

2027             192,356 51,122              243,729            

2028             202,669 48,107              251,041            

2029–2033          1,184,635 186,610            1,372,795         

2034–2038          1,509,836 79,637              1,591,446         

2039             228,699 1,072                230,069            

3,500,481$       420,655$          3,925,710$       

 
 

(9) Transactions Between Primary Institution and Component Unit 

Cash expenditures made by HPMF on behalf of the Stations, such as expenditures associated primarily with 
fundraising for the Stations and production of the Stations’ local programs, are recorded as revenues and 
expenses for the Stations. Such cash expenditures for the fiscal years ended August 31, 2025 and 2024 
amounted to $2,535,870 and $2,859,697, respectively, and have been included in the contributions, and 
production service revenues and in operating expenses in the accompanying statements of revenues, 
expenses, and changes in net position. 

(10)  Significant Concentrations 

Information related to significant concentrations of revenues for the Stations and HPMF, except as otherwise 
disclosed, is as follows:  

a. Revenues  

The Stations received significant revenue from two sources in 2025 and 2024. CPB provided approximately 
9% of revenues, and UH provided approximately 13% in cash, support, and donated facilities. For the year 
ended August 31, 2024, CPB provided approximately 9% of revenues, and UH provided approximately 14% 
in cash, support, and donated facilities. 

There were no significant concentrations of revenues for HPMF. 

(11) Community Service Grants (CSG) 

The Station receives CSGs from CPB annually. The CSGs received and expended during the most recent 
fiscal years were as follows: 

Uncommitted 
Balance at 

Year of Grants August 31, 
 Grant  Received 2021-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 2025

2022-23 2,404,872$    2,141,706$    153,164$       92,099$         17,903$         

Expended
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(12)  Restrictions on Net Position  

Included in restricted expendable net position at August 31, 2025 is restricted cash from unspent CSG grants 
of $17,903 and endowment earnings of $492,286 for the Stations and endowment earnings of $638,138 for 
HPMF. Included in restricted expendable net position at August 31, 2024 is restricted cash from unspent 
CSG grants of $110,002 and endowment earnings of $237,956 for the Stations and endowment earnings of 
$551,726 for HPMF. The restricted nonexpendable net position at August 31, 2025 and 2024 contains the 
endowment balances of $1,440,819 and $1,015,930, respectively, for the Stations. The restricted 
nonexpendable net position at August 31, 2025 and 2024 contains the endowment balance of $1,462,489 
for HPMF for both years. 

(13) Subsequent Events 

On January 5, 2026, Public Media Station General Managers and System Leaders received notification of 
the dissolution of Corporation for Public Broadcasting. 
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Schedule 1
Fundraising

Programming Broadcasting, and Underwriting
and Engineering, Program Membership Management and Grant

Production and Technical Information Development and General Solicitation
Class (PRD) (BET) (PGM) Total (FND) (MGT) (UND) Total Grand Total

Salaries and wages  4,016,102$        660,039$            -$                       4,676,141$      194,066$           1,891,050$        -$                       2,085,116$      6,761,257$     
Fringe benefits 1,177,213         167,737            -                        1,344,950       57,854              508,895            -                        566,749          1,911,699       
Financial and legal services 2,918                1,196                -                        4,114              119                   334,082            -                        334,201          338,315          
Fundraising 8,328                4,980                -                        13,308            183,160            19,964              -                        203,124          216,432          
Membership fees 157                   80                     -                        237                 10,485              79,248              -                        89,733            89,970            
Other expenses 724,867            287,122            -                        1,011,989       640,115            478,706            872,914            1,991,735       3,003,724       
Mail services 1,298                384                   -                        1,682              182,494            1,735                -                        184,229          185,911          
Printing and reproduction services -                        -                        -                        -                      48,611              19,140              -                        67,751            67,751            
Professional services 1,034,610         101,254            -                        1,135,864       32,224              854,132            -                        886,356          2,022,220       
Program rights 3,364,493         407,383            -                        3,771,876       -                        1,164,871         -                        1,164,871       4,936,747       
Rental and leases 30,743              283,160            -                        313,903          (14,620)             (197,407)           -                        (212,027)         101,876          
Repairs and maintenance 175,000            237,068            -                        412,068          -                        364,743            -                        364,743          776,811          
Supplies and materials 23,713              247,176            -                        270,889          119,039            59,734              -                        178,773          449,662          
Telephone -                        123,477            -                        123,477          -                        4,273                -                        4,273              127,750          
Travel 28,328              8,709                -                        37,037            (53)                    28,459              -                        28,406            65,443            
Utilities -                        241,987            -                        241,987          -                        7,580                -                        7,580              249,567          

Total expenses before in-kind 10,587,770     2,771,752       -                      13,359,522     1,453,494       5,619,205       872,914          7,945,613       21,305,135     
In-kind -                      325,429          -                      325,429          -                      2,956,315       -                      2,956,315       3,281,744       

Total expenses before 
   depreciation and amortization 10,587,770     3,097,181       -                      13,684,951     1,453,494       8,575,520       872,914          10,901,928     24,586,879     

Depreciation and amortization -                      77,838            -                      77,838            -                      316,780          -                      316,780          394,618          

Total operating expenses 10,587,770$   3,175,019$     -$                    13,762,789$   1,453,494$     8,892,300$     872,914$        11,218,708$   24,981,497$   

Percentage of total expenses 
   before depreciation 43% 13% 0% 56% 6% 35% 4% 44% 100%  
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Schedule 2
Fundraising

Grants Programming Broadcasting, and Underwriting
to and Engineering, Membership Management and Grant

Primary Production and Technical Development and General Solicitation
Class Institution (PRD) (BET) Total (FND) (MGT) (UND) Total Grand Total

Financial and legal services  -$                     11$                  -$                     11$                    2$                    93,141$           -$                     93,143$             93,154$          
Fundraising -                      3,464              59                   3,523                183,127          19,564            -                      202,691            206,214          
Grants to KUHF-FM 7,311,883       -                      -                      7,311,883         -                      -                      -                      -                        7,311,883       
Grants to KUHT-TV 7,311,883       -                      -                      7,311,883         -                      -                      -                      -                        7,311,883       
Membership fees -                      157                 80                   237                   10,485            7,619              -                      18,104              18,341            
Other expenses -                      256,995          3,016              260,011            633,717          53,282            872,914          1,559,913         1,819,924       
Mail services -                      794                 -                      794                   163,744          42                   -                      163,786            164,580          
Printing and reproduction services -                      -                      -                      -                        48,611            17,445            -                      66,056              66,056            
Professional services -                      520                 -                      520                   32,224            59                   -                      32,283              32,803            
Rental and leases -                      252                 -                      252                   -                      -                      -                      -                        252                 
Supplies and materials -                      3,700              1,250              4,950                118,402          9,912              -                      128,314            133,264          
Travel -                      178                 -                      178                 (73)                  1,178              -                      1,105              1,283              

Total operating expenses 14,623,766$   266,071$        4,405$            14,894,242$   1,190,239$     202,242$        872,914$        2,265,395$     17,159,637$   
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Schedule 3
Fundraising

Programming Broadcasting, and Underwriting
and Engineering, Program Membership Management and Grant

Production and Technical Information Development and General Solicitation
Class (PRD) (BET) (PGM) Total (FND) (MGT) (UND) Total Grand Total

Salaries and wages  3,988,839$        664,165$           -$                       4,653,004$      201,846$           1,801,633$        -$                       2,003,479$      6,656,483$     
Fringe benefits 1,145,143         170,488            -                        1,315,631       61,515              473,115            -                        534,630          1,850,261       
Financial and legal services 2,296                409                   -                        2,705              8                       315,357            -                        315,365          318,070          
Fundraising 25,608              1,588                -                        27,196            164,723            200,373            578                   365,674          392,870          
Membership fees 547                   80                     -                        627                 35,294              74,765              -                        110,059          110,686          
Other expenses 444,268            516,910            -                        961,178          534,923            299,003                      1,010,303 1,844,229       2,805,407       
Mail services 665                   307                   -                        972                 80,162              648                                       489 81,299            82,271            
Printing and reproduction services 2,048                -                        -                        2,048              128,591            1,585                -                        130,176          132,224          
Professional services 1,148,682         59,876              -                        1,208,558       35,923              1,263,223         -                        1,299,146       2,507,704       
Program rights 4,206,935         388,726            -                        4,595,661       (13,434)             52,862            -                        39,428            4,635,089       
Rental and leases 24,323              286,866            -                        311,189          -                        (192,066)           -                        (192,066)         119,123          
Repairs and maintenance 107                   246,891            -                        246,998          -                        65,810              -                        65,810            312,808          
Supplies and materials 27,630              187,312            -                        214,942          111,980            53,655            -                        165,635          380,577          
Telephone -                        119,953            -                        119,953          -                        -                        -                      119,953          
Travel 31,853              10,857              -                        42,710            151                   28,088              -                        28,239            70,949            
Utilities -                        150,902            -                        150,902          -                        -                        -                        -                      150,902          

Total expenses before in-kind 11,048,944     2,805,330       -                      13,854,274     1,341,682       4,438,051       1,011,370       6,791,103       20,645,377     
In-kind -                      325,429          -                      325,429          -                      3,052,123       -                      3,052,123       3,377,552       

Total expenses before 
  depreciation  and amortization 11,048,944     3,130,759       -                      14,179,703     1,341,682       7,490,174       1,011,370       9,843,226       24,022,929     

Depreciation and amortization -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      389,517          -                      389,517          389,517          

Total operating expenses 11,048,944$   3,130,759$     -$                    14,179,703$   1,341,682$     7,879,691$     1,011,370$     10,232,743$   24,412,446$   

Percentage of total expenses 
   before depreciation 46% 13% 0% 59% 6% 31% 4% 41% 100%  
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Schedule 4
Fundraising

Grants Programming Broadcasting, and Underwriting
to and Engineering, Membership Management and Grant

Primary Production and Technical Development and General Solicitation
Class Institution (PRD) (BET) Total (FND) (MGT) (UND) Total Grand Total

Financial and legal services  -$                      2$                     -$                      2$                   8$                     82,986$            -$                      82,994$          82,996$          
Fundraising -                      25,087            1,588              26,675              164,723          199,629          84,624            448,976            475,651          
Grants to KUHF-FM 6,987,555         -                        -                        6,987,555         -                        -                      -                      -                        6,987,555       
Grants to KUHT-TV 6,987,555         -                        -                        6,987,555         -                        -                      -                      -                        6,987,555       
Membership fees -                      80                   80                   160                   35,294            1,577              -                      36,871              37,031            
Other expenses -                      141,786          242,193          383,979            534,649          45,974            1,010,303       1,590,926         1,974,905       
Mail services -                      100                 -                      100                   67,877            86                   489                 68,452              68,552            
Printing and reproduction services -                      2,048              -                      2,048                128,590          1,495              -                      130,085            132,133          
Professional services -                      520                 -                      520                   35,924            -                      -                      35,924              36,444            
Program rights -                      -                      -                        (13,434)           -                      -                      (13,434)             (13,434)           
Supplies and materials -                      15,179            3,875              19,054              111,911          17,433            -                      129,344            148,398          
Travel -                      111                 -                      111                   151                 805                 -                      956                   1,067              

-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        

Total operating expenses 13,975,110$   184,913$        247,736$        14,407,759$   1,065,693$     349,985$        1,095,416$     2,511,094$     16,918,853$   
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Schedule 5

KUHF-FM KUHT-TV Totals
Operating revenues:

Contributions 6,415,309$    6,609,066$    13,024,375$  
General support from the UH System 1,545,297  1,736,447  3,281,744  
Program underwriting 2,858,992  2,325,476  5,184,468  
Production service 181,631  396,767  578,398  
Corporation for Public Broadcasting grants 593,735  1,788,665  2,382,400  
Other 339,267  296,393  635,660  

Total operating revenues 11,934,231  13,152,814  25,087,045  

Operating expenses:
Financial and legal services 173,247  165,068  338,315  
Fringe benefits 955,855  955,844  1,911,699  
Fundraising 35,766  180,666  216,432  
Mail services 92,322  93,589  185,911  
Membership fees 42,922  47,048  89,970  
Other expenses 1,654,957  1,348,767  3,003,724  
Printing and reproduction services 33,876  33,875  67,751  
Professional services 964,343  1,057,877  2,022,220  
Program rights 2,521,943  2,414,804  4,936,747  
Rental and  leases 5,345  96,531  101,876  
Repairs and maintenance 141,351  635,460  776,811  
Salaries and wages 3,379,315  3,381,942  6,761,257  
Supplies and materials 222,901  226,761  449,662  
Telephone 63,875  63,875  127,750  
Travel 50,621  14,822  65,443  
Utilities 126,708  122,859  249,567  
In-kind 1,545,297  1,736,447  3,281,744  
Depreciation 107,795  286,823  394,618  

Total operating expenses 12,118,439  12,863,058  24,981,497  

Operating income/(loss) (184,208)  289,756  105,548  

Nonoperating income (expense):
Interest expense on lease obligations (28,466)  (28,467)  (56,933)  
Endowment distribution (61,957)  (11,629)  (73,586)  
Gain on endowments 25,093  37,924  63,017  
Realized gain on endowments, net 90,776  110,196  200,972  
Other nonoperating income 43  33  76  

Total nonoperating income 25,489  108,057  133,546  

Change in net position (158,719)$      397,813$   239,094$   
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